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IN THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUBAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

OA No.1127/2024
IN THE MATTER OF :
Sukhdeep Singh Applicant
Versus
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors. Respondent

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE IN
COMPLIANCE OF HON’BLE NGT DIRECTIONS DATED 19.02.2026.

1.0. Background:

In pursuance of the directions issued by this Hon’ble Tribunal in its order dated 19/11/2025 and
for the purpose of verifying the compliance status in accordance with the Notification dated
02.09.2025 and CPCB Guidelines, 2023, the Joint Committee conducted verification of 51 stone
crushers. The report in this regard was submitted on 19.02.2026 alongwith action taken by
HSPCB against the stone crushers, which were found violating the norms. A prayer was also
made by the Joint Committee in its report for grant of 04 weeks’ time to complete the inspection
of remaining stone crushers and submit the final report. That the Hon’ble Tribunal while
considering the report of the Joint Committee granted 04 weeks’ time in the order dated
19.02.2026 (Annexure-1) to the Joint Committee to conduct the inspection of all the pending

stone crushers and file the final report.

2.0. Further Progress made by the Joint Committee in compliance of the orders of

Hon’ble NGT by the Joint Committee:

The Joint Committee has carried out verification of 50 stone crushing units with respect to the
prescribed siting criteria and environmental norms. Copies of the inspection reports of all the 50
stone crusher units are enclosed herewith as Annexure-2 (colly).

The findings of the Joint Committee based on the inspections are, as follows:

1. Out of total of 50 Nos stone crushers inspected by the Joint Committee, 40 were found
non-operational at the time of inspection and had not submitted any information
regarding their operational status to the Board. Therefore, all the 40 Nos units have been
directed not to operate without prior intimation to the HSPCB. Copy of the orders are

attached as Annexure-3 (colly). Further, all 40 non-operational units were also found



ii.

iii.

1v.

vi.
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non complying/partially complying as per notification dated 02.09.2025 and CPCB
guidelines 2023, therefore SCN for Closure has been issued to these 40 units for the
observed non-compliances. Copy of the SCNs are attached as Annexure-4 (colly).

10 Nos stone crushing units were found operational out of which 06 units were found
non-complying/partially complying with regard to environmental norms as per
notification dated 02.09.2025 and CPCB guidelines 2023 for which SCN has been issued
to these units for observed non-compliances.

Remaining 04 Nos. stone crushing units has been found complying w.r.t notification
dated 02.09.2025 and CPCB guidelines 2023.

As per the information provided by the DFO, Yamunanagar, out of the total 128 stone
crushers, 85 units have obtained approval for the plantation plan for two rows of avenue
plantation from the DFO, Yamunanagar, in compliance with the Notification dated
02.09.2025, whereas 43 units have yet to obtain such approval. Accordingly, directions
have been issued to the concerned stone crushing units to ensure compliance in this
regard.

The inspection of the remaining 38 Nos. stone crushers, which was scheduled for
19.03.2026, 20.03.2026, 21.03.2026 & 27.03.2026 could not be conducted due to heavy
rainfall and adverse weather conditions. The same shall be undertaken shortly during
1" week of April, 2026.

The stone crusher-wise status of compliance verified by the Joint Committee and the
status of the action taken by HSPCB for the non-compliances observed by the Joint

Committee, are summarized in the following Table -1.
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Table-1
S. No. Name and address of the Date of Non- Compliance observed by Joint Committee Action taken by HSPCB for the non-
stone crusher inspection compliances
1 M/s Anant Stone Crusher | 02.03.2026 1.Unit has partially provided cover sheds over its crushing sections. All crushing sections | SCN  Issued  vide letter  no.
Unit 3 Village- Belgarh, must be properly enclosed with GI/MS sheets from the top and at least three sides | HSPCB/YR/2025/4343 dated

Tehsil Khizrabad

completely from ground level, as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.The unit has installed a dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone ; however, the same
has not been connected to any of the crushing sections.

3.The unit has installed 11 conveyor belts, out of which 09 conveyor belts were not
covered at all, while the remaining 02 conveyor belts were covered from the top but
remained open from the sides

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on one side along the periphery of the
premises as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025. Further, the height of the

existing wind-breaking wall is not adequate, as it is below the highest node of the

09.03.2026. Unit has submitted reply of

SCN on 10.03.2026 after making
compliances, which requires re-
verification.
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conveyor belt. As per the notification, a GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt.

6.The unit has provided a metalled ramp and metalled loading area; however, the
remaining ground area inside the premises has not been metalled.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

10.  Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter
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Installed

M/s Shakhumbhari stone
industry village Doiwala,

PO Devdhar

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided cover to its all crushing section but all are in broken condition.

3. The dry extraction cum bag filter was not connected to screener section. Further, size of
the suction hood is inadequate to capture all the dust.

4. Unit has partially covered itsall conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per Notification dated 02.09.2025 Further, 02 no. of
loader conveyor belts were not covered at all.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on two sides of the unit around periphery
which is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and metalled loading area; but remaining ground area
inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,

SCN  Issued vide letter no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/4313 dated
09.03.2026. Reply of the unit has not

been received yet.
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CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

M/s Jai Bajrang Bali Stone
Crusher Village Belgarh

The Partap Nagar, Ynr

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. The suction hoods provided for dry extraction cum bag filter system at the primary,
secondary, and screening sections were found to be of inadequate size.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but suction hoods
is not adequate as it small in size not connected to screener.

4. Unit has 05 no. of conveyor belt are not covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN  Issued vide letter no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/4331dated

09.03.2026. Unit has submitted reply of

SCN on 12.03.2026 after making
compliances, which requires re-
verification
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6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on one sides of the unit wind breaking wall
does not have proper height which is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.
7. Unit has not providedmetalled road on ramp and near loading whereas remaining area
inside the premise is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.
8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer
as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.
9. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.
10. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s  Neelkanth  Stone
Crusher Village Belgarh,

Tehsil- khizrabad

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has not covered its primary and secondary crushing section, screener section is

SCN Issued vide letter  no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/4328 dated 09.03.2026.

Reply of the unit has not been received
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partially covered while all crushing sections shall be properly covered as per CPCB
Guidelines

3. Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone which is required as per
CPCB Guidelines.

4. Unit has not covered node to node conveyor belts as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.
5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on one sides of the unit with inadequate
height w.rt highest node of the crusher which is required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7. Unit has not providedmetalled road on ramp and near loading

whereas remaining area inside the premise is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,

yet.
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CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

10. Unit has not provided the access to ascertain the data storage inadequate of minimum 30
days as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

M/s  Vishavkarma ji

stone crusher,
Belgarh,

Khizrabad, Ynr

Village

The.

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. nit has provided GI Sheet cover shed but not provided one side of each crushing section
is not as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not covered conveyor belts which are not covered properly as only top of belts
as covered as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN  Issued  vide

HSPCB/YR/2025/4323

letter  no.

dated

09.03.2026. Unit has submitted reply of

SCN on 10.03.2026 after making

compliances, which

verification

requires  re-
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6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on two sides of the unit with wind breaking
wall per Notification dated 02.09.2025.
7. Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and near loading whereas remaining area inside
the premise is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.
8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.
9. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.
10.Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Mahadev stone

crusher village Belgarh,

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued vide letter no

HSPCB/YR/2025/4346 dated 09.03.2026.
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The. Khizrabad, Ynr

2. Unit has not provided cover sheds to its primary crushing section. All crushing sections
must be properly enclosed with GI/MS sheets from the top and at least three sides
completely from ground level, as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. The conveyor belts were covered from the top but remained open from the sides.while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly (node to node) as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on 2 sides along the periphery of the
premises as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025. Further, the height of the
existing wind-breaking wall is not adequate, as it is below the highest node of the conveyor
belt. As per the notification, a GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

6. The unit has provided a metalled ramp and metalled loading area, however, the
remaining ground area inside the premises has not been metalled.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
24.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Bala ji Gurbani stone
crusher, village Belgarh,

Teh. Khizrabad

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has not covered its primary crushing section while all crushing sections shall be
properly covered as required as per CPCB Guidelines.

3. The suction hoods provided for dry extraction cum bag filter system at the primary,
secondary, and screening sections were found to be of inadequate size.

4. Unit has partially covered itsall conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be fully

covered properly (node to node).

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4295dated 09.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
24.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on three sides of the unit and that too of
inadequate height. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher than the highest
node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the periphery of the crusher..

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

10. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed
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M/s Gobind stone crusher,
Village

Belgarhyamunanagar

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.
2. Unit has provided covers on all sections but one side is not covered of each section as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but size of suction
hood is small as required as per CPCB guidelines.
4. Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts but all belts are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to node).

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on 2 sides of the unit and that too of
inadequate height. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher than the highest
node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the periphery of the crusher.

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and on loading area but remaining ground area inside

the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4325dated
09.03.2026.Reply of the unit has not been

received yet.
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8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Rama Stone crusher,

village Doiwala

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has not provided cover shed to its primary and secondary crushing section.

3. The suction hoods provided for dry extraction cum bag filter system at the primary,
secondary, and screening sections were found to be of inadequate size.

4. The unit has installed conveyor belts, out of which 3 belts are not covered at all, while
the remaining belts are covered partially from the top only, leaving the sides open. All
conveyor belts shall be fully covered (node to node) from all sides.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4319dated 09.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate. A
GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the periphery of the crusher.

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed
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M/s Shiv ganga stone
crusher village Doiwala,

PO Devdhar

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided covers on all sections but primary crusher is not covered properly as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but size of suction
hood is small as required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has covered conveyor belts but all conveyor belts are not covered node to node as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall which is not proper to the height of wind breaking
wall w.r.t heights mode of the crusher is adequate as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has not constructed metalled road on ramp and near entire ground area inside the
premises not provided remaining area inside the premise is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4316dated
09.03.2026.Reply of the unit has not been

received yet.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has not provided the access to ascertain the data storage inadequate of minimum 30
days as per CPCB.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Batra stone industries,
village Doiwala, The.

Chhachhrauli,ynr.

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided covers on all sections but primary and secondary crusher is in broken
condition crusher is not covered properly as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but size of suction
hood is small as required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has covered conveyor belts but all conveyor belts are not covered node to node as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall which is not proper to the height of wind breaking

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4301dated 09.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
19.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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wall w.r.t heights mode of the crusher is adequate as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has not constructed metalled road on ramp and near entire ground area inside the
premises not provided remaining area inside the premise

8. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Roop Kamal stone

industries, village doiwala

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided covers on all sections properly as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
screener section of the unit as required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not covered conveyor belt properly from as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4310 dated 09.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of wind breaking wall is not adequate
w.r.t height mode of crusher as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and near loading whereas remaining area inside
the premise is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Batar stone industry

village Doiwala.

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.
2. Unit has not provided covered shed at its primary crushing sections.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but was found not

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4307dated 09.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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connected to its primary crushing section.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest
node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes

(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.
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10. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.
Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

M/s  Aggarwal  Stone
crusher village Doiwala

PO Devdhar

07.03.2026

1. Unit has provided only 37 no. of sprinklers having 63 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50
no. of sprinklers are required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided cover sheds to its crushing sections but primary and secondary crusher
covered partially as required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed and operating Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone as
required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has 3 loader belts not covered 3 conveyor belts not covered remaining conveyor
belts partially covered not node to node as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN  Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4404 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
24.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only at one side along with inadequate height w.r.t
highest node of the as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided only loading area and ramp is constructed metalled remaining ground
area is not metalled inside the premises as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has provided only two sides only plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Jai Ambay stone
crusher,village- Doiwala,

Teh. Chhachhrauli

13.03.2026

1. Unit has provided sprinklers but not covering entire area to suppress dust emission entire
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided cover sheds to its crushing sections but primary and secondary crusher
covered partially as required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but connection to

crushing sections not adequate as required as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4527 dated 18.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
25.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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4. Unit has 2 conveyor belts not covered remaining belts are partially covered node to node
as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level but not properly as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height is inadequate w.r.t highest mode of the
crusher around periphery as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided only loading area and ramp is constructed metalled remaining ground
area is not metalled inside the premises as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has provided plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s

industries(Stone

Ganga

crusher)

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued vide letter no

HSPCB/YR/2025/4352dated 09.03.2026.
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village

Yamunanagar

Belgarh,

2. Unit has provided cover sheds to its crushing sections but primary and secondary crusher
covered partially as required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
secondary crusher as required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has covered conveyor belts but not node to node loading conveyor belts not covered
as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level but not properly as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only two sides of the unit as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided only loading area and ramp is constructed metalled remaining ground
area is not metalled inside the premises as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has provided plantation plan only on ramp and near Notification dated 02.09.2025.
9. Unit has provided only at entrance and weighing machine installed any CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days

as per CPCB guidelines.

Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

Mehta  stone  crusher,

Village Doiwala,

Chhachhrauli, ynr

Teh

02.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying
with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

2. Unit has not provided covered shed to its primary crushing section.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts as conveyor belts are open from sides.
Further, loader belts are not covered while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to
node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 01 side of the unit. The height of wind
breaking wall provided on 3 sides is inadequate. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node
of the crusher/conveyor belt.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4298 dated 09.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
13.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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7. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Gujjar stone crusher,
Village Belgarh, Teh.

Chhachhrauli

02.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying
with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

2. Unit has not covered its primary crushing section while all crushing sections shall be
properly covered as required as per CPCB Guidelines.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts; 06 no. of belts are not covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly (node to node) as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4322 dated 09.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height is inadequate. A GI/MS/brick wind-
breaking wall of at least 3 ft above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be
provided along the periphery of the crusher.

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside
the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

M/s Bhagat Singh stone

crusher, Village Belgarh,

02.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying

with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

SCN Issued vide letter no

HSPCB/YR/2025/4355dated 09.03.2026.
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Teh. Chhachhrauli

2. Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone as required as per CPCB
Guidelines..

3. Unit has partially covered itsall conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be fully
(node to node) as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 03 sides of the unit around periphery which
is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum

Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
16.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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30 days was not found.
Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

20.

M/s  Hindustan  stone
crusher, Village Belgarh,

Teh. Partap nagar

02.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying
with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

2. Unit has installed 09 no. of conveyor belts , out of which 07 conveyor belts are covered
from the top but remain open from the sides, while the remaining 02 conveyor belts are not
covered at all. All conveyor belts are required to be properly covered (node to node) from
all sides.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall around periphery but on 01 side of the unit height
of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest node of the crusher.As per CPCB guidelines, a
GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a
height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

5. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4340 dated 09.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
18.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

21.

M/s DM stone crusher,
Village Belgarh, The.

Partap Nagar

02.03.2026

1. unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying with
all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

2. Unit has partially covered itsall conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) .

3. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 01 sides of the unit around periphery. A
GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher than the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the periphery of the crusher

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

SCN  Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4304dated 09.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
19.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

22.

M/s Bala ji minerals stone
crusher Village Belgarh,

Teh. Partap nagar,ynr

02.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-complying with
all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

2. Unit has 07 no. of belts installed which are partially covered while all conveyor belts
shall be fully covered(node to node) as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. The unit has provided a flexible telescopic chute; however, it does not extend up to the
ground level as required under the CPCB guidelines.

3. The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on one side along the periphery of the

premises. Further, the height of the existing wind-breaking wall is not adequate, as it is

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4358dated 09.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
16.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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below the highest node of the conveyor belt. As per the notification, a GI/MS/brick wind-
breaking wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than the highest
node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

4. The unit has provided a metalled ramp and metalled loading area; however, the
remaining ground area inside the premises has not been metalled.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer
as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

23.

M/s Surya Stone

Crusher,VillageBelgarh,Y

02.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying with

all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

SCN Issued vide

HSPCB/YR/2025/4337

letter

no

dated
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amunanagar

2.Unit has not covered its primary crushing section while all crushing sections shall be
properly covered as per CPCB Guidelines, 2023.

3.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed and cyclone but not connected
to any of the crushing section.

4. Unit has partially covered itsall conveyor belts from top , but open from sides. All
conveyor belts are required to be properly covered (node to node) from all sides.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. The wind breaking wall provided by unit was found in broken condition.

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to

CPCB guidelines.

09.03.2026.Reply of the unit has not been

received yet.
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10.  Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

24.

M.,/s Rudraya stone

crusher village Belgarh

02.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided cover sheds to its crushing sections but primary and secondary crusher
covered partially as required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
secondary crusher as required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has 11 conveyor belts out of which 08 conveyor belts are covered as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level but not properly as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided only on two sides in along with the periphery of the unit. As per

the CPCB guidelines 2023 a GI/MS/brick wind breaking wall alongwith the periphery of

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4349dated 09.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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the crusher shall be provide of a height 3 feet heights above the nodeof the crusher of
conveying as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided only loading area and ramp is constructed metalled remaining ground
area is not metalled inside the premises as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not provided plantation plan after approval by Divisional Forest Officer
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided only at entrance and weighing machine installed any CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

25.

M/s Shree Radhey Krishna
stone crusher, Village
Doiwala, The.
Chhachhrauli, District

‘Yamunanagar

13.03.2026

1.Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying with
all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of water
sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and tertiary crushing

SCN  Issued  vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/2799 dated 05.01.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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sections.

3. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has not covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully
(node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp only; but remaining ground area inside the premises is
not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not

mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.
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10.Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.
Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

26.

M/s Vaishno stone
crusher, Village Doiwala,

Teh Chhachhrauli.

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying
with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

Unit has provided water sprinklers but are not as per requirement.

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

3. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but suction hood is
not properly connected to crushing sections which is required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4542 dated 18.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed but suction hood is not working properly.

27.

M/s Brahmanand stone
crusher, village Doiwala,

The, Chhachhrauli

13.03.2026

1. Unit has provided only 38 no. of sprinklers having 56 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50
no. of sprinklers are required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has provided cover sheds to its crushing sections but primary and secondary crusher
covered partially as required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
secondary crusher as required as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has covered conveyor belts but not node to node loading conveyor belts not
covered as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4518 dated 18.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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level but not properly as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height is inadequate w.r.t highest mode of the
crusher around periphery as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided only loading area and ramp is constructed metalled remaining ground
area is not metalled inside the premises as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has provided plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided only at entrance and weighing machine installed any CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

28.

Him stone crusher, Village
Doiwala, The,

Chhachhrauli

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found operational at the time of inspection. During inspection unit found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & crushing sections.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4524 dated 18.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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3. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
crushing sections which is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall but height of the crusher is inadequate
w.r.t.heighest node of the crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery
of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30

days was not found.
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Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed but suction hood is not working properly

29.

Vasundhara stone crusher,
Village  Doiwala, PO

Devdhar

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found operational at the time of inspection. During inspection unit found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary &secondary and tertiary
crushing sections.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of discharge point
to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

SCN  Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4509 dated 18.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
24.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

30.

M/s Ravi stone crusher,
Village Doiwala, Teh.

Chhachhrauli

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and non- complying with all
the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

2. Unit was found operational at the time of inspection. During inspection unit found not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 3. 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023

3. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary and tertiary
crushing sections.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN Issued vide letter
noHSPCB/YR/2025/4521 dated
18.03.2026.

Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

31

M/s Bhoomi Stone
Crusher,VillageDoiwala,

Yamunanagar

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- complying
with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

2.Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of water
sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification dated 02.09.2025

3. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and tertiary crushing
sections.

4. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which is

required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4539 dated 18.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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5. Unit has partially covered its 02 conveyor belts whereas remaining conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB
guidelines 2023.

6. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

8. Unit has provided metalled Ramp; but remaining ground area inside the premises is not
metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

10. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

11. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum

30 days was not found.
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Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

32

M/s New Renuka Stone
Crusher,VillageDoiwala,Y

amunanagar

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found no complying with
all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

2. Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of water
sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification dated 02.09.2025

3. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and tertiary crushing
sections.

4. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the

SCN  Issued  vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4536 dated 18.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed

33.

M/s Chandermani Stone
Crusher, Vill Doiwala,

Yamuna Nagar

07.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025
2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and tertiary crushing

sections.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4410 dated 10.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter
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Installed

34,

M/s RXK. Stone Crusher,
Vill Doiwala, Yamuna

Nagar

07.03.2026

1.Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary and secondary crushing
sections.

3. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which is required as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but remaining ground

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4395 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
19.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

35

M/s  Mahabali
Crusher, Vill

Yamuna Nagar

Stone

Doiwala,

07.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4389 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
17.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest
node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

36

M/s Shivalik Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala,

Yamuna Nagar.

07.03.2026

1.Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025
2.Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

3. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone but the suction hood

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4416 dated 10.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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connected to the said system seem inadequate.

4. Unit has not covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully
(node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest
node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
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30 days was not found.
Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

37

M/s Kamboj Stone
Crusher, Vill Doiwala,
Teh. Chhachhrauli,

Yamuna

07.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has provided partial enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum

30 days was not found.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4398 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
16.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

38

M/s Kunti Stone Crusher,
Vill Doiwala, TEHSIL
CHHACHHRAULI,

Yamuna Nagar

07.03.2026

1.Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyors alongwith no cover at 04 nos. of loading
conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB
guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest
node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the

premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4407 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
16.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

39

M/s Sagar Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Yamuna

Nagar

07.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025

Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest

SCN Issued vide letter no

HSPCB/YR/2025/4401 dated 10.03.2026.
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node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not mentioned
on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

40

M/s  Mahadev
Crusher, Vill

Yamuna Nagar

Stone

Doiwala,

07.03.2026

1.Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025

Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

SCN Issued vide letter no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4392 dated 10.03.2026.

Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
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2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest
node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

17.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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41

M/s  Hemkunt
Crusher, Vill

Yamuna Nagar

Stone

Doiwala,

07.03.2026

1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non-
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025.

Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

2. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone but the suction hood
connected to the said system seem inadequate.

3. Unit has not covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully
(node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest
node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the
crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

SCN  Issued  vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4413 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
17.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

10. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes

(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

)

M/s  Godaveri  Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala,

Yamuna Nagar

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non complying with
all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & crushing sections.

3. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but suction hood is

not connected to primary section which is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4515 dated 10.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
24.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

9. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed
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43

M/s Jai Mata
Crusher,Doiwala
,Chhachhrauli,

Nagar

Stone

Yamuna

13.03.2026

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary crushing section & out of 02
screeners 01 screener is not covered.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of discharge point
to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp partially; further remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

7. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes

(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4530 dated
10.03.2026.Reply of the unit has not been

received yet.
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Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

44

M/s DK. Stone Crusher,
Doiwala, Tehsil

Chhachhrauli, Yamuna

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non complying with
all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023.

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and tertiary crushing
sections.

3. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but suction hood is
not connected to primary section which is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of discharge point
to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the crusher is inadequate
w.r.t.highest node of the crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery
of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of the

crusher/conveyor belt

SCN Issued vide letter  no
HSPCB/YR/2025/4512 dated 18.03.2026.
Unit has submitted reply of SCN on
20.03.2026 after making compliances,

which requires re-verification.
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7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed
45 M/s Pooja Stone Crusher, | 02.03.2026 Complying as per Notification dated 02.09.2025 No action is required by HSPCB
Vill Doiwala, Yamuna
Nagar
46 M/s  Diamond  Stone | 13.03.2026 Complying as per Notification dated 02.09.2025 No action is required by HSPCB
Crusher, Village Doiwala,
Yamuna Nagar
47 M/s Diamond Crushing | 13.03.2026 Complying as per Notification dated 02.09.2025 No action is required by HSPCB

Plant, Village Doiwala,
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Yamuna Nagar

48 M/s  Shalimar  Stone | 13.03.2026 Complying as per Notification dated 02.09.2025 No action is required by HSPCB
Industries, Vill Doiwala,
Yamuna Nagar

49 M/s Vikas Pruthi and Co, | 02.03.2026 1. Whereas unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and found non- | SCN  issued ~ vide  letter  no

Village Bailgarh, Tehsil

Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025
2. Unit has partially provided cover sheds over its crushing sections. All crushing
sections must be properly enclosed with GI/MS sheets from the top and at least three sides
completely from ground level, as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025.
3. Unit has installed 09 no. of conveyor belts out of which 09 belts are covered from top but
remained open from the sides. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of
discharge point to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall around periphery of the unit which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp but remaining ground area inside the premises

is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

HSPCB/YR/2025/4361 dated 09.03.2026.
Reply of the unit has not been received

yet.
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6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officeras required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to Operate
(CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Installed

50

M/s Tirupati stone crusher,
Village  Doiwala, PO

Devdhar

13.03.2026

1. Unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection. During inspection unit found
non-complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB

Guidelines 2023.

SCN was issued to the unit vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/4662 dated 20.03.2026.

Reply of the unit has not been received
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2. Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of water
sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification dated 02.09.2025

3. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and tertiary crushing
sections.

4. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered
fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

6. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt.

8. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

yet.
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required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

10. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not
mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

11. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum
30 days was not found.

Status of Dust Collector with Bag Filter

Not Installed
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As per the report received from the Tehsildar, Pratapnagar, vide letter No. 1331/Reader

dated 05.08.2025 and report received from the Divisional Forest Officer, Yamunanagar,

vide letter Nos. 901 dated 21.03.2025 and 930 dated 20.03.2025 w.r.t sitting norms it has

been found that, in accordance with the new Notification dated 02.09.2025, 14 stone

crushers out of 177 stone crushers do not fulfill the prescribed siting norms. Out of 14 Nos

stone crushers 03 Nos. were found dismantled from the site. The list of remaining 11 Nos.

non complying stone crusher unit’s w.r.t siting norms along with the action taken by the

board is given in Table 2 below:-

Table 2: Details of the 16 stone crushers not meeting the siting criteria.

S.No.

Name, address and geo-
coordinated of the Stone
Crushers not meeting the

siting criteria.

Non-compliance reported

Action taken by HSPCB

M/s Ravi Stone Crusher, Vill
Doiwala, Yamuna Nagar

Verification report
submitted by tehsildar
dated 05.08.2025; 498 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2775 dated
05.01.2026 and unit has
submitted reply to the SCN
dated 18.02.2026 where in
unit has stated that the
distance was measured
incorrectly.  Further  this
office has written letter to the
concerned Naib Tehsildar on
11.03.2026 to re-verify the
siting parameter. The report
from the Naib tehsildar is
awuaited.

M/s Kaveri Stone
Crusher,village Devdhar,Tehsil
Chhachhrauli, Ynr

Verification report
submitted by tehsildar
dated 05.08.2025; 425 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2781 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for issuance of
Closure Orders.

Parkash Stone Crusher, Village
Ballewala,Tehsil  Chhachrauli,

District Yamuna Nagar

Verification report
submitted by tehsildar
dated 05.08.2025; 497 mtr

Unit is lying Closed/ Sealed
by the Board

New Markanda Stone Crusher,
Village Ballewala, P.O.

Devdhar,District Yamuna nagar

Verification report
submitted by Tehsildar
dated 05.08.2025 356 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2787 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
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submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for issuance of
Closure Orders.

Jamna Gram Udyog | Verification report | Unit is lying Closed/ Sealed
Mandal,Village submitted by Tehsildar | b the Board
Ballewala,Yamuna Nagar dated 05.08.2025 ; 432

mtr
Kamboj Gram Udyog Mandal, | Verification report | Unit is lying Closed/ Sealed

Village  Ballewala,  Tehsil | submitted by Tehsildar by the Board

Chhachhrauli District Yamuna | dated 05.08.2025 ; 284

Nagar mtr.

Shivalik Stone Crusher,Village | Verification report | SCN was issued to the unit

Doiwala, District  Yamuna

Nagar

submitted by Forest dated

31.03.2025 ;35 mtr

vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2801 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for issuance of
Closure Orders.

Hemkunt Stone Crusher, Village

Doiwala,District Yamuna Nagar

Verification report
submitted by Forest dated

05.08.2025 ; 135 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2797 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for issuance of
Closure Orders.

Shiv Shakti Stone
Crusher,Village Doiwala
Devdhar,YNR

Verification report
submitted by Forest dated

05.08.2025 ; 60 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2803 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
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on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for issuance of
Closure Orders.

10

Ambala Stone Crusher,Village

Doiwala,District Yamuna Nager

Verification

report

submitted by Forest dated

05.08.2025 ;

0 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2805 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for

Closure Orders.

issuance of

11

Shree Radhey Krishna Stone

Crusher,Village

Doiwala,District Yamuna Nagar

Verification

report

submitted by Forest dated
05.08.2025 ; 180 mtr

SCN was issued to the unit
vide no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2799 dated
05.01.2026 and unit failed to
submit any reply to the SCN
within stipulated time period,
Therefore speaking order has
been passed against the unit
on 13.02.2026 for initiation of
closure action. Thereafter, the
case has been recommended
to Competent Authority of
HSPCB for

Closure Orders.

issuance of
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viii. The summary of inspections of 50 stone crushers conducted by the Joint Committee

is given below:

Total no of | No. of | No. of | No of wunits | No of units|No of | No of
stone units units found found non- | units | unit
crushing found found complying complying closed | under
units complying | non- w.r.t w.r.t by the | Show
inspected | w.r.t complying | environmental | environmental | Board | Cause
by the | Siting w.r.t norms norms Notice
Joint Norms Siting
Committee Norms

50 50 00 04 46 0 46
iX. Out of 50 stone crushers monitored by the Joint Committee, 40 stone crushers

were found non operational at the time of inspection without intimation to

HSPCB, as mandated. Therefore, all the 40 nos. of units have been directed to not

to operate without prior intimation to the HSPCB.

X. Out of 50 stone crushers inspected by the Joint Committee, 07 Nos stone crusher

were found using DG sets without prior Consent to Operate for DG set. The list of

07 Nos. stone crushers found using DG set without CTO from HSPCB along

with the action taken by the board is given in Table 3 below:-

Table-3

Sr. Name & Address of the Unit | Date of | Action Taken By HSPCB

No. Inspection

1 M/s Anant Stone Crusher | 02.03.2026 SCN Issued vide letter no.
Unit 3 Village- Belgarh, HSPCB/YR/2025/4343 dated
Tehsil Khizrabad 09.03.2026.

2 M/s Vikas Pruthi and Co, | 02.03.2026 SCN  issued vide letter no
Village  Bailgarh,  Tehsil HSPCB/YR/2025/4361 dated
Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar 09.03.2026.

3 M/s Batra stone industries, | 02.03.2026 SCN  Issued vide letter no
village Doiwala, The. HSPCB/YR/2025/4301dated
Chhachhrauli,ynr. 09.03.2026.

4 M/s Batar stone industry | 02.03.2026 SCN  Issued vide letter no
village Doiwala. HSPCB/YR/2025/4307dated

09.03.2026.

5 M/s Hemkunt Stone Crusher, | 07.03.2026 SCN  Issued vide letter no

Vill Doiwala, Yamuna Nagar HSPCB/YR/2025/4413 dated
10.03.2026.
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M/s Godaveri Stone Crusher, | 13.03.2026 SCN  Issued vide letter no

6 Village Doiwala, Yamuna HSPCB/YR/2025/4515 dated
Nagar 10.03.2026.
7 M/s Jai Mata Stone | 13.03.2026 SCN  Issued vide letter no

Crusher,Doiwala HSPCB/YR/2025/4530 dated

,Chhachhrauli, Yamuna Nagar 10.03.2026.

3.0. Submission and Prayer:

It is humbly submitted that the Joint Committee has made the following progress in

compliance with the orders of this Hon’ble Tribunal:

ii.

iil.

iv.

V1.

That in pursuance of the directions of this Hon’ble Tribunal, the Joint Committee
has completed verification of 51 stone crushing units, and the report in this regard
has already been submitted on 19.02.2026. Further, verification of 50 additional
stone crushing units has also been carried out in accordance with the Notification
dated 02.09.2025 and CPCB Guidelines, 2023.

Out of the previously identified 51 units, 40 were found to be non-complying, for
which show cause notices (SCNs) were issued. Out of 40 Nos non complying units,
03 nos. Closed by the Board and responses have been received from remaining 37
units. As per the earlier report submitted before the Hon’ble NGT, it is now
required to re-verify the compliance status of environmental norms of these 37
units. Accordingly, permission for conducting re-inspections has been sought from
the competent authority as per the Board’s policy.

That, based on the additional inspections of the total 50 stone crushers; 40 units
were found non-operational without submitting any intimation regarding their
operational status to HSPCB. Accordingly, all such 40 units have been directed not
to operate without prior intimation to the HSPCB. Further, all these 40 non-
operational units were found non complying as per notification dated 02.09.2025
and CPCB guidelines 2023, therefore SCN for Closure has been issued to these
units for observed non-compliances.

That 10 no. of stone crushing units were found operational but 06 no. of units were
non-compliant with respect to environmental norms as per the Notification dated
02.09.2025 and CPCB Guidelines, 2023, and Show Cause Notices have been
issued to these units for the observed violations. Only 04 units have been found
complying with the prescribed environmental norms.

That, with regard to plantation requirements, out of the total 128 stone crushers, 85
units have obtained approval of plantation plans for two rows of avenue plantation
from the DFO, Yamunanagar, while 43 units are yet to obtain such approval.
Necessary directions have been issued to the concerned units to ensure compliance.
As per the information received from DFO, Yamunanagar, up to 23.03.2026,
plantation plans of 85 units have been approved.

That, as per reports received from the Tehsildar, Pratapnagar and the Divisional
Forest Officer, Yamunanagar, it has been found that 14 stone crushers described in

Table-2 do not fulfill the prescribed siting norms under the Notification dated
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02.09.2025, Necessary action has been initinted by the Board against such non-
complying units which hos been described in detail in Table-2.

That the inspection of' the remaining stone crushers, which was scheduled for
19.03.2026, 20,03,2026, 21.03.2026 & 27.03.2026 could not be conducted due to
heavy rainfall and adverse weather conditions. The same shall be undertaken
shortly during first week of April, 2026,

That the status of' complionce of 50 stone crushing units and the action taken by
HSPCB have been compiled and summarized in tabular form (Table-1, Table-2
and Table-3) for kind perusal of this Hon’ble Tribunal. '

The Joint Committee has inspected 90 stone crushers out of total 128 stone
crushers. It is humbly prayed that this progress report of inspection of 50 stone
crushers along with earlier report filed by joint committee may kindly be taken on
record and 02 weeks time may be granted to the Joint Committee for inspection of

remaining 38 stone crushers and submission of final report.

o

Pardeep Singh Parshant"Sharma,

RO,HSPCB,Yamunanagar (Link Officer)
DFO, Yamynanagar

¢ 9\"’ |
VAN %\%
Dr. Narender Sharma, Scientist 'F’ Rohit Kumar,P?ES

CPCB, RD, Chandigarh SDM,Chhachhrauli

Date: March 30, 2026
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Annexure- 1

Item No. 10 Court No. 1

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 1127/2024
(I.A. No. 422/2024)

Sukhdeep Singh Applicant

Versus

Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors. Respondent(s)

Date of hearing: 19.02.2026

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, CHAIRPERSON
HON’BLE DR. AFROZ AHMAD, EXPERT MEMBER

Applicant: Mr. Ajit Sharma and Mr. Kanchan Kumar, Advocates

Respondents: Mr. Rahul Khurana, Ms. Bhavya Singla & Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocates
forR-1to5
Mr. Atif Suhrawardy & Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Advs. for CPCB (Through VC)
Mr. Anshul Mangla, Advocate for R - 6 (Through VC)

ORDER
1. The joint Committee appointed by the Tribunal by order dated
11.09.2024 has filed further progress report dated 17.02.2026 in that
progress report the status of 217 stone crushing units in Yamuna Nagar is

disclosed as follows:-

Total no of stone| No of wunits| No. of | No. of
crushing units in | found units lying | operational
Yamunanagar dismantled closed by | units
Board
217 40 50 127
2. Reply further discloses the status of 51 units which have been

verified as follows:-

“2.0. Progress made by the Joint Committee in compliance of
the orders of Hon’ble NGT by the Joint Committee:

1. In pursuance of the directions passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal and to
verify the compliance status as pre notification dated 02.09.2025 and
CPCB guidelines 2023; the Joint Committee has conducted verification
of 51 stone crushing units with respect to sitting norms and
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environmental norms. Copies of the inspection reports of all the 51 no
of stone crusher units are attached as Annexure-4 (colly).

The findings of the Joint Committee based on the inspections are, as
follows:

During the inspection, all stone crushing units were found non-
operational. Out of a total of 51 stone crushers, 11 units had been
closed by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board due to previous
non-compliances, while the remaining 40 units were non-operational
and had not submitted any information regarding their operational
status to the Board. Therefore, all the 40 no of units have been directed
not to operate without prior intimation to the HSPCB. Copy of the
orders are attached as Annexure-5 (colly).

It has been found that none of the stone crusher unit has got approved
the plantation plan for 02 rows of avenue plantation from DFO
Yamunanagar as per notification dated 02.09.2025 and directions
have also been issued to the stone crushing units for the same. As per
the information provided by DFO Yamunanagar till 15.02.2025,
plantation plan of 10 no of units have been approved.

The stone crusher-wise status of compliance verified by the Joint
Committee and the status of the action taken by HSPCB for the non-
compliances observed by the Joint Committee, are summarized in the
following Table -1.

S Name and address of the | Date of | Non-compliance observed by the Joint | Action taken by HSPCB for the non-
.No. Stone Crusher along with | Inspection | Committee compliances

geo-Coordinates
1 M/s J.B. Stone Crusher, | 11.12.2025 | 1. Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having | SCN  issued  vide letter  No.

Village ~ Doiwala,  Tehsil 54 no. of nozzles out of which 6 nozzles are not | HSPCB/YR/2025/2660 dated
Chhachhrauli, District . . .
Yamunanagar functional. While, at least 50 no. of sprinklers | 18.12.2025 was sent by post but returned

along with Water storage facility of minimum
10 KLD are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025. Further, no water sprinkling
arrangement provided at unloading area.

2. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has provided wind breaking wall but the
height of which is not adequate while the height
of wall should be 02 feet more than the highest
node of crusher along the periphery of crusher
as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.
5.Unit has provided only 01 Nos. of rotating
water sprinkling system which is not covering
entire premise as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided only 01 row of plantation.
While two rows of plantation along the
periphery of the plant is required after duly
approval of plantation plan by Divisional Forest
Officer as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 31.12.2025. The unit submitted
its reply on 14.01.2026 after making
compliances, ~which  requires re-

verification.
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7.Unit has provided display board but plant
capacity and date of issue of CTE & CTO from
HSPCB not mentioned as per CPCB guidelines.
8.Unit has installed 07 Nos. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB

guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

M/s Ganga Gram Udyog
Sansthan, Village Doiwala,
P.O. Devdhar, District
Yamunanagar

11.12.2025

1. Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having
55 no. of nozzles out of which 6 nozzles are not
functional. While, at least 50 no. of sprinklers
along with Water storage facility of minimum
10 KLD are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025. Further, no water sprinkling
arrangement provided at unloading area.

2.Unit has installed 05 no. of conveyor belts out
of which only 03 no. of belts are covered while
all conveyor belts shall be covered as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit but the height of which is not
adequate while the height of wall should be 02
feet more than the highest node of crusher along
the periphery of crusher as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided only 01 Nos. of rotating
water sprinkling system which is not covering
entire premise as per CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has provided only 01 row of plantation.
While two rows of plantation along the
periphery of the plant is required after duly
approval of plantation plan by Divisional Forest
Officer as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has provided display board but contact
details of Owner and plant capacity not
mentioned as per CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has not installed any CCTV Cameras and
unit has not provided the access to ascertain the
data storage of minimum 30 days as per CPCB
guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2656 dated
18.12.2025 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 31.12.2025. The unit submitted
its reply on 14.01.2026 after making

M/s Nanak Stone Crushing
Co., Village Doiwala, District

Yamunanagar

11.12.2025

1. Unit has provided 03 no. of sprinklers having
12 no. of nozzles. While, at least 50 no. of
sprinklers along with Water storage facility of
minimum 10 KLD are required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025. Further, no
water sprinkling arrangement provided at
unloading area.

2.Unit has installed 03 no. of conveyor belts
which are not covered node to node while all

compliances , which requires re-
verification.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2666 dated

18.12.2025 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 31.12.2025. The unit submitted
its reply on 03.02.2026after making
compliances,

which  requires  re-

verification.
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conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit but the height of which is not
adequate while the height of wall should be 02
feet more than the highest node of crusher along
the periphery of crusher as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided only 01 Nos. of rotating
water sprinkling system which is not covering
entire premise as per CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has provided only 01 row of plantation.
While two rows of plantation along the
periphery of the plant is required after duly
approval of plantation plan by Divisional Forest
Officer as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has provided display board but plant
capacity and date of issue of CTE & CTO from
HSPCB not mentioned as per CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines

Status of Dust collector

Installed

M/s Jai Bhole Stone crusher
Village Doiwala, District
‘Yamunanagar

11.12.2025

1.Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having
50 no. of nozzles. While, at least 50 no. of
sprinklers along with Water storage facility of
minimum 10 KLD are required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025. Further, no
water sprinkling arrangement provided at
unloading area.

2.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 01 no. is fully covered, 03 no. of
conveyor belts are partially covered whereas
two conveyor belts is not covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit but the height and width of
which is not adequate while the height of wall
should be 02 feet more than the highest node of
crusher along the periphery of crusher as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided any rotating water
sprinkling system which is required as per
CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has provided only 01 row of plantation.
While two rows of plantation along the
periphery of the plant is required after duly

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2658 dated
18.12.2025 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 31.12.2025. The unit submitted
its reply on 07.01.2026 after making
,which

compliances requires re-

verification..
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approval of plantation plan by Divisional Forest
Officer as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has provided display board but plant
capacity not mentioned as per CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

M/s Nirmal Honey Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala,
District Yamunanagar

11.12.2025

1.Unit has provided 18 no. of sprinklers having
52 no. of nozzles. While, at least 50 no. of
sprinklers along with Water storage facility of
minimum 10 KLD are required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not provided complete enclosures to
its crushing sections as required as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 09 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas, 06 no. conveyor belts are not
covered. While all conveyor belts shall be
covered node to node as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of premise but the height and width of
which is not adequate while the height of wall
should be 02 feet more than the highest node of
crusher along the periphery of crusher as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has provided 04 no. of rotating water
sprinkling system but not adequate to control
the dust emission from entire premises which is
required as per CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has provided only 01 row of plantation.
While two rows of plantation along the
periphery of the plant is required after duly
approval of plantation plan by Divisional Forest
Officer as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

10.Unit has provided display board but plant
capacity and details of owner are not mentioned
on the display board as required as per CPCB
guidelines.

11.Unit has installed 09 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2662 dated
18.12.2025 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 31.12.2025. Unit has not
submitted reply of SCN therefore
Speaking order has been passed on
13.02.2026 for initiation of closure
action.
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M/s Saraswati Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, District
‘Yamunanagar

11.12.2025

1.Unit has provided 08 no. of sprinklers having
23 no. of nozzles out of which 01 no. is not
functional. While, at least 50 no. of sprinklers
along with Water storage facility of minimum
10 KLD are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 01 no. of conveyor belt is fully
convered, 04 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas, 03 no. conveyor belts are not
covered. While all conveyor belts shall be
covered node to node as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on 02
sides of premise but the height of which is not
adequate while the height of wall should be 02
feet more than the highest node of crusher along
the periphery of crusher as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp but
entire area inside the premise is not metalled as
per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided 03 no. of rotating water
sprinkling system but not adequate to control
the dust emission from entire premises which is
required as per CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has provided only 01 row of plantation
on 02 sides of unit. While two rows of
plantation along the periphery of the plant is
required after duly approval of plantation plan
by Divisional Forest Officer as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has provided display board but plant
capacity not mentioned on the display board as
required as per CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2664 dated
18.12.2025 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 31.12.2025. The unit submitted
its reply on 14.01.2026 after making

M/s Haryana Stone Mills Pvt
Ltd., Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having
55 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 05 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit with brick masonry wall and one
side is covered by office of the unit but two
sides are not provided with wall as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
and from loading area to weighing bridge but
remaining area inside the premise is not

compliances , which requires re-
verification.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2981 dated

14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated after completion of time of
SCN.
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metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

6.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but details
like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining
License details and contact details not
mentioned as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 07 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

9. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

M/s Hum Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil

Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 03 no. of sprinklers having
12 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a Gl sheet cover shed to the
crushing section, but it is not in good condition.

3.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall
along the periphery of crusher as required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
and from loading area to weighing bridge but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of the unit, Contact Details of
owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 05 no. of CCTV cameras;
however, the CCTV cameras have been
installed only at the entrance and unloading
areas, and the unit has not provided access to
ascertain the minimum 30 days data storage as
per CPCB guidelines.

10.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2977 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated after completion of time of
SCN.
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M/s Ambay Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhrauli, District
‘Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 10 no. of sprinklers having
40 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided Gl Sheet cover shed to
secondary crushing machine but primary
crushing machine is not covered while all
machines shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required according
to CPCB guidelines & Haryana Govt.
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 04 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit with Gl sheet but on three sides
walls are not provided as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

10.Unit has not installed any CCTV cameras
and not provided access to ascertain the
minimum 30 days data storage as per CPCB
guidelines.

11.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2979 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated after completion of time of
SCN.

10

M/s Kamal Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 21 no. of sprinklers having
50 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit with brick masonry wall but

SCN issued vide letter no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2977 dated
14.01.2026sent through post but not
delivered and received back thereafter
sent by hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has
submitted reply of SCN on
10.02.2026after making compliances ,
which requires re-verification.

81



972

remaining sides are not provided with wall as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

6.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 05 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

11

M/s  Kurukshetra  Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala,
Tehsil Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 18 no. of sprinklers having
63 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 15 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 06 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 09 no. conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit with brick masonry wall but
remaining three sides are not provided with wall
as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN lIssued vide letter no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/22971 dated
14.01.2026&sent through post but not
delivered and received back thereafter
sent by hand on 03.02.2026. further
action will be initiated after completion
of time of SCN.
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12

M/s Shri Mahaluxmi Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala,
Tehsil Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having
55 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 05 no. of fixed conveyor
belts & 02 no. of movable conveyor belts.
Whereas 01 no. of fixed conveyor belt is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit with brick masonry wall but
remaining three sides are not provided with wall
as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has constructed pucca floor over ramp
however remaining ground area of unit found
unpaved as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer,
however to eucalyptus plantation were observed
around three sides of unit as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
out of which 05 no. of Cameras found
operational & 03 no. of Cameras found non-
operational and unit has not provided the access
to ascertain the data storage of minimum 30
days as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2973 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 16.02.2026 after making
compliances

which  requires re-

verification.

13

M/s Geeta Samiti Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala,
Tehsil Chhachhrauli, District
‘Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 20 no. of sprinklers having
63 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has not provided an adequate wind
breaking wall in terms of length and height as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

6.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2975 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 03.02.2026 after making
compliances , which requires re-
verification.

10
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required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

8. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

14

M/s Sneh Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhrauli, District
Yamunanagar

07.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 12 no. of sprinklers having
23 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers is required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has not provided an adequate wind
breaking wall in terms of length and height as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled; however, during the visit large
quantity of loose soil observed indicating poor
sprinkling facility & poor house keeping as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2985 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 10.02.2026 after making
compliances , which requires re-
verification.

15

M/s Shree Krishna Stone
Crusher,

Village Doiwala, P.O.

Devdhar,

District Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 12 no. of sprinklers having
53 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on two
sides of unit but remaining two sides are not

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2969 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 11.02.2026 after making
compliances

,which requires re-

verification.

11
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provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided plantation on
three sides of the crusher; however, the
plantation plan duly approved by the Divisional
Forest Officer has not been submitted as
required under the Notification dated
02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7.Unit has installed 05 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

8. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

16

M/s Maa
Crusher,

Durga Stone

Tehsil
District

Village Ballewala,
Chhachhrauli,
‘Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 21 no. of sprinklers having
35 no. of nozzles on machinery and 12 no. of
rotating water sprinklers within premises
whereas atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 11 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are fully
covered whereas 06 no. of conveyor belts are
partially covered as required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has partially provided wind breaking
wall on all sides of the unit; however, the height
of the wind breaking wall is inadequate as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has not submitted the plantation plan to
the Divisional Forest Officer; however,
eucalyptus plantation was found existing on two
sides of the unit, as required as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2967 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated after completion of time of
SCN.

17

M/s Haryana Grit Udyog
Stone  Crusher,  Village

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 12 no. of sprinklers having
56 no. of nozzles on machinery and 04 no. of
rotating water sprinklers within premises

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2953 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned

12
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Ballewala,
‘Yamunanagar

District

whereas atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on two
sides of unit but remaining sides of unit are not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
and from loading area to weighing bridge but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided plantation on three sides of
the crusher; however, the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer has
not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 09.02.2026 after making

18

M/s Garg Stone Crusher,

Village  Doiwala,

Devdhar,

District Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

pP.O.

1.Unit has provided 16 no. of sprinklers having
54 no. of nozzles on machinery out of which 10
no. of nozzles are non-operational and 04 no. of
rotating sprinklers within premises whereas
atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a cover shed to the primary
crusher and screener; however, secondary
crusher is partially covered.

3.Unit has installed dry extraction cum bag filter
system and the same is connected to the
secondary and tertiary crushers; however, the
suction hoods were found not correctly placed
to capture all fugitive dust, as per CPCB
guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 10 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 04 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 06 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

compliances , which requires re-
verification.

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2965 dated

14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 06.02.2026 after making
compliances , which requires re-
verification.

13
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7.Unit has provided plantation on three sides of
the crusher; however, the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer has
not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has installed 09 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

19

M/s New Surya Stone
Industries,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhrauli, District
‘Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 10 no. of sprinklers having
52 no. of nozzles on machinery and 04 no. of
rotating sprinklers within premises whereas
atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 04 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side of unit with brick masonry wall but
remaining sides are not provided with wall as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided plantation on one side of the
crusher & ramp; however, the plantation plan
duly approved by the Divisional Forest Officer
has not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2959 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 11.02.2026 after making

20

M/s Friends Stone Crushing
Co,

Village Doiwala, P.O.

Devdhar,

District Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 12 no. of sprinklers having
55 no. of nozzles; however, 08 no. of nozzles
are non-operational whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be

compliances , which requires re-
verification.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2963 dated

14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.

14
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covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on two
sides of unit but remaining sides are not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided plantation; however, the
plantation plan duly approved by the Divisional
Forest Officer has not been submitted as
required under the Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

21

M/s Luxmi Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhrauli, District
‘Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having
50 no. of nozzles; however, 08 no. of nozzles
are choked whereas atleast 50 no. of sprinklers
are required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed only dust collector system
connected to primary & secondary crusher;
however, screeners are not connected as per
CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 08 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of unit with Gl sheet but three sides are
not provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp but
entire area inside the premise is not metalled as
per CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has provided plantation on 01 side of
crusher; however, the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer has
not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2961 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 10.02.2026 after making
compliances

which  requires re-

verification.

15
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8.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

10. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

22

M/s Shiv Stone Crusher,
Village  Doiwala, pP.O.
Devdhar,

District Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 15 no. of sprinklers having
67 no. of nozzles on machinery and 04 no. of
rotating sprinklers within premises whereas
atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 10 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 05 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on three
sides of unit and one side is partially covered as
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided plantation on two side of
crusher and one side new plants were planted
near wind breaking wall; however, the
plantation plan duly approved by the Divisional
Forest Officer has not been submitted as
required under the Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 10 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2957 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.

23

M/s Vishkarma Stone
Crusher,

Village Ballewala, Tehsil
Chhachhruali,

District Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided 12 no. of sprinklers having
55 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no. of
sprinklers are required according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 10 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 05 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2961 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 09.02.2026 after making
compliances , which requires re-
verification.

16
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3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on two
sides of unit but remaining two sides are not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but entire area inside the
premise is not metalled as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided plantation on three sides of
the crusher; however, the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer has
not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 01 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

24

M/s Mahaluxmi Stone
crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil
Chhachhruali,

District Yamunanagar

08.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 02 no. of sprinklers
having 08 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025; further, no
representative present to guide the team during
inspection.

2.Unit has not installed dry extraction cum bag
filter as per CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on
crusher as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp but
entire area inside the premise is not metalled as
per CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has not provided display board as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has not installed any CCTV camera at the
crusher site; further, no representative of the
unit was available at the crusher to guide the
inspection team.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2955 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 10.02.2026 after making
compliances

which requires re-

verification.
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Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

25

M/s  Shree Ram  Stone
Crusher,

Village Doiwala, District
‘Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 10 no. of sprinklers
having 56 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a Gl sheet cover shed to the
secondary and tertiary crushing section but
primary crushing section is not covered.

3.Unit has provided dust collector system but
not installed and not connected to any crushing
section at the time of inspection.

4.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 04 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side of unit and two sides is covered by stone
masonry wall but remaining one side is not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
& near loading area, and the entire area where
vehicular movement takes place inside the
premises is paved,but remaining area is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has not provided any rotating water
sprinkling system which is required as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has provided plantation on all sides of
crusher; however, the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer has
not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

10.Unit has provided display board but the
details like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

11.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

12During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2949 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 05.02.2026 after making

26

M/s Bhagwati Stone and
Screening,
Village Nagli 32, Tehsil
Bilaspur,

District Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be

compliances , which requires re-
verification.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2947 dated

14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 11.02.2026 after making
compliances , which requires re-
verification.

18
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covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side of unit with stone & Brick Masonry wall,
one sides is partially covered by Gl sheet and
one side is covered by green cloth boundary but
remaining side is not provided with wall as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp and
near loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided plantation on all sides of
crusher; however, the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer has
not been submitted as required under the
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

27

M/s Universal Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, District

‘Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 09 no. of sprinklers
having 40 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 04 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on two
side of unit but remaining two sides are not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
but remaining area is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required under the Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of the Unit, Contact Details of
owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity are not updated as required
according to CPCB guidelines Unit has installed

SCN  issued  vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2993 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN

reply.
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16 no. of CCTV Cameras as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

28

M/s Mallhi Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, District

Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 13 no. of sprinklers
having 53 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 04 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on three
sides of unit but remaining one side is not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
but remaining area is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required under the Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of the Unit, Contact Details of
owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity are not updated as required
according to CPCB guidelines Unit has installed
16 no. of CCTV Cameras as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2991 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.

29

M/s Goel Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, District

‘Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has not provided any sprinklers to unit
for suppressing dust emmission whereas atleast
50 no. of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025; further, no
representative was present to guide the team
during inspection.

2.Unit has provided Gl Sheet cover sheds to
crushing sections but covers are not in good
condition.

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2995 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.
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3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required according
to CPCB Guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 05 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. conveyor belts are not covered
while all conveyor belts shall be covered
properly as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
but remaining area is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not provided the plantation plan duly
approved by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required under the Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of the Unit, Contact Details of
owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity are not updated as required
according to CPCB guidelines Unit has installed
16 no. of CCTV Cameras as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has not installed any CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines; further, no representative was
present to guide the team during inspection.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

30

M/s Neelkanth
Crushing Co.,

Village Doiwala,

‘Yamunanagar

Stone

District

09.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 10 no. of sprinklers
having 50 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a Gl sheet cover shed to the
secondary and tertiary crushing section but
primary crushing section is partially covered.

3.Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 04 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 04 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall
partially on two sides of unit but remaining two
sides are not provided with wall as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
but remaining area is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

7.The plantation plan duly approved by the
Divisional Forest Officer has not been
submitted as required under the Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

8.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of Unit,Contact Details of

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2983 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.
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owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity are not updated as required
according to CPCB guidelines Unit has installed
16 no. of CCTV Cameras as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 07 no. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

10. During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

31

M/s Shyam Stone Crushing
Co.,

Village Doiwala, District

‘Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 03 no. of sprinklers
having 12 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 04 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side of unit but remaining three sides are not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025; further, it is observed that common
path of other crushing units goes through the
boundary of the said unit.

5.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
but remaining area is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

6.The plantation plan duly approved by the
Divisional Forest Officer has not been
submitted as required under the Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of Unit,Contact Details of
owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity are not updated as required
according to CPCB guidelines Unit has installed
16 no. of CCTV Cameras as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

9.During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2987 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.

32

M/s Mohindra Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, District
‘Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 14 no. of sprinklers
having 50 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided Gl Sheet cover shed to
Secondary and Tertiary Crushing sections but
primary crusher is not covered whereas all
crushing section shall be properly covered with

SCN issued  vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2945 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted
reply of SCN on 11.02.2026 after making
compliances, which  requires re-
verification.
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GI Sheet Conywer sheds as required according
to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required according
to CPCB Guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 06 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 03 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 03 no. conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side of unit but remaining three sides are not
provided with wall as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on the ramp
and on loading area but remaining area is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.The plantation plan duly approved by the
Divisional Forest Officer has not been
submitted as required under the Notification
dated 02.09.2025:further two sides of the unit is
provided with plantation.

9.Unit has provided display board but the details
like Contact Details of owner, CTE/CTO
Details, MDL Details and Plant Capacity are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines Unit has installed 16 no. of CCTV
Cameras as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has installed 12 no. of CCTV Cameras
but unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

11 During the visit fine aggregates and coarse
aggregates were found uncovered.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

33

M/s Balaji Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil

Chhachhruali,

District Yamunanagar

09.01.2026

1.Unit has not provided any sprinklers whereas
atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025;
further, no representative present to guide the
team during inspection.

2.Unit has provided GI Sheet cover sheds to
crushing sections but covers are not in good
conditions whereas the unit has to provided
enclosures by GI/MS sheets covers properly to
all crushing sections of the unit according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025

3.Unit has not installed dry extraction cum bag
filter as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 05 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 05 no. of conveyor belts are not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/2943 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.

23

96



087

covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on
crusher as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided metalled road on ramp
and entire ground area inside the premise which
is required as per CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like Name of the unit, Contact Details of
owner, CTE/CTO Details, MDL Details and
Plant Capacity are not updated as required
according to CPCB guidelines Unit has installed
16 no. of CCTV Cameras as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has not installed any CCTV camera at
the crusher site; further, no representative of the
unit was available at the crusher to guide the
inspection team.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

34

M/s Krishna Stone Crusher
and Screening Plant,

Village Nagli-32, District

‘Yamunanagar

15.01.2026

1.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 06 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 01 no. of conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on 02
sides of premise with MS Sheet, but remaining
02 sides are not provided as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
and from loading area to weighing bridge but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

5.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided display board but details
like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining
License details and contact details not updated
as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has installed 10 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.
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Installed

35

M/s Vaishnavi Stone Crusher
and Screening Plant (Stone
Crusher),

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 15 no. of sprinklers
having 42 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a cover shed to the tertiary
crusher & screeners but secondary crusher is
partially covered according to Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has installed 09 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 07 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 02 no. of conveyor belts are
not covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side with MS Sheet, one side with green cloth,
one side partially provided in extension to ramp,
and one side with existing office wall and
containers as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
and from entry point to loading area but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has not provided display board with
updated details like plant capacity, CTE/CTO
details, Mining License details and contact
details as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.

36

Village Nagli-32, District
Yamunanagar
M/s Bhagwati Stone and

Screening (Stone Crusher),

Village Nagli-32, District

Yamunanagar

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 30 no. of sprinklers
having 58 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 12 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 11 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 01 no. of conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side with MS Sheet, one side partially provided,
and remaining two sides are not provided as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3034 dated
14.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted

reply on 11.02.2026 after making
compliances, which  requires re-
verification.
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6.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp and
loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board
with updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and
contact details as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 10 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

37

M/s Hans Stone and
Screening (Stone Crusher),

Village Nagli-32, District

‘Yamunanagar

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 31 no. of sprinklers
having 61 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a cover shed to the tertiary
crusher, secondary crusher are partially covered
but primary crusher is not covered according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 12 no. of conveyor belts and
all belts are partially covered while all conveyor
belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute form top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side with Gl Sheet, but remaining three sides are
not provided as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp and
loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has provided display board but details
like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining
License details and contact details not updated
as required according to CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

SCN  issued vide letter  No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3036 dated
28.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 03.02.2026. Unit has submitted

reply on 11.02.2026 after making
compliances  which  requires  re-
verification.
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Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

38

M/s  Sai
Village
Yamunanagar

Stone
Nagli-32,

Crusher,
District

15.01.2026

1.Unit has not provided any sprinklers and
nozzles, whereas atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

3.Unit has not provided cover to any conveyor
belt as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has not provided metalled roads inside
the premise as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has provided display board but details
like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining
License details and contact details not updated
as required according to CPCB guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 02 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.

39

M/s Har Gobind Industries

(Stone Crusher),
Nagli-32,
‘Yamunanagar

Village
District

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 07 no. of sprinklers
having 58 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided a cover shed to the tertiary
crusher, secondary crusher are partially covered
and primary crusher are not covered according
to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as per CPCB
guidelines.

4.Unit has installed 12 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 11 no. of conveyor belts are partially
covered whereas 01 no. of conveyor belts is not
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side with MS Sheet, one side partially provided,
and remaining two sides are not provided as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3040 dated
28.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 05.02.2026. Unit has submitted

reply on 11.02.2026after making
compliances , which requires re-
verification.
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7.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp and
loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has not provided display board with
updated details like plant capacity, CTE/CTO
details, Mining License details and contact
details as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

10.Unit has installed 10 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

40

M/s Shiv Sai Stone Crusher,
Village Gohrabani, Tehsil
Bilaspur, Yamuna Nagar

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 09 no. of sprinklers
having 36 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which all the conveyor belts are partially
covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered properly as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on one
side partially whereas remaining three sides are
not provided as per Notification dated
02.09.20250.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp and
loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided display board with
updated details like plant capacity, CTE/CTO
details, Mining License details and contact
details as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 04 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

SCN  Issued  vide letter no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3042 dated
28.01.2026 & unit has submitted reply
through e-mail on dated 11.02.2026 after
making compliances which requires re-
verification .

41

M/s Kamal Road Lines Stone
and  Screening  (Stone),
Village Nagli 32, Tehsil
Bilaspur, Yamuna Nagar

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 33 no. of sprinklers
having 66 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 02 belts are fully covered, 04 belts are
partially covered whereas 01 belt is not covered

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3044 dated
28.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 05.02.2026. Further action will
be initiated upon expiry of the stipulated
time period for submission of the SCN
reply.
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while all conveyor belts shall be covered
properly as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on three
sides with Gl Sheet whereas remaining one side
is not provided as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp and
loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided display board but the details
like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining
License details and contact details are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 14 no. of CCTV Cameras
and unit has not provided the access to ascertain
the data storage of minimum 30 days as per
CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

42

M/s R.R. Stone Crusher,

Village- Nagli-32, Tehsil-
Bilaspur, District Yamuna
Nagar

15.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 07 no. of sprinklers
having 07 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
Screener Section of the crushing unit as
required as per CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts out
of which 02 beltsare covered; 05 belts are
partially covered; 01 belt is not covered while
all conveyor belts shall be covered properly as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall on two
sides with GI Sheet; 01 side is provided partially
whereas remaining one side is not provided as
per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
loading area and weighing bridge but remaining
area inside the premise is not metalled as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has provided display board but the details
like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining
License details and contact details are not
updated as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

9.Unit has installed 10 no. of CCTV Cameras
out of which only 04 are operational whereas

SCN vide letter No.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3046 dated
28.01.2026 was sent by post but returned
undelivered; thereafter, it was served by
hand on 30.01.2026. Unit has submitted

reply through e-mail on dated
11.02.2026 after making
complianceswhich requires re-

verification.
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unit has not provided the access to ascertain the
data storage of minimum 30 days as per CPCB
guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

43

M/s Dahiya and Company
Screening Plant, Village
Mahiudeenpur, Tehsil
Bilaspur, Yamuna Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 08 no. of sprinklers
having 52 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has installed 05 no. of conveyor belts out
of which all belts are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided metalled roads on ramp,
loading area and weighing bridge but remaining
area inside the premise is not metalled as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details,
Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
out of which only 04 are operational whereas
unit has not provided the access to ascertain the
data storage of minimum 30 days as per CPCB
guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.

44

M/s Bajrangi Stone Crusher,

Village Mahiyudeenpur,
Tehsil  Bilaspur, Yamuna
Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 02 no. of sprinklers
having 03 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not provided cover sheds to its
crushing sections as required as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has not provided cover to any conveyor
belt while all conveyor belts shall be covered
properly as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall
which is required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.
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7.Unit has not provided metalled roads inside
the premise as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has not provided display board with the
details like plant capacity, CTE/CTO details,
Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has not installed any CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

45

M/s Satluj Stone Crusher,
Village Mahiyudinpur, Tehsil
Bilaspur, Yamuna Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 22 no. of sprinklers
having 54 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
Screener section of the unit as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has provided 07 no. of conveyor belt out
of which all are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of the unit whereas remaining three
sides are not provided with wall which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading area but remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has installed 07 no. of CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.

46

M/s Khan Screening Plant
(Stone Crusher),  Village
Taharpur  Kalan,  Tehsil
Chhahhruali, Yamuna Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 12 no. of sprinklers
having 47 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided GI Sheet cover shed to its
Secondary and Tertiary Crushing sections but
not provided cover to its Primary crushing
section while all crushing sections shall be
enclosed completely as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.
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3.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
Screener section of the unit as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided 08 no. of conveyor belt out
of which all are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
two sides of the unit whereas remaining two
sides are not provided with wall which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp,
enterance of the unit to weighing bridge but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has installed 04 no. of CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

47

M/s Jai Luxmi Minerals
(Stone  Crusher)  Village
Mahiyudeenpur Tehsil
Bilaspur Yamuna Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 03 no. of sprinklers
whereas atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has provided Gl Sheet cover shed to its
all crushing sections while all crushing sections
shall be enclosed completely as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
Screener section of the unit as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided 08 no. of conveyor belt out
of which all are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of the unit partially whereas remaining
three sides are not provided with wall which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp but
remaining area inside the premise is not
metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.
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required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has installed 07 no. of CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

48

M/s Jai Bhole Stone Crusher,
Village Mahiyudeenpur,
‘Yamunanagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has not provided sprinklers whereas
atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required
according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has not provided Gl Sheet cover shed to
any crushing section while all crushing sections
shall be enclosed completely as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided 08 no. of conveyor belt out
of which 03 are partially covered whereas 05 no.
of conveyor belts are not covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has not provided wind breaking wall
around its periphery which is required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has not provided metalled road inside the
premise of the unit as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has not installed any CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.

49

M/s Deep Screening Plant and
Stone  Crusher,  Village
Mahiyudeenpur Tehsil
Bilaspur Yamuna Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 18 no. of sprinklers
having 21 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has partially covered secondary crusher
and screener with GI Sheet cover shedswhereas
Primary crushing section is not covered while
all crushing sections shall be enclosed
completely as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

3.Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided 09 no. of conveyor belt out
of which 03 belts are not covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.
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5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
one side of the unit partially whereas remaining
three sides are not provided with wall which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp
partially whereas remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has installed 04 no. of CCTV Cameras
which are inadequate to capture entire unit
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector
Not Installed

50

M/s Chaudhary Industries,
Village Mahiyudinpur,
Yamuna Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 29 no. of sprinklers
having 50 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
screener section of the unit as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

3.Unit has provided 04 no. of conveyor belt out
of which all belts are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be covered properly as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

5.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
two sides of the unit partially whereas
remaining two sides are partially provided with
brick masonary wall which is required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading whereas remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

7.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

8.Unit has installed 06 no. of CCTV Cameras
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

The said unit is lying closed by the Board
and electricity connection has also been

disconnected.

51

M/s Yamuna Industry (Stone
Crusher), Village Ibrahimpur,
Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Yamuna
Nagar

16.01.2026

1.Unit has provided only 14 no. of sprinklers
having 34 no. of nozzles whereas atleast 50 no.
of sprinklers are required according to
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

2.Unit has covered its screener sections;
secondary crusher is partially covered whereas
primary crusher is not covered while all
crushing sections shall be properly cover as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

SCN Issued  vide letter  no.
HSPCB/YR/2025/3064 dated
28.01.2026 by post has been delivered to
the unit on 05.02.2026.Further action
will be taken after expiry of stipulated

time period of 15 days.
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3.Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag
filter followed by cyclone but not connected to
screener section of the unit as required as per
CPCB guidelines.

4.Unit has provided 09 no. of conveyor belt out
of which 01 belt is not covered whereas 08 belts
are partially covered while all conveyor belts
shall be covered properly as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

5.Unit has not provided flexible telescopic
chute from top of discharge point to the ground
level as per CPCB guidelines.

6.Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on
two sides of the unit partially whereas
remaining two sides are not provided with wall
which is required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

7.Unit has provided metalled road on ramp and
near loading whereas remaining area inside the
premise is not metalled as required according to
CPCB guidelines.

8.Unit has not submitted plantation plan after
approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated
02.09.2025.

9.Unit has installed 08 no. of CCTV Cameras
out of which only 06 cameras are operational
whereas unit has not provided the access to
ascertain the data storage of minimum 30 days
as per CPCB guidelines.

Status of Dust collector

Installed

The report summarizes the status as under:-

“3.0. Submission and Prayer:

It is humbly submitted that the Joint Committee has made the
following progress in compliance to the orders of Hon’ble NGT dated
19/11/2025.

i.

i

That the verification of 51 stone crushing units has been
completed. All 51 units inspected by the Joint Committee so far,
were found non-operational. Out of these 51 Units, 11 units had
been closed by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board due
to previous non-compliances, while the remaining 40 units were
found non-operational without any intimation to the HSPCB.
Therefore, all the 40 no. of units have been directed to not to

operate without prior intimation to the HSPCB.

All 51 stone crushing Units were found non-compliant with
regard to environmental norms.

As per information provided by the HSPCB Member, the
Haryana State Pollution Control Board has initiated action
against the non-complying units. The HSPCB shall ensure that
none of the non-complying Units shall operate without
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compliance of environmental norms besides taking action for the
previous violations/non-compliances.

w. Closure Action has been initiated against 16 no of stone
crushing units found non-compliant with the prescribed siting
criteria.”

4. Learned counsel representing the HSPCB submits that as per

disclosure in the report this exercise will be completed within four weeks.
The joint Committee also in the last paragraph has sought four weeks’ time
for filing the final report. Hence, the joint Committee is directed to file the

final report within four weeks.

5. List on 01.04.2026.

Prakash Shrivastava, CP

Dr. Afroz Ahmad, EM
February 19, 2026
Original Application No. 1127/2024
(I.A. No. 422/2024)
A
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Annexure- 2
Name & Address of Unit; SN Etutfl:n.aﬂ_ s, Gl |

il ﬂ.--laawjﬂ \/
Date of Inspection: g}.{uﬂ 24246

Sf. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental

guidelinas
| 1. | Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | e tlel rr‘ﬁ't be  cinerked
material, pritnary | installed with adequate et T L
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles el | ; el
conveyors belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos). u}-nn-“-‘l_?"'
transfer
Poinks
2, Primary crushers, | Enclosures by  GI/MS Pron elael

Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and terkiary | least thres sides

crushers completely from the
ground level (Uplcad
photo/videos}.

3. Dry extraction cum bag
Secondary, Tertlary P
filter  followed by P ool
crushers and Screener S,
{Uplaad photal.
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Dokl
belts from node to node | Convevor balts " i E_'E’ c‘“""""ﬂ“’f "“Hﬂ
with a thick sheet of | (Upload phota). Bras. Fmﬂ'rub('-j EBW\LDI
suitable material
2. At discharge paints Flexible Telescopic ,
i Bt of Hat FW'EM

discharge point to the
ground level (Uplead
phota).
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6. | GI/MS/brick wind

Wind breaking wall Wdadl w o1y
breaking wall of 3-ft (Upload photo) Qs o |
more than the highest 5 i eudt
node of the crusher T:{t wibuels g L violeal
alang the periphery of i G £ Whera s o
erusher T Fh-w'-{.u[ i G

i
L
General ]
7. | Roads Metalled, concrete Eop Yo Gyou [ o

roads within the J 3 ;

premises, Ramps and Mt presdsay i wat

the entire ground area

inside  the premises partedlad -

should aiso he metalled

8. | Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
Mo gun  in the
premises o suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re sUspension

— MNA -

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Pyond deel enod Sidys of
Ml e b

10. | Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and

Net pWU;M

date  of [ssue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC
11. | Covering of vehicies Covering of vehicles Mo yhdele prestd
carrying any kind of
material,
I_|—-_ R
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| 12. | covies =
PTZ camera CCTV/PTZ cameras U'E- ™
nstalled  at  the | Dedu Yereye i
entrance and all
corners of the premices 1o d% -""‘“{' ‘ﬁm‘“‘}d
of the unit covering
entire area with
minlmum of 30 days
data storage
13.
3 Photos/ videos Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of ﬁ-}hd,.....ﬂl.
a2ll conditions as
mantioned in the
guldelines while

applying CTE/CTOS
Fenewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

| 1 7/
JE5



Hmm&ﬁ.ddrassnfl,.lnit: Hf,g ,'_Tm' 'ﬁ'f‘j

Date of Inspection:

Vil

o) 03

1003

feld Stone Crghan

JTens Prededp Negrar
2alg

EnmpIIE-mC& Status

with a thick sheet of
suitable material

{Upload phote).

Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers !
material, primary | instalied with adequate Pﬁ"'""‘u'l bt
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles
caonveyors beit sand | (Upload photo/videos). ﬂﬂ»&g!'r F‘-ﬂ‘Lﬂ !?C_. M
transfer By
Baints ah uwtt 74 s :
]
o _,me'rﬂuvl #L‘""-"al
I
| N fpeeh on
4. Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS .
secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at ?ra 'r"r'M
=creeners and tertiary | least three sldes
crushers completely from the
ground level (Upload
photo/videos).
I
. ] I
3. Secondary, Tertiary Eﬁrﬂmarf}tﬁznwﬁm hﬁ - Provi M, Lt syeh'sm
crushers and Screener cyclone. H‘:“*L_ A hok ﬂAm&C’
{Upload photo]. 4y vt Is Aesdd 1 Llee
‘4, | Covering of Conveyor | Covering of of ro: of uﬁ“ﬁ*‘r’ Lodts
balts from node to node | Conveyor belts

B

At discharge poinks

Flexible Telescopic
chute from top of
discharge palnt to the
ground level {(Upload
photo).

Providedd
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GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{(Upload photo)

Euﬂ._ma--"b!rn‘-:- ﬂf"ﬂ;
Wil breadatg el
oty ol bt pons pn
s '

General

7

Roads

Metalled, cancrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkiing
systern/fogger/Anti-
Smog gun In the
premises o suppress
dust within tha premises
to control dust emission
Mg suspension

— NA -

9.

Green

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

T g | but P'“W‘E"‘-Hﬂn
Plom wot Suwhbnate,]
oFfer ehpvorl. L
™D

10.

Display board

11,

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detalls
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date  of jssye of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Proviclosl bt LR
watl u_]udt‘&ui_.

Covering of vehlcles

Covering of vehicles

carrying any kind of
material.

'f‘h VT FTLM_
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-_-_'_‘—|—|_
ir15’callllrpc-{E Sl

= at 1.: . 5‘.., |5'|'ﬁ r-ra.g.::
entrance vie

and 2l
corners of the premises .; nmh-z'/'-'-’“*“'
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

12. [ COV/PTZ Gamare——

13, Photos, videas Upload
d

photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of M
all conditions @5

meantiocned in the
guidelines while
applying CTESCTOS
Renewal

Ir.r'
Signature of Representative of Unit ame of Inspecting Officer(s)

I

i

QW"’-—;: km*;ﬂ



1006

Name & Address of Unit: HH_ Tsfc.ﬂl-lﬂzﬂh SHone

N""'I‘“'Et-lgmla,Tum Lol saclnasl

o

116

sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines

1. |Unioading area of raw | Water sprinklers | (gudel vost bt cliceked
material, primary | installed with adeguate .
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles | &2 u.u.:“-., o % e
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos). uému-ﬁn-uuf- d s
transfer 5 1 L&
Points 1k "

2. | Primary crushers, Enr:l-::ns;r_és by GI_,.;'HE_MT Seco
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at P." a & ;j
Screeners and tertiary | least  three  sides | covieAl e, m‘f: co J
crushers completely from the ! I

ground level (Upload 'SD*E""‘""“ sechow IS
photofvideos). Tﬂﬁf-hﬁ-uJ muMLmL .
- - -

4+ | secondary, Tertiary Elrtirextrafﬁllﬁz;e:dum b;ﬂ Not provsdesd

crushers and Screener cyclane.
(Upload phota).

i
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Mok esvenes! ode Jo

belts from node to node | Conveyor belts

with a thick sheet of (Upload phota). el

suitable material

= L]
5. | At discharge polnts Flexible Telescopic Nt P-,-nm[',,’

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
phota).




6.

GIjMS/brick wind
preaking wall of 3-It

node of the crushier

crushear

more than the highest

along the periphery of

1007
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wind broaking wall
(Upload photo)

Wedl  provided, i

O cud Metgj:;’
Lt 'ﬂ\.lijqa.l—'!’{ wnd
ol P el

General

Roads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

pint F‘rn-ﬂL-i-ml wectedlal .

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog gun  in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

—NA

Erean

be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10,

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Nﬁt’ P"-nw'r!ml

11,

Covering of vehicles

Covering of vehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

M bl preendt




12,

CCTV/PTZ camera

1008

CcrvyipTZ cameras
Installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
antire areg with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

Dot Sdergt

13,

Photos/ videos

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all canditions a5
mentioned in  the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTOS
Renswal

Signature of Representative of Unit

(s

Mame of Inspecting Officer(s)
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!{;mE&AddeBHfUnlt: mils Metndd 0891 Connsbn 119
NI Dofus e, Tedy + Chbadihvmasdt, M sy

Date of Inspection: & 27 !% 2l "-h/
=
Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for ' Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers F“uialzi
material, primary installed with adequate
crusher, Screenar, | designed nozzles
conveyors belt  sand | (Uplead photo/videos).
transfer
Points

2, | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS M £ riaileen wet

Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least  three sides | covacel

crushers completely from the
ground level (U pload
photo/videos).

3. | cacondary, Tertiary Dry extraction cum bag In..ﬁ--.ﬂu[
hers and Screener filter  followed  BY
erushers & g2 cyclone.
{Upload photo).
|
4. | Cowvering of Conveyer Covering of : l:,ﬁ.h\ﬂ.-au-r e
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts el
with a thick sheet of (Upload photo). M.Lﬂ—u... =) J-‘-b
cuitable material F.“I'_Hj'ﬂ Mo ] Mﬁ
l-.n"l' r,.gﬂmj .
| At discharge points Flexible Telescopic v M
2 chute from top of P
discharge point to the
ground level {Upload
photo].




1010

120
- ' edd_
6. | GI/MS/brick wind Vind breaking wall Wi bresddn
breaking wall of 3-ft | (Upload photo] ot {,._,m;lpl j on 8
lk -

more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of

crusher
General
P Roads Metalled/ c-::ncrert.: MMH"- f':-'n:u]» 1]
roads within L " |
premises. Ramps and m" % g o
the entire ground area | yuuytuas ,E:rfw.éfbﬁ '

inside the premises et 1l -

should also be metalled

8. Suppression of dust | Arra ngement of rotating

within the premises water sprinkling
system/fogger/Antl-
smog  gun  in the i Nf:l 2

premises [0 SUppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission

re suspension

Gresn
he

It

Plantation of 2=3 rows
of tall trees around the

periphery of crusher

P'MJ'H-'I'; By P]M h.au'E

Subna tred g ftrn alprovd

-':J'tsFﬂ,

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details

| of owner and address of

unit, plant capacity and
date of Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of vehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

Na veldede {:rr.w;...t




’ CCTV/PTZ camera

=

1011

CCTv/PTZ cameras
installed  at  the
entrance

and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with

minimum of 30 days
data storage

ote shore For~1

F 0 ety ,;ﬂrgta?rﬁ

net o

Photos/ videos

Upload

photographs/videos

ensuring compliance of
all condlitions as
mentioned in the
guldelinas while

appiying CTE/CTOY
Renawal

e e

Signature of Representative of Unit

Hzrf-m of Inspecting Officer(s)
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Name & Address of Unit: w5 ’jn;-. S Cortalun,

Vil Epc..L?‘M,h, Tedy ¥d 2l -./

Date of Inspection: g7 “li 2014

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
) conditions of
Environmental
guidelines

1. | Unloading area of raw | Water

sprinklers -P-..-,,-pf,,,l_ul
makterial, primary | installed with adequate
crusher, Screener, | deslgned nozzles
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos).
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS rpq-: Cviahan et
Secondary trushers, | sheets on top and at ”
Screeners and tertiary | least  three  sides FREE A
crushers completely  from the
ground  level [(Upload
phote/videos),
5| Secondary Terary [ By i com o] Provided
crushers and Screener cyclone:;
(Upload photo).

4. | Covering of Conveyor | Cavering af l‘;ﬂhvﬁﬁﬂ el Gt Lol
belts fram node to node | Conveyor belts :
with a thick sheet of {Upload phota). Lﬂ*"""‘-‘-'l rodi Ay .t';.__,
syitable material 8b bl ane s
o vened .
5. | At discharge paints Flexible Telescopic an PW"F deel
chute from top of

discharge point ko the
ground level (Upload
phota).




1013

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-f¢
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload phota)

General

Roads

Metalled, concrete
raads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
ingide the premises
shoulid also be metalied

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
systamfogger/Anti-
smog gun  in  the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to contral dust emisslon
re suspension

_ N4 -

Grean
be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of  issue of
CTE/CTO fram
SPCB/PCC

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles

carrying any kind of
material.




1014

124
12. | CCrv/p
fPTZ Camer CCT"IHP'I? P ‘Hh

instalied  ar  the| ideu Jmrmar

entrancea and all ,

corners of the premises |.ﬂ,._.(_pi_r.q_y-"""

of the unit covering

entire area with

minlmum of 30 days

data storage

13. | Photos/ videos Usload

photographs/videos

ensuring compliance of A‘H““ﬂl"-"‘{

all conditions @5

mentioned  in the

guidelines while

applying CTE/CTO/
. Renewal

i 1 ting Officer(s)
Signature of Representative of Unit Hi:i nf HEPE; ‘...E‘ :
(evaamy Fismnsnt

LHEE
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Name & Address of Unit: My (2 E‘iu.?h, Stoes Cyumlon
Wil EW:TW .ﬁ'ﬁj_-ui.a'h}n#aﬂlr b TR \//
Date of Inspection: &3] qj! 2w 3L
Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
' conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. | Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers f
material, primary | installed with adeguate ﬁ)wmm
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles
conveyors  belt sand | (Upload photo/videos).
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GL/MS P"ﬂ:"ﬂ.pl.li[-
Secondary crushers, | shests on top and at|
Scresners and tertiary | least thres sides
crushers completely  from  the
ground level (Upioad
photo/videos).
3. | secondary, Tertiary Dry extraction cum bag | pak fasbufies]
hare and Screenar filter fellowed by
CARNHEa eyclona,
{Upload photo}).
a, | Covering of Conveyor Covering of .Lnn._u.-ua-nr' T
beits from node to node | Conveyor belts
with & thick sheet of {Upload photo). wot tovtadd pde do
suitable material Y.

"G, | Atdischarge points Flexible Telescopic i ;
chute from top of Ne P'*"n\*l'fi":-
discharge polnt to the
ground level (Upload
photo].

125
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126

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft

more than the highest

node of the crusher

along the periphery of

crusher

Wind breaking wail
(Upload phota)

‘f eel B ol Sl
clde sl Gt

General

Roads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
Inside the premises
should also be metalled

Euvtire ﬂww{ it

IR PR A F—:rt.vw“}r@
1A wot  wedulied

Suppression of dust
wikthin the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog  gun In the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

9.

10,

EEeen

It

be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

f'ww'nh-ﬂ*{ w"—ﬂ B ol

Cigle . F fundution £,
wol sybnabed o &4eq

aplrovd Ly pPo.

1i.

Display board

Dleplay board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Prgwide Lk dehdla
wrt  wleedluded

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles
carrying any Kind of

material.




13

Photos/ videns

1017

127

CCThv/pTz cameras
| F'IELEIHE-:i a[ th.E
entrance and all

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entira area wikth

minimum of 30 days
data storage

6h o of Cetsutnss
F-mw'd.ul ag Ly g
ﬂ-b“""!"""'f Tty Shovaie

Upload
phetographs/videos

ensuring compliance of
all conditions

as
mentionad in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

&

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

BE.



128

Name & Address of Unit: M|y Hinsluattss Stone Cariahen,
vill: Gelgends T Poratefp Moge
Date of Inspection: h:‘i’_}ﬁ E}‘M‘ﬂﬂ \//
sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
- conditions of
Environmental
guidelinas
e
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinkiers o) elnak
material, primary | Installed with adequate ?‘m
crusher, screener, | designed nozzles
conveyors belt  sand {Upload photo/fvideos).
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS p,-m.,‘,t,u[
Secondary crushers, | shaets on [oOp and at
Screeners and tertlary | least three sides
crushers completely from  the
ground level {Upload
photo/videos).
|
A
3. | sacoridary, Tertary EI?; rextrar::}tlggrmr:;m h;ﬂ (Proui sl
erushers and Screenar
cyclone.
{Upload photo).
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Prov wded Lot wok
balts from node to node | Conveyor belts ode
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota). do wode bw 09
sultable material
(ouwirgoe bults
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic Provieted
chute from top of
discharge peint to the
ground level (Upload
photo).




1019

| GL/MS forick wind

breaking wall of 3-ft
mare than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload phote)

Prwfa‘-ui e

pni Slde iA len T
r=!=t“‘:[j

General

Roads

Inside  the

Metalled, concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
premises
should also be metalled

Providash

Suppression of dust
within the premises

GGresn

Arrangement of retating
water sprinkling
system/Togoer/Anti-
SMOg  gun  In the
Fremises o suppress
dust within the premiseas
to control dust emisgion
Te SUspension

— A

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10,

Display board

11.

Covering of vehiclag

Display board at the

enbrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of ewner and address af
unit, plant capacity and
date  of jssus  of
CTE/CTO fram
SPCB/PCC

Covering of vichicles
carrying any kind of
material,

129



CCTV/PTZ camera

1020

i:m:ml “I{:;E Cameras - A
at the edn Morese 3

Entrﬂ.nl:ﬁ and al TI} g

of the unit covering i N

entire  area  with nat

I-T'III'LII'I11.IE'|1 I]f 3[’ ﬂa':lrs
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos
Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of Wﬂl
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

gaga af Inspecting Officer(s)

-~

ﬂ'—v—m

130
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Name & Address of Unit: Hfj, Ty Stowe (EEPERINE, \/
il E&%ﬂﬂ-bnf'ﬁ,h- Frn:f‘ul‘-'* ﬁ“‘-a“-”,k'fmm N‘jﬂ-ﬂ

Date of Ingpection: b‘gq ﬂ['.,’ o4

Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
L e
1. | Unloading area of raw Water sprinkiers L
material, primary installed with adequate ?M1M
crusher, gereener, | designed nozzies
conveyors  belt sand | (Upload phc:-m.fuldens}.
transfer ‘|
Foints
| T
2. \Prlmar'g.r crushers, | Enclesures by GI/MS ?ﬂvim
Secondary crushers, | sheets oOn rop and at
! |Er:reener5 and tertary | least three sides
crushers completely from the
‘ | ground level (Upload
| photo/videcs).
I
i |
3, | Sacondary, Tertary gﬂ? e:r:l_:rafcéunn ':::';m bag F "W'i"l""l
crushers and Screener = e oy
| eyclone.

(Upload photal.

| Covering of Conveyor | Covering of \_Pﬂw,[._i Lot st

i belts from node to nade | Conveyor belts

\ with @ thick sheet of (Upload photo). vede o mode
suitable material

l

5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic I Prov
chute from top of |
discharge paint 1o the |
ground level {Upload
phota).




1022

GLIMS orick wing

Wind breaking wall

reaking wall of 3-ft {Upload phota)

more than the highest
nede of the crusher

aleng the periphery of
Crusher

Roads

Al Brvredin Al

helb sides of e it

General

Metallads concrets

Foads Within the
Rremises, Ramps and
the entire ground dreq

inside the premises
| should also be metaliad

Suppression of dust Arrangernant of otating
Within the premises

Prehedled muadd Ty

ey
wak pvev s

water sprinkling
system/fogger/ Anti-
SMOg  Qun  in the
Premises te  suppress
| dust within tha bremises
to control dist emlssion
re suspension

|

2, 'l Graasn

— MR-

Plantation of 2°3 rows
be [ of tall trees aroung the
it Periphery of erushar

Display board Display board

of unit, contact detalls

unit, plany capacity and
date
CTE/ICTO

11.

Covering of vehiclas

at  the | ?ﬂq;JE
entrance, having name
of owner and addresg of

& of  jeoun of

Praviided

b ey

vt Ubdudbed

Covering  of

tratarial,

Wihicles ™
CATYINg any kind of

ﬁﬂ-‘rﬁ-llbLLF'):M

=

132



1023

i

133

12. | CCTV/PTZ camera CCTV/PTZ cameras

installed at tha
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the wunit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13, | Photos/ videos Upload

photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTOS
| Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

@r}n’; of Inspecting Officer(s)
B =
Gromnon fusess

JEE



F -

1024
7

134
Mame & Address of Unit: H'I,J Sha kuumbhou Stone Tusles -
Vil Detweds , 0 Devdhan v/
Date of Inspection: ©2]ea|srou
Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
source Locations compliance of
No. conditions of
Environmental
\ guidelines
| 1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinkiers | (oulsl ot be cheekod o2
material, primary | installed with adequate . i
\ crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles it wrad L u}ud_uhﬂhd
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photofvideos), | Jawad o |
| tramsfer
| Points

| L
.II 2. |I Primary crushers, | Enclosures by G;,-’MS Al abaesls P-.,WM arva
Secondary cruchers, | sheets on top ang at ' 1 "
Scresners and tertiary | least three sides m"""“y Aethons art (v
| crushers caompletely from the
||I ground  level
I

bm B ogs
(Upload ko comsls
photo/videos).
I
I

I

| 3 I|I Secondary, Tertiary E::E fﬂrﬂf‘;ﬁ':“gm bab?f Mot pwvided suchon hovds;
]I crushers and _Screene:r eyclon, ut‘ mhﬂul-gal ~+o
|I {Upload phokal.

|

I

Af Wetwman
[
L

||I 4. \D:weﬁng of Conveyor Covering of

belts from node to node | Convayor belts
with & thick sheet of

(e v bt aau et |

h a e (Upload phota). tovrenad hede Ao pgde
bl

| uitable material oL Lecelin r-hhvﬂ-a gf‘n_...f{j

|| L ket covennd .

|

Lot

| 3- | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic g

; chute from top npf Tt F"‘“‘:G'J_J

| discharge point to the

II | | ground level (Upload

| | | photo)y,

| I |

£l |
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135

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
mare than the highest
node of the crusher

along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo)

Roads

General

Metallad/ concrete )
premises,

the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

Supprassion of dust
within the premises

reads  within  the E"'"I""‘ proues aree
Ramps and | (oif1a,a p

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling

SMog gum in the
premises  to  suppress
dust within the pramises
to control dust emission
re suspension

system/fogger/Antl- R =

Green Plantation of 2-3 rows .
be | of tall trees around the Fl“‘“"'“"‘f“‘* Plam wot
Ik periphery of crusher Avador g dtp) o Ghas ﬂ_l,h.,w,[
ig_;r bFD -
10. | Display board Display board at the 20w dedd bk
entrance, having name ;
of unit, contact details Jkeg [ Lot
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and 'L-J{’J»"J*MI
date of issue  of
CTES/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

11 | Cewvering of vehicles

Coverlng of  wehices
carrying any kind of

e vedadeh

material. .P‘\-I.«M




o=

1026

136

T12.

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ Cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
antire area with
minimurm ¢f 30 days
data storage

Chuch: Ssingga

i,

13.

Photos/ videos

Upload
photagraphs,/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions BS
mentlioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Benewal

signature of Representative of Unit

-

Mame of Inspecting r{s)
/ .~
NLg®
Crewmy

Eumss



1027

Name & Address of Unit: ™]¢ le::: kol Stone Todustne),
Vilh Dejweds, $O: Demelhns

Date of Inspection: D.ﬂ;f 0% | 0 25

#

137

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | (oulk et cheeked an
rmaterial, primary | installed with adequate - — '
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles Lk 4 m,n};w.{'lﬁvui
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos). 1 ' #—U—H
transfer A—W‘a Fed i
Polnts
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS f'wufﬂhgl
Secondary crushers, | shests on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least threa sides
crushers completely  from  the
ground level ({Upload
photo/vidaos).
T e Sacondary, Tertiary Dry extraction cum bag P._T,Muj_
crushers a;'nd Screaner filter folfowed ay
cyclone,
{Upload phote).
4, | Covering of Conveyor Cnuerﬁ:g of r:g..,..,..,,a“ belty wak
| beits from node to node | Conveyor balts
| with a thick sheet of {Upload phata), Ctvantd W"‘"‘J ‘FI'BFH
suitable material Qieley
5. Ak discharge points

Flexible Telescopic
chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Uplead
photo},

Provided




1028

&, GI/M5/brick wind Wind breaking wall ],.1..3;5. 3=
breaking wall of 3-ft (Upload phutgj = Lsfad, Ert.aﬁ.;.a
more than the highest T
node of the crusher s kot qﬁl-’-fumdt_
alang the periphery of Lo e o Pt
crusher W "‘-#J-L
7. | Roads EEI’IEI’EI'
: ME[EI”E-I;LF Concrets
roads within the M'EM*J"E‘-UL k—a’ir‘
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area 'Pwﬁh&l ‘--HM
inside  the premises pre i :
should also be metaljed %
8. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the pramises water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog  gun  in the A -
premises to  suppress — M
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
e suspension
9. | Green Plantation of 2-3 rows | Dippedetrnag
be | of tall trees around the Pleaw neat
It periphery of erusher Aubretibed ofhes ohbvoral
b\j DFO .
10. | Display board Display board at the
entrance, having name P“w‘folx_pl
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unlt, plant capacity and
date of |ssue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCE/PCC
11. | Covering of vehicles Covering of wvehicles Cﬁ.\uﬁw T =

carrying any kind aof
rmiatarial.




1029
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[_12.

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days

Dt Ste g
Tnuelsgusde

applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

data storage

13. | Ph i

otos/ videos Upload

photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all  conditions  as A#Mu.rl
mentioned in the
guidelines while

Signature of Representative of Unit

.
ame of Inspecting Officer(s)

-

Cranasnsy [y
~JEE
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Name & Address of Unit: M|S Shiv (uaga Stone Cviahan,
Vilh Dolwede, A8 Devdlun

Date of Inspection: 0 3e 1|2e26

Sr. Fugitive Emission | Checklist for

No Source Locations mmplignca of
) conditions of

Environmental
guidelinas

Compliance Status

1. |Unloading area of raw | Water

Sprinkiers | Caws wat chtie af Flae
material, primary | Installed with adequate T _%: ?‘F{ﬂl {
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles Lw:l_ B3
conveyors belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos). J,w-[j ihﬁwhh,
transfer
Paints
|2, Primary crushers, | Enclosures. by GI/MS P‘“"""’-:j' Lyraban ;-""."l-
Secondary crushers, | shegts on top and at :
‘I Screeners and tertlary | least three sides mmmi_r
crushers completely from the
ground level (Upioad
photo/videos). -
3. | secondary, Tertiary %?Ef“tmfg'g‘;;‘m h?:?r Pvovided
cmsherls and Screener eyelong.
{Upload phota).

4, | Covering of Conveyor Covering of tovearsl but ot Lple
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts
with & thick sheet of | (Upload phato). o wode
suitable material

5, | At discharge points

Flexible Telescopic vouid el
| chute from top of P

discharge paint to the
| ground level (Upload

\ . photo),




1031

GI/MS /brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft

node of the crusher

more than the highest

along the periphery of

Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo)

Ptk o winsd L:T‘M{'D‘ud

mgﬁ-mcw;a

crusher
General
Roads Metalled/ concrate ﬁwanr.-.-u.h. ] L.-a.-u:ah_ ot
roads within the : i
premises. Ramps and proasaid |4 o=
the entire ground area hnl
inside the premises w

should also be metalled

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog qum in  the
premises (o SUppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

— Nf~

10.

Green

be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

PET Swhowas ted, P lemdebion,
Clewn abtey ﬂ-k!:}ﬁ‘r‘hj\..

bover.

11.

Display board

Covering of vehicles

Display board at the
entrance, hauing name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and

date of issue of
CTE/CTO from

SPCB/PCC

Totkeils nol vinihioned .

I:we:j ng of vehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

Mo vebd e prepat
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12.

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV,/PTZ cameras
Installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13.

Photos/ videos

Lpload
photographs/videos

ensuring compliance of
all conditions a5
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTOf
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

-~
MName of Inspecting

WT'F G

<

Officer(s)

& gl
g

JEE



Name & Address of Unit: M]3y
Wil

Rowma Stone. Crahen

D*h]u.'ru-'.ﬁ-.,

Date of Inspection:  © )” “‘3)2.&1-'5

b ek’

P

[Sr.| Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
Source Locations compliance of
No. conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw Wa'LEIEd iy Spdl‘inktEEE | e et oL chzehod e
material primary | instal W adequake " 0 _ [‘
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzies | Lk 1 wen ta!ﬂ et
conveyars  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos).
transfar
Points
| 2. | Primary crushers, | Enciosuras by GI/MS 'Pﬂ“y:j z_,,m:hdaval
Secandary crushers, | sheets on top and at I«u e !
Sereeners and tertiary | least  three  sides| &%) A
crushers completely from  the {:‘n‘- el .,] %
ground level (Upload
photofvideas).

—

Secondary, Tertiary

Dry extraction cum bag

Siaa- !-'f' E%Hih '-m'mi

| filber followed by ;
| CRUSTIRIE Api SuLanimy cyclone. 1A mt CuL'-;u.lﬁ!'L-
(Uplead photo}.
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of 0l Comwmary Ll e
belts from node to node | Conveyor Delts +
with a thick sheet of (Upload photo). wst govencd
suitable material
I i Flexible Tel i
5. | At discharge polints wibte Telescoplc P
'i chute from top of Nt ?-"“w"l'”i

discharge poink to the
grownd level [(Upload
phota).

143
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GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highast
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Uplead photo)

General

Roads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises, Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises

should also be metalled

Suppression of dust
withip the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog gun In the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emisslon
re suspension

Ereaen

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
dater of issus of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

¥

Covering of vehicles

Covering of vehicles
carrylng any kind of
material.




_—-_‘_'_—r—‘—
12, CCTV/pTZ camers

S —— L0 T

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
antrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire areg with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

Do Stosege foy
wid i 36 g

13. Photos/ videos

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
menkioned in the

guidelines while
applying CTESCTO/
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

&

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

e
pon VP

(qaaanst
e

145
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Name & Address of Unit: HL& Guln;m! Stone Crsben,
‘fmm.u—-.n Hﬁﬂu.h

Date of Inspection: 6 2]e4 |2036

: jance Status
Sr. | Fugitive Emission Eh&:ifllst :ﬂgf Complia
ce Locations complianc
No.| SO conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water ) sp;r]nkfe;: {,..-_.H mwot ket w
i talled with adequa L y
material, primary Idns e hisrio] (N g A wOh
crusher, Screener, | designe _ L""""'“ 5
conveyors belt sand | (Upload phntufvldeu-ﬂ}. ﬂwaﬁ ..,.lf :! A ﬁn.hg_
transfer k ;
Polnts I nd Ok
|2- Primary erushers, | Enclosures by Géfl‘*'lftr Coverd FWMM il el
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and & |
Screeners and terﬂarg:r least thre? sh:l?a Ap EH oA L.u.i At .El'cil',-
crushers completely from e :
ground level (Upload fA m‘t Mmu’- G‘F"
' Dry extraction cum bag lesl
3. | secondary, Tertlary ﬁlT:T:rex ralellc:wed i Toahd
crushers and Screener Sicians:
(Upload photao):
I . N _
Il.-q, Covering of Conveyor Covering of I Sk uf- el tnm—a‘#w l ij. 1
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts
| with a thick sheet of {(Upload photo). ﬂ.u- L i budds ana
sultabie material ! o | scidas "}D
g, At discharge points Flexibla Telescoplc

chute from tap of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo),

Hh{': wau'n[v.; /
|




1037

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
naode of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises, Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrebe

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fegoer/Anti-
5Mog gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
reé suspension

Gresn

Plantation of 2-3 rows
af tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

P levashkion o)
BB ook itte s
o Pen «{a%ﬁwi L;;‘

10.

Display board

11,

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date  of
CTE/CTO
SPCE/PCC

from

issue  of |

Vvourdeel

Covering of vehicles

Coverlng of wvehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

Nq wedaa el P"_l"ta}f.m.r{—

147


147


ool S
e CCTV/PTZ camera ST

TR G A e 1038 /_/’_,_’L
48

cameras

12.
installed at the
all | pyeche STYEHE

entrance and

corners of the premises

of the unit covering | ,F:
entire area with \

minimum of 30 days

data storage

]

13, | Photos/ videos Upload
phnmgraphsfvideus
ensuring compliance of W

all condltions as
mentioned in the
guldalines while
applying CTE/CTO/

Renewal ___—— PR

signature of Hepreﬂntaﬁva of Unit




=

Name & Address of Unit: Mg foeja Stone. Condhus,

1039

Vil Deluseda, Tel,, tlihaiehbyeauds)

Date of Inspection: ﬂ‘)-l (8] 1; 2028

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
phota).

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers -
matearial, primary | installed with adeguate 0 A M
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos),
transfer
Paoints
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at Pﬂ"-'; I '
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides
crushers completely from the
ground fevel (Upload
phote/videos).
|
3, Secandary, Tertiary a:perextraéﬁilzzmc;m bzﬂ P'ﬂ'-'irlt.-*!
crushers and Screaner cyclone,
{Upload photo).
: vering of Conveyor Covering of
’ Eealtg f:c?m node tﬂ?nude Eﬁnueygr balts Pﬂuhh,el
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota},
suitable material
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

Prrovicleal

149™



1040 150

GI/MS/brick wind Wind breaking wall
breaking wail of 3-ft (Upload photo)
mere than the highest Y| “i
node of the crusher P-,-uuﬂ
along the periphery of
crugher
General
Roads Metalled/ concreta 1
roads within the P"’b""" M
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled
Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the premises water sprinkling
system/fogger/anti- 2 =
EMOO  Qun  in the m— N
premises to  suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emissian
P2 suUspension
Green Plantation of 2-3 rows | Plasdredhan Blessn
be | of tall trees around the

It periphery of crusher -ﬂu-*-h'-lﬂ-htl., &E"ﬁ:ﬂ
apbroved L vro .

Display board Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details :

of owner and address of P"'ﬂ u.-'.lul
unit, plant capacity and
date  of |ssue of

CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Covering of vehicles Covering of vehjcles Lt
carrying any kind of Ne vhu p-r:mf

material,



150


W41
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12. | CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos

Lpload

photographs/videos , ”, | !
ensuring coempliance of

all conditions as

mentioned in the

guidelines while

applying CTE/CTO/

Renawal

signature of Representative of Unit

IIII|.|"
Mame of Inspecting Officer(s)

&
bz S o

Gwl:m | T ‘f‘m wf"g!'

TEL, rufud



152

4

N
Ame & Address of Unit; | Cemger Tyolirlrren (Sone Criptun)

Vil Ed-gmh
Date of Inspection: ﬂ'lr’nﬁf'hﬁ}-é /

| Sr. ] ™ Focis
gitive Emission 0
ecklist fo tu
No. Source Locations i ;f Compliance 5tatus
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
—

1. | Unloading ares 2
of Fa :
material, w | Water sprinklers (,nuln{ wal be cluoked

primary | installed with adequate

crusher, " Screener, | desi Ak :
- igned nozzles bows
Lonveyors  belt sang (Upload photo/videos), | o oy “FH l
transfer f:'lN-uH‘-‘-M-L elaoad
Points I Hes L
| 53 jpe ety
H
2. | Primary c ool
rushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS d
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at ;M.w

Screeners and tertiary | legst thrae sidas

crushers completely from  the
ground  level {Upload
photo/videos).

Dry extraction cum bag

Secondary, Tertlary j
crushers and Screener | DIter  followed by ?ﬂ?lﬂl’-“
cyclane,
tUpload photao).
4. | Covering of Conveyer Covering of fud o o .
beits from node to node | Conveyor belts At -1‘ b3 Lo a5y
with a thick sheet of {Upload photo). bults one wob covensal.
suitable material
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic I prouy el

chute from top of
discharge paint to the
ground level {Upfoad
photal.




i

R o)
— T GIjMS/brick Winc "
" | breaking wall of 3=
more than the highes
node of the crusher

along the periphery o
crusher

1043

e —]

wind breaking wall
(Upload phote)

Providal MJE 0w

O~ 5}

=

General

Roads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises, Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises

should also be metalied

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Ant-
smog gun in  the
premises to Suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

— MNA-

Green

it

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Plancbenhi o tily g1 R

1d.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

frovieles] Bt dkaly
wot  woolubed

11.

Covering of vehlcles

Covering of vehicles
carrying any Kkind of
material.

Mo yelud P'rc_.\,wi

153



12.

1044

154

CCTV/PTZ camera

.C‘:TW PTZ cameras
Installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the pramises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

T'n‘-‘*ﬂi.sw ot

13.

Photos/ videos

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Ranpawal

Signature of Representative of Unit

Haié of Inspecting ﬂl‘ﬂcer[s]
} G evsinny Frismsy



Name & Address of Unit: M|y, Mabadev Shone Cocuher

Vidl: @elganhy Teh: Khizaubest, -

1045

L

1556

Dmﬂf'ﬂspentim: g}{nz!-?_,,n}-{ e ——
-z P L _'E.Tnl_ﬁl_ﬂnﬂe Status
Sr. | Fugitive Emission Chﬂ;ﬁgﬁi an:f
5 ti CcOom
No., ource Locations S nditions of
Environmental
guidelines
s coddd
1. |Unlpading area of raw | Water _ sprinklers | wawm 5
material, primary | installed with adequate nol be e :
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles - 'rJ — ﬁ’LIMﬁ-}’Q“U-l
conveyors beit sand (Upload photo/videos). -
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS Pﬂrrwtj eyeshen ol
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides ﬂh"-""*-'-‘L
crushers completely from the
ground level (Upload
photo/videos).
3| secondary, Tervary | Doy @raction cum bag [ Tesdulles
crushers and Screener eyelone.
(Upload photo).
4. | Covering of Conveyor | Covering of Lovveaesy beds M"“El
belts from node to nede | Conveyar belts i
with a thick sheet of {Upload photo).
suitable material
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo).

ek p'm.-'rd.ul




Wind breaking wall

Two siles proweled ity |

E. hGHMkabrick wind ]
reaking wall of 3-ft {Upload photo
more than the highest : G sheet well Lot
node of the crusher : "
along the periphery of *‘h-'-"? &:nfl—d Mf Ip'l'ﬂw.aiuf
crusher wrfy wadl
General
7. | Roads Metalled/ concrete Ehﬁma T
roads within the E ki ;
premises. Ramps and | ™% How prettntd
the entire ground area ot qu,',,{,,m[ MMH
Inslde the premises
should also be metalled
8. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the premisas water sprinkiing
system/fogger/Anti- N
smog gun in  the
premises to SUppress
dust within the premisas
to control dust emission
re suspension
= reen Plantatlon of 2-3 rows |
. be | of tall trees around the Hui W’M
It periphery of crusher
10. | Display board Display board at the P’-"ﬂ“f ek B kol _"i
gntrance, having name
of unit, contact details G wat pdated
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of fssue  of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC
of vehicles Covering of  vehicles i
1| Coverng carrying any kind of Ne veluele ?""}‘"“‘&

material.

|




I 11

12. | coviree———
CCTV/PTZ tamera Br—s
inﬂ;{;} Carmneras
at the ade Ste f"jr'“

entrance and  all D
corners of the premises ;qﬂw
of the wunit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13- | Photos/ videos Upload

p

photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of W
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/

L Renawal |

Signature of Representative of Unit

(%:Z of Inspecting
Z

Officer(s)




1048 158

Mame & Address of Unit: Mg Ledee T Grusibeand Sone Crtbun,

itk ﬂ“"‘%“-"l“lT&Jﬂ‘ i 2 yadoeud :
Date of Inspection: :lq nﬂ.[r}gli" v
Sr. | Fugitive Emission | Checkiist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
' Environmental
\ guidelinas
1, |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | Couldl panl IJL’M
material, i

primary | installed with adegquate . III
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles Lanit Lo o ﬂj“""::

conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photofvideos). elus iqjmﬂﬂﬁm
transfer g

| Paints

| 2. | Primary crushers, Enclosures by GI/MS ?hm‘rj f;,mu’hm .Ld-
Secondary crushers, | sheets on fop and at {_
Scresners and tertiary | least three glides | v U-'—'Vﬂ"'-'r-‘t
crushers completely  from the
i ground level (Upload
photafvidens).
i ba
crushers and Screensr | o qone. AtieH hndin dwaedl
! {Upload phota).
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Pwﬁniu{ bt =at
balts from node to node | Conveyor belts
with a thick shest of (Upload photo). eovesel wpdi "}D o de
suitable material
|
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic rlat .p,‘w*,;_,_,[
chute from Lop of
discharge point to the |
ground lavel {Upload ,l
photal.




1049

159

e

===
GI/M5/brick wind

wreaking wall of 3- -ft
more than the highest

node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{(Upload photo)

{ron duel
E_“q[g,'i, ﬂ'ﬁm I'.I:IA-F-—IL

Higia 13 et aleprude
sieobs MMM—’
af e ehaagban

General

Roads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
Inside  the premises

should also be metalled

Hew premintd 149
ol watedied

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog gun in the
premises [o suUppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

= T

Graan
ba

It

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Plewtebion Plam net
Auwbims Hed  atten
epbrvoal by DFO

14,

Display board

11.

Display beard at the
entrance, having name
of unlt, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCBfPCC

Provioe Lok Aokl

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

Mo wvelitht preytnd




-k !

1050

12, CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering

entire area With
minimurm of 30 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos Upload

photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines wihile

applying CTE/CTO/

Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

(s

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

160



Name & Address of Unit; H!S

1051

St Sone. Cruhen,

Wl Edﬂ%

Date of Inspection: oz)et)za0id

v

compliance Status

5r, Fugitive Emission Checklist for
No Source Locations compliance of
! conditions of
Environmental
guidelines

1. | Unicading area of raw | Water sprinklers lf.gu-!p! nli.‘f; {;g, M

material, primary | installed with adequate

erusher, Screener, | deslgned nozzles

conveyors belt  sand | {Upload photo/videos),

transfer

[ Points
Z. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by I:EUMS ﬁ:\a{ e Lata nat

Secondary crushers, | sheets - on top and at g

Screeners . and tertiary | least three sides | fo

crushers completely from the
ground level {Upload
“photo/videos),

3 | secondary, Tertiary ﬁl?erﬂtmfzﬂzg{;:m bahE 'D;"""’-ﬂ':ﬂ'ﬁ*i wot  conneetd
I erushers and Screener cyclnne, bwz_j Mﬂ -d-ﬁhih
[ {Upload photal.

' 4, | Covering of Conveyor Covering of {ovegor bl ame covesied
belts from nede to node | Conveyor belis oudk . §
with a thick sheet of {Upload photo). ble H*-'-u-"-f-{.a
| suitable material LT SR P e ol
:..-ﬁ-'l.r‘-l.ﬁhl
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level [Upioad
photol.

rid p--w'lM

1617



| GI/MS Brick wing

1052

162

breaking wall of 3-p
more than the nighest
node of the crugher
along the periphery of
Crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload phats)

Winel bl g ol N
bvnkos

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises., Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

Cconcrate

Mot providedt  meefedled
gww-ﬂ..a#-e.- wh b,
P mise -

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/anti-
EMoQ  gun  in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premlses
to control dust emission
e suspension

Green

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

P lundadow Pleva wst
Seloraithesl o fder a{-lmvti
Arom TEo -

10,

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date  of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Nut F‘iﬂviliﬂ-t;

11.

Covering of vehlcles

Covering of vehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

N el pveped




12, | CCTV/PTZ camera |

""" SRR M T e I

1053

CCTv/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

e 163

13. | Photos/ videos

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring coempliance of
all conditions as
mentioned  in  the
guidelines while

applying CTEfCTO/
Henewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

amé of Inspecting Officer(s)



‘ MName B Address of Unit; M‘d Ui;hqum‘] 0
Vil Gelgend, ,T%.M'WM:HM' i
Date of Inspection: m,-tnj}:.u}ﬁ'

o b

Srtone. Coruaban

L

SR

Checklist for

Compliance Status

Sr. Fugitive Emission
No Source Locations eompliance of
" conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unioading area of raw | Water sprinkiers | Cavddl wol be clicckae b
material, primary | installed with adequate [
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles | L found “‘““"ﬂw
conveyors  belt sand | (Upload photo/videos). M‘;‘ nd .
transfer
Points
= - = 1
2. | primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS Ot el oF esch thlﬁ_
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at ] L |
Soresners and te:r-tlar';r least thrae sides Atahon Ly """“t <o
crugshers completely from  the
ground level (Upload
photo/videos).
|
g Pm— o T O
crushers and Screenar cyclane,
{Upload photao).
|
O o i :r- ol —
4, | Covering of Convayor Cevering-of Wg bttt vk
belts fram node to node | Conveyar belts
with & thick sheet of (Upload phato). W-"'-LJ -F“l"“’la e ﬂll«-%;
sultakble material -h}k gELH‘ '
& S Eiq.vt.-\,ut*
5, | Atdischarge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of
discharge point to the
graund lavel {Upload
phote),

ot provided

164
L



carrying any kind of
material.

1055 165
B. | GI/MS/brick wind dlen vielesd
: win Wind breaking wall Orly 02 5 P
breaking wall of 3-ft {Upload photo) : .
fmore than the highest s Ha l.l.HI--J EP“L“HE}
node of the crusher wiedd -
along the periphery of
crusher
General 3
7. | Roads Metalled, concrete @...4}; 2 wub. e oA
roads within the 5
premises. Ramps and urq_,i'-u,{.{:,a'l _iy_.,-{— M«mefy_
the entire ground area . n
inside  the premises 3’“”‘"“:! mf"“‘ AH
should also be metalled Freva Ay 1) .;.-..w{—
B. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the premizes water sprinkiing NA—
system/fogger/Antl- —
SmMog qgun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension
9. | Green Plantation of 2-3 rows twdrhn, ot b d
be | of tall trees around the Ff A e
It periphery of crusher *F wiu Pf:w, -;L;ﬂ_
]
Avadenadte ty By
Hrm DLo.
10. | Display board Dlsplay board at the -
entrance, having name Mt v
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of jssue of
CTE/CTOD from
SPCB/PCC
11, | Covering of vehicles Coveting of wvehicles

A e hdeda lP':-{,pMi'
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166
T T — e
12. | CCTV/PTZ CAmE.

|_:CT‘J;F'[2 cameras ‘S-hu
installed  at  the e L
entrance and  all P

carners of the premises i

of the unit covering !nqilwh
entire area with

minimum of 30 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos Upload

photographs/videos W
ensuring compliance of

all conditions as

mentionad 3] tha

guidelines while

applying CTE/CTOD/

Benewal

s
Signature of Representative of Unit ame of Inspecting Officer(s)

L <2 el
3t
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Name & Address of Unit: mly Relle Ji Mimenads (Shene Crruudhuan) i
Nl Belganh Tak: frotele Neyen, ot \/

Date of Inspection: el ngiﬂﬁlﬂ

Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for compliance Status |
No. Source Locations compliance of

conditions of
Environmental

guidelines
_._._._._.___,_.—n—'_'_'_

1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers :,Ll-l

material, primary | installed with adequate ﬁ?""’"l'

crusher, Screener, | designed nozzies

conveyors belt  sand | (Upload phate/videoas).

transfer

Poinis

2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by  GI/MS Proatcled '
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Coresners and tertiary | least Ehres cides

crushers completely from the
ground  level (Uptoad
phota/videos).
= | Dry extraction cum bag qu,{.,i_;,i
!_ = mmh'f;“’" Ef;:m . |fiter  followed by
2 ! cyclone.
{Upload phaoto).
% | Covering of Conveyar Covering of 6 wor nf ooy Loy s
helts from node to noda | Conveyor belts ¢
with a thick sheet of (Upload phato). 'F“"‘-""'Lﬁ Eiied
guitable material
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic pﬂw bod waod

ehute from top of
discharge point to the oy Jre l.uJ- h»aL

ground level {Uplcad
phota).
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GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

Provid buk i glk
1A wet P"Hohal

General

Foads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
Inside the premises
should also be metalled

G growid  on

}NMLMW
1A et paetedled

8.

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Antl-
smog  gum in Ehe
premises to  suppress
dust wikthin the premises
to control dust emisslon
re suspension

ol

Gresn
b

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Providul it Pfu....}td;q,“
plow hel  codsmd el
ufhr  obprvored fon,

DD,

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detafls
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

ek PWv;ig_A{'

11,

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

168
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169

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PFTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
cornars of the premises
of the wunit covering
antire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos

Upload
phatographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the

guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renswal

Signature of Representative of Unit

@

Name of Inspecting ﬂfﬂcer[s]

Gcwwbxm



u L | a L3
Name & Address of Unit: M|¢ Beden & hana Tl -
Vil Dojwelo \/
Date of Ins .
pection: G”‘:‘l)ﬂ@}ﬁ
Sr. |  Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
Ma, Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unlpading area of raw | Water sprinklers hhuh-d{. be M
material, primary | installed with adeguate # :
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles | O weat r'l"'i ol o MF
conveyors belt  sand | {Upload photo/videos). !!E“'P“. e !buHm
transfer o /
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS Fyf...md ettt el
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides .:.n-vtn!-llm .
crushers completely from the
ground level (Upload
photo/videos).
e Secondary, Tertiary Eﬁr&““ﬂfﬁﬁaﬂ,:: » hgﬁ Mot connecteel 4o PHMMH
| crushers and Screener cyelone. Chan
{Upload phota).
I
|
4, | Covering of Conveyor Covering of f—““""“jﬂ [ wat
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts
with a thick sheet of (Upload photo). uv-.-x.ul madi-fo node .
suitable material
|
| 5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo).

Mot pvovidsel
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6. | GI/MS/brick wind Wind breaking wall Mot of toned  break]
breaking wall of 3-ft (Upload photo) Eu! L 'ﬁ’
more than the highest = '”ﬁw
nade of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

General .

7. | Roads Metalied/ concrete | pas bellead ¥oaol wiritun
roads within the . i n.ﬂ‘t
premises. Ramps and | Prese A5 LA
the entlre ground area : i.nl =
inside fthe premises Frrem
should also be metalled

2. | Suppression of dust Amrangement of rotating
within the premises water sprinkling

syskemy/fogger/ Anti-
emog  gun  im the @ -
premises ko suppress =T
dust within the premises
Eo control dust amission
FE sUspEnsion
9, Green Plantation of 2-3 rows| wek EMM ‘Fm
be | of tall trees around the
it pariphery of crusher F i obden "—'-Iplvﬁ-n».rm-l.__b
™ED .

10, | Display board Dizplay board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details (?HUZ.HL_J
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTD from
SPCR/PCC

11, | Cowvering of vehicles Covering of wvehicles

carrying any kind of
matearial.

i welad ?"‘W‘-\ﬂ'

171



Har

1z,

1062

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
Installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of _I:he unit cowvering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

Mot powiclecl i

olata adorape OF 3099

13.

Photos/ videos

Upload
photagraphsfvideos

ensuring compliance of
all conditions a5
mentioned in khe
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTQY/
Renewal

Maghess

s DG Sek inpdudlesd ..._}1'1141.-\;: gb"[-u.;n}? Fuhﬂ:ﬁ"'ﬂlﬂﬂ HFran HEFEE~

Signature of Representative of Unit

5

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

172



Ilve - 173
Name & Address of Unit: 4]y fadwee Sone Teslesbmes, \/
Vil Deiwredo Tels Claheshbesds, .

Date of Inspection: w2fe 3 ,"‘l#.:l-ﬁ

— -

I
1 e Status
| Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water SIJFT'HHE'I:‘E Could wol LIW_P
material, primary | Instalied with adeguate i o1
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles {“'H'“*'"'sb hm ! [
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos). b praa Liom-o
i L] B
ot dasiy vy peston:

2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS fhwm-:' g__,gﬂmv-iﬂ-?

Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least thres sides | Phyabken 14 T l.:.wﬁ'-uﬂ

crushers completely from  the v
ground level (Upload cavalt Hom .
phaote/videas).

3. Dry extraction cum bag .
secondary, Tertiary fitr followsd by ‘Pv-nw.lu'-..:l

d Screana
crushers an reanar cyclone,

(Upload photo}.

4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of E,ﬁwdau-c Lelds MF !
beilts from node to node | Conveyor belts t
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota). ﬂl-ﬂ—u—l! v di dy

itakd ial
suitable materi I-uJ.L "

5. | At discharge poinks Flexible Telescopic ;

chute from top of Pravidad
discharge paint to the

ground level (Upload
photo).
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GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

Hdgtd:—uF ol el
wedl i) oty
et - b s hede

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also ba metalled

cancrete

ipdudicd Smad.: idy k.

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of ratating
water sprinkling
system,/fogger/Anti-
smog gun In the
premises to  suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re SUSpension

Green
be

Plantatlon of 2-3. rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Plagdretion pleun not
Audomited o teq abproval
by DFo -

10.

Display board

Display board at the

Ien:ranm, having name
{of unit, conktact details

of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of Issu aff
CTE/CTD from
SPCB/PCC

Prouiduh

1L,

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wehicles

carrying any kind of
material.

Mo ek Frﬂibf'

174.



ez vr= 171065 175

12. | e

! ";PTE-EE"‘I‘EI'? CCTV/PTZ CAMEras
installed at the
entrance and all

corners of the premises olate ;Sf"ﬁ?"l?& ~Frye

of the unit covering

entire  area  with A gy Fore o e
minimum of 30 days " y
data storage s2ot 4
L3. | Photos/ vi
[ videos Upload
photographs/videos

ensuring compliance of :
all  eonditions  as P#wlnul '

mentiomed in the

guidalines while
applying CTE/CTO/
| Renawal ===

. _j:mm hoasdedled it F‘i-uu;&ﬁb

(sp

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

% ‘ir“'t"_'“zf
y s
Creumnas .
'..]'Jlbm"” ﬁ.Ja, fes TJe=

Signature of Representative of Unit
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| I.Hnmn & Address of Unit: MIA Vil Prudul and o

VLl Cedlgend T bz v

Date of Inspection:

ﬂ;:.%u'j, ;g.n;_g
| Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
Mo, | Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. | Unicading area of raw | Water sprinklers 5]::14-.4:.]1..1..5 coulel et be
material, primary | installed with adequate ,
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles ehucked ap tuat 14
conveyors  belt sand | {(Upload photo/videos). 1 111:!
transfar ""’""’W G
Paints
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | Qwit sl eover ghad
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at | | L !Efr
Screeners and tartiar';-' least three sides o Lt
crushers campletely from the
ground lewel (Upload
photo/videos).
I
3. Secondary, Tertlary ﬁ.:grmmfgﬁ:ﬂm bﬁﬂ F*““\?Lf-‘[
hers and Screener
i cyclone,
{Upload photo).
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Vit hos ;na-l-mUML =9
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts
'h +
: with a thick sheet of (Upload photo). Can b belds ,;'C-‘-I-L
[ suitable material l!.m-fta-a-; e s comn
FW'J‘F:\«'-% o venol
5. | At discharge pcints Flex|ble Telescoplc gt Pﬂwlm_
chute frem top of
gdlscharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo).




_E'_I——-

1067

GI/MS/brick wind
bﬁ&al-:lng wall of 3-ft
mare than the highest
node of the crusher

along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

- Lt brecding wedd
eanemd i1y Jﬁqfsug

Ut Lses 1oty pww‘iui‘._r

General

Roads

Metalied/ concrete
roads within the
premises, FRamps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should alsa be metalled

ot provided sededled
d.m*m- b Fran gt
e Prw'g.-t.ﬁ

Suppresslon of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system,fogger/anti-
smog  gun In the
premises . ko suppress
dust within the premises
bo contral dust amissicn
re suspansian

NA -

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall treas around the
periphary of crusher

ret prov pdlidd

10.

Display board

Dizplay board 8t the
entrance, having name
af unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTD fram
SPCBR/PCC

Proviced Lot Ldudly
ot ot updided

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wehicles
carrying any kind of
materlal,

e el P-r-r_.g-wd'

177



o 1068 178
12, ] CCTV/PTZ Camers CCTv/pT2 a
installed atﬂﬂ"ﬂe‘:::

entrance  ang g P eart EH*
Lormers of the premises
of the wunit covering \
entire ares wikh
minimum of 30 davys
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos
Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of [ FE o
all conditions as

mentioned in the

guidelines while
applying CTESCTOD/
Renawal =

e Wwak s FWU:M Dy St ,__,,',,q.._,d._,_,t PMM.JJ"#H

(e

- .
Signature of Representative of Unit Mame of Inspecting Officer(s)

1}}4‘-""& ,gak Jﬁ'ﬁE
e



P

Name g Address of Unit; Hla‘b Anet Stone Cvughen it 2

Wi AL gﬁiiaﬂﬁ]n,'?lh- Flu'gaebad

Date of Inspection: =Y 01)202.6

v/

o
| Sr. T Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. | Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | Coulel ~ot be g eked
material, primary | installed with adequate | . tuedd oed *’Lﬂ"'“}""‘"{?‘"‘i
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzlas
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos),
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by Gé.l'HSt (Ll shaet coven on m.u_LM
Seconda crushers, | sheets on top and a | =
Screene:: and tertiary | least threa sides EMI-II"'-"U &LL&'M PR
crushers completely from  the F““Hﬂ%
ground level (Upload
photo/videos).
B _ Dry extraction cum bag | Dua’ edllectoy uadelled ook
: Secondary, Tertiary Filter Followed by 4: . X=
crushers and Screener cyclone. WD o3 1
(Upload photo). i | Aer ey
4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Ot u? I I:-ﬁ'l"l.'lhla.ﬂ;f h;_,l_ﬂ;
helts from rode to node | Conveyor belts 88 1“14_3 g ié
with & thick sheet of (Upload photo). hd-h i Mﬁ’:
suitable material &l MPM, Jﬂd’é‘
l:.l:'v'm.ti- ¥
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic rhd Fw-.r.'u.t
chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photol.
|
|
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GL/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher

along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo}

W Sicles Oyouieled e iy
ekl ol Adele 1
Lt me'gﬂ.u{ winli:
we

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should alse be metalled

concrete

et pronideel petedied

~oceel. endive prou /
vt F“le-*{ il

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
gystem/fogger/Anti-
smog  gun  in the
premises  ©a SUpPress
dust within the premises
to control dust emisslon
re suspension

S Ll

Grean

plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees araund the
periphery of crusher

plut quhh.n(.

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of wnit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Tispley beandd provided
bub  wittaeudt wledidel
dohals

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering  of v_ehides
carrying any kind of
material.

Hﬁm P?‘Lﬂ;"—ﬂ-ﬂi

180
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181

[
CCTV/PTZ cameras
instalied at thi
entrance and all

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
2ntire Ares with
minimum of 30 days

Dedus Shreg of
min™ ' 2o dpags
el Lound

data storage

13.| Photos/ videos
Upload
photographs/videas
ensuring compliance of W
all conditions as
mentioned in thie
guidelines whila
applving CTE/CTOY
F.enewal

Iu: Do e 1.

Signature of Representative of Unit

l._j-,u{— hay provided Doy Seb withaut peahi pyny, .

M rm: of Inspecting Officer(s)

W
Cetvrnn fram

qe
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ppName & Address of Unit: M A Hembuadt St E_mh‘ln ;
Vil Dotused b | Tak Chhaehheeuads )Mo

Date of Inspection: 07 03, 2634

L=

— T

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo).

et l':rv-m‘-.l_,_.j

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
| conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. Unioading area of raw | Water sprinklers A N
material, primary | installed with adeguate add nst be mt-t-b'l."—”""—'{ .
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles ach
conveyors  belt  sand | {Upload photo/videos), Ursh wigd Naw ~
transfer o7 Ladio A e -.fr-
Proints F hﬂj"'
q.l-...lFthm ¢ |
| 2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS A . n‘
j - Secondary  crushers, | sheets on top and at fe “J*Jg Cm
| | Screeners and tertiary | l2ast three sldes a = I,. W,
' crushers completely frem the bt ¥k
.: ground level ({Uplead
i photo/videos).
¥ ¥
B Secondary, Tertiary Elﬁrextra;ﬁﬁzﬁ;;m hEE 5'—4.!‘..1‘1 e 'rww:L (Fn I
crushears and Screener cyelone, ik ! | .
(Uplead photo). |
4. Covering of Conveyor _I:nuering of {,7 ! !'
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts MJI'I th
with a thick sheet of (Upload phato).
suitable material |
|
i
5. | At discharge points Flaxible Telescopic




6.

1073

183

| GI/MS/brick wind

breaking wall of 3-ft
Maore than the highest
node of the crusher

@loang the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo)

}"'Hi‘u_ﬁ 'f‘ln.q..- Ln-H:-.EpL_

T

General

Roads

Metalled/s
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

concreka

> R

suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of ratating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Antl-
sEmog qun ir thiz
Premises to  suppress
dust within the premises
o control dust einission
re suspensian

Green

be
It

10,

Flantation of 2-=3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Display board

11.

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detalis
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Mebuwils Lok
ulpdeded|

Covering of vehicles

Covering of vehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

]-:Iﬁ e Lo
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| 12. | CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
cnbtrance and all

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entlre area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

L3 Photos) videos

Upload

photographs/videos

ensuring campliance of W
all conditions 25

mentiomead in tha

guidelines while

applying CTESCTOS

Renswal

I
at

184

= 1;“[ S'UIL- I_l-‘-j-!':._“.r(‘_l:‘- "-.\-P{"ﬂ-"h-:'u P‘.ﬂm hj\-’;“'l.-d‘.l-hLi’ PQ.-‘?""{-JMEH +}1:M

HAFCL .

Signature of Representative of Unit

-

ame of Inspecting Officer(s)



b

Mame & Address of Unit:

1N7R

M| 5 n{g,gmuai Stone Chusheny vitl- Dojtale

r-ﬂ = m&‘d_’h /
Date of Inspection: I‘J:]-i 0% ] 2026
Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Ccompliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
I Environmental
guidelines
_.—'—'_'—"
1. |Unlcading area of raw | Water Spdﬂnklﬂrs 177 vie. oF shvnilnd l;’
material primary | installed with adequate
cmsher,' Screener, | designed nozzles | 44 o of nuoz2dey
conveyors Belt sand | (Upload photo/videos), s ikalled
transfer
Paints
: 2. Primary crushers, TE'nclnsures _Ey GI/MS i F""r‘l- i Ke f-l?h..l'tﬂ?‘
| Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at’ .. .}, mw'\ui ud‘b«%:’
Seresners and tertiary | least three sides 'F
| crushers completely from  the
ground level (Upload
photo/videos).
31 Secondary, Tertiary Dry extraction cum bag

| crushare and Screener

filter fallowed by
cyclone.

{Upload phota).

4. | Covering of Conveyor
| beits from node to node
I | with a thick sheet of

Covering of
Conveyar belts
{Upload phota).

dtatle A o alpthmh'rg,,
|
|
A Leadin belts vt cqvenad |
| 63 Criyelyer oty et covenedd

| suitaple material VEamaoag o ¥ belis
4 Coyviangf .‘:1,.._.5-{
1 ' o

5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescapic [Nt (rabatlede

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photal,

s p— w —

185
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carrying any kind of
matearial.

B E‘f Mfe'brick rvlncf Wind breaking wall LOiwal wecll ﬂv-éy
reaking wall of 3-ft (Upload phata! ' e Dirguun
More than the highest ; d"'i- e 1 i
nede of the crusher |neslegradt dadyhf wnt
a#long the periphery of i A '_.jf_ g _
crusher 4%"!»'-*-‘* i
Crrtaybun
General _
7. | Roads Metalled/ concrete .‘_'}n.l-'j qu,..].,q.-Ej cntLel b
roads within the ’P 1.-5
premises. Ramps and | T=le W‘
the entire ground area el MHE"
inside  the premises J‘.-'uq,l.“gi_ anes. A
should also be metalled + I-. vl
by MJ'M vt
i prewue) -
B. Suppression of dust Arrangement of ratating i
within the premises water sprinkling A =
system/fogger/Anti- — N
EMog  gun in the
PrEMISEs [0 suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension
9, Green Plantation of 2-3 rows dowidad g it
be | of tall trees around the F ab i didey
It periphery of erusher ﬁ"ﬂ—?.
10. | Display board mstp;r bi;aﬁngat the [ Not- Cupated coith i
entrance, ha nam A
of unit, contact details | T et clebuilh
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTESCTO from
SPCBSPCC
11. | Covering of vehicles Covering of wvehicles | pJa widlelg abie siaed

M'-g f'urg_ﬂnh
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CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
enktrance and all
corners of the premises
of the wupit covering

entira area with

minimum of 30 days

data storage

13, Photos/ videos Upload &h?‘-l‘-hl.d._.

photegraphs/videos

ensuring compliance of

all conditions as

mentionad in the

guidelines while

applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

T e

\ | ko o :
\Jhvers

5D

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

187
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ppMName & Address of Unit: milg ml.ﬂ__dw Shonu F—"’“"lllu-“,

Vil Dejuseda

Date of Inspection: © ) 612824

Compliance Status

| Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for
| Mo, | Seurce Locations compliance of
Ml | conditions of
| | Environmental
i guidelines
|
1. |Unioading area of raw | Water  sprinklers | (ol g pgt be ﬂf'lll'.ﬂ-'f"—“-llhi
material, primary | installed with adequate ek
crushar, Screener, | designed HDZI;EE 0 petr o F-I‘..l.t:hﬁ'ﬂ
conveyors  belt  sand { (Upload photo/videos). T : -
transfer e ‘4] IMf'r.-‘i"L-h
I Points
|
I
ll.
= Frimary crushers, | Enclasures by GI/MS TU ;.,..g_? C vt lani d
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at {_
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides | WD (.. w_._.,,.]
crushers completely from the _—
i ground level {Upload F
: photo/videos).
i |
| |
|
3. | secondary, Tertiary EIW E"‘t"ﬁfﬁ'l“" i hﬁg
i hers and Screener ter D ¥ 2 lI I n.l
! s cyclone, N
(Upload pheto).
i
&, Covering of Conveyor Cowvering of Y I LLG' e s
belts from node to node | Canveyar belts F i
| with a thick sheet of (Uplcad photal.
| suitable material
& AL discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of

' discharge paint to the
ground level {Upload
photo).

e o

1‘-:'-5{1' -l::.*rﬁu" fJJ-uJ‘L

188
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carrying any kind of
material.

(6. | GI/MS/brick wind Wind breaking wall )
preaking wall of 3=ft (Upload phota) Hl_.l;j-i-\:l" U'F'l Hat—
more than the highast
| node of the crusher LmJ"L ge
along the periphery of .I M
crusher
S~ Rimg General
: oads Metalled/ concreke !
roads  within  the ﬁ.'i-m-k!ﬂ & LU’“-J-“E;.‘
premises. Ramps  and -
the entire ground area OALs s M..l_ﬂl'l-l-’“‘)[
Inside  the premises
should also be metalled
8. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the premises waker sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti- ﬁ
smog gun In  the N
premises  to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
ré sSuspension
9. Gresn Plantation of 2-3 rows '.H:E,f
be | of tall trees around the TJH'\‘ Stubmt
It periphery of crusher
"10. | Display board E}TsErTar “board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details Prrniolas]
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTD from
SPCB/PCC
11. Covering of vehlcles Covering of wvehicles

Mo webahe ?W

189
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190

12. | CCTV/PTZ camera CCTV/PTZ cameras .
installed at the 'D‘“—d’c'- d‘lwﬂga {!F‘ A A s
entrance and all
corners of the premises Qo ‘{"‘-ﬁi‘l vl *i:u—v{
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13, - T

3 Photos) videos Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of Q’Hﬁ
all conditions as z M
mentionad 3] the
guidelines while

applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

u nf Ins P-EI:I: 'Dfﬂﬁer{ 5)
.-"



/

ppName & Addross of Unit: pd]y S

1081

5."113""-'—-—‘ c.-J'LL-l-,'].h-EH # .

'ul':ﬂ'_]1 DU.IUJU-L'- ;TEJ'!. ':.-r!ﬂl"'t_q.'l:rl‘lh
N s,

Date of Inspection: 7. o1.2.036

/

191

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
Nao. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmaontal
guidelines
L: Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers Cauid 1h¢
material, primary | installed with adequate A be ML‘M ’f
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles | @, gcd - o et
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos]. - Sl e 'I
transfer
| Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS 'FHM’U a4 _Sg_e.ov.pﬁm#
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at I
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides enrtaalas 4 FM ﬂu&'
crushers completely  from  ths o =|
ground level ([Upload
phota/videos).
3. Secondary, Tertiary Dry extraction cum bag P“"“""'f I '
kiR s Rl fileer followed by
crushe cyclane. _
(Uplaad photo).
. Covering of Conveyor Covering of {:; H -:,.LMJE.D{
belts from node to node | Canveyar belts e :f?
with a thick sheet of {Upload phota).
; sultable material
|
| -
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute fram tap of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
phaota).

nle t}-ynurztu’{
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6. | Gi/MS/brick wind

breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
clusher

Wind breahr:"ing wall
(Upload phota)

192

General

Roads

Metalled,
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
_the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrete

Ry i |

m

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
waler sprinkling
systerm/fogger/Anti-
5mog gun in tha
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

Gresn

Piantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crushar

10.

Di;l}lﬂ'y' board

?Iﬁ-‘*-""'hl"'“ Ffr_.b.u wot

Aulom ed

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detalls
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date af issue af
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Tokails sk

11,

Covering of vehicles

of  wehlcles
any kind of

Covering
carrying
material.

e veher bl ﬂ’J"‘-i"-V-'r




1083 193

12. | CCIV/PTZ camera CCTV/PTZ  cameras |
installed at the ...l—q ‘Shw'.ﬂ £
ertrance and 2l (D ; n?’

corners of the premises R Ay BT
of the wunit covering ! Ho d g

entire area with Mf’ _,.{23 '

minimum of 30 days
data storage

13 Photos) videos Upload
photographs/videos A'Hnlrlﬂ-ﬂ-l

ensurirng compliance of

all conditions as

mentioned in the

guidelines while

applying CTESCTO/
| Renewal

v {L\ju Moy

Mame of Inspecting Officer(s)

"

Signature of Representative of Unit



ppName & Address of Unit:  ry| g ]M' Stone. Cvishen,

1084

Wil Derweda Teb. Clihoalih
Date of Inspection:  pq, 6. ;,,:i{

W

194

[&r. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
x conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
Ty Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers e AT ," e
material, primary | installed with adeguate /{'i‘ﬁ"‘ et L"" h
crushear, Sereener, | designed nozzles hod naw —
conveyors belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos). On U ; Sl
transfer of-clatonad
Foints
2 Prienary crushers, Enclosures by GI/MS P""-' vy & Cecn ,..,_ﬂg._,q{_?
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top -and at J y
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides orrtaalaia l:m-u.;-rnl’-;j
crushers completely  from  the '
ground level (Upload c
photo/videos).
3. | cecondary, Tertiary IE;’;E rextraf:;tlllgn -::u!rn D;E F"r"h\ri-ul_'l-lli .
crushers and Screener cyclone, |
{Upload phota).
4. | Covering of Canveyor Covering of fm].."’laL.t] il E.'L', '
balts from node to node | Conveyar belts , J
| with a thick shest of | (Upload photal. LM-JL'-:I L.nuv-tﬁ.a-.—_-.‘ LA 1.:!—- |
suitable matarial I
ﬂl"'w-ﬂ’—{ L |
I
5 At discharge points Flexible Telescopic I

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level {Upload
photal,

r-.'l‘h i: lr‘:l"‘r‘n-l.-' Falﬂﬁ'
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applying CTESCTOY
Renewal

12, c [FTZ camera CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the ﬂ,ﬁ
antrance and all
corners of the premiscs = “‘Jﬁ' __H‘hTﬁE?L
of the wnit covering o
entire  area with | " 30 4“‘3’5 o
minimum of 30 days
data storage «-fﬁwJ

13. | Photos/ videos

Upload [t ,f
photographs/videos i?#q
ensuring campliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in l:lthe
guidelinas while

Signature of Repraesentative of Unit

Nam Pf Inspecting for.ar[s

195

-
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GI/MSsbrick wind
breaking wall of 3-1t
more than the highest
nade of the crusher
aleng the periphery of
crusher

‘Wind breaking wall

(Uplead phota)

General

Foads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises, Ramps and
the entire ground area
Inside the premises

should also be metallad

Ouly Rep

LU:-L-JJ‘.:j L sl
Ty Y

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Ammangement of rotating
watar sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
SMmog gun in Ehe
premises to suppress
dust within the pramises
o control dust emission
re suspension

—NA-

Gresn
b
ic

10.

Plantation of 2-3 rowse
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Pl 0w E:"J'Iu--ﬁ

wet < l-z,.l:-nu'*{-]-ed'

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date af s af
CTESCTC from
SPCB/PCC

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wehicles
carrying any kind of
material.




/

ppName & Address of Unit: » I[.l ' L:uJ.
Vil Do wrede, Tek: thhackh

1087

Date of Inspection: ©7. o). 263}

Ctpma Cvuahzey,

v

197

Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
Mo, Souree Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmeantal
guidelines
1. Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers Ll .
material, primary | installed with adeguate ce ot be arehtndn
crusher, Scregner, | designed nozzles | ad tepod  coar Aea -
conveyors belt. sand | (Upload photo/videos). y %
i'tran5fer {'Fﬂwﬂq,.!' G- "'|"||.-1"uf 'L
| Points . .
Iha p etTolA
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GU/MS | Br Kol ¢aen. ok
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least threo sides (:-"'I-'#-IL Jﬁr' .T-C,Eeuh.dlm/?
crushers completely  from  the :j
ground level ({Upload E!:"u..g.lq_l.h-b
photo/videas).
3. ; Dry extraction cum bag .
FRCONOANY: Terfiney filter  followed by Prvucleal
crushers and Screenar CuclGHE;
| (Upload photo}.
4, Covering of Conveyar Covering of ‘“j.:a e ,I
belts from node bo node | Conveyor belts ?M o
with a thick sheet of (Upload photao).
suitable material
5. At discharge points Flexible Telescopic '-.Lmr
RS chute from top Ef Hdi [:.‘F?I:w';
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo).




6. | Ef}ﬁgkbﬁck wind

breaking wall of 3-ft

more than the highest

node of the crusher

along the periphery of

crusher

198

Wind breaking wall
(Upload phota)

Provicadl

General

Roads

Metalled, concrete
roads within the
pPremises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

Suppression of dust
within the premises

r ehdlesd TP &
L“Mu',j Crmed

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/foggers/anti-
smog  gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to cantral dust emission
re suspension

Green

it

b

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10.

Dizplay board

11

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of Issue af
CTESCTO from
SPCB/PCC

Cavering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

e yebudt P""‘-}"‘"‘t




#

1089

ppName & Address of Unit: p)y Chivalik Stone Crwy

han, |
il Dot wed gy, Tl thmﬁhm"“(": Fats

Date of Inspection: 0] 03 2024

" Sr, | Fugitive Emission |  Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
; conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
. ) A
[ | Unioading area of raw | Woter sprinkers| CoulA hat be asceAuiAe
material, primary | installed with adeguate
crusher, Screaner, | designed nozzles 08 (et wrad A=
convevors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos). : A
|
| transfer nF-F_.l-'ﬂq:‘,‘T""l—l‘__Q ad™ <
Points ! .
r:.i?- 1he3 Pﬁt.f-'l‘[n'l"l.
2. | Primary I:ru5}l':er.5, E::!nsure-:. by G:I;MEE P hany 2 I
Secondary crushers, | sheets on GOp ana a
Sereeners and tertiary | least three sides | CTWLadin F”"“"H“‘Ua mn-u-l-4
crushers completely from  the
ground level {Upload
photofvideos).
traction cum ba ) 1
3. | secondary, Tertiary Elrt?zrex Efﬂiliﬂl:l:.'l.lE; bﬁ SHLhuw haod 14
I crushers and Scresener eyclane. ,1
' (Lpload photo}. E..I'.
g, Covering of Conveyor Cavering of N‘nt c_’hy‘ﬂ.ﬂ_l_ﬂl
belts from node to node: | Convevor belts
with a thick sheet of {Upload photo].
suitable makerial
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic T‘Jﬁt F‘WHM
chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level {LUpload
| photo].
|
1

199
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12,

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTVIPTZ COMaras
instalied at the
Entranso and all
carners of the pramises
of the unlt covering

Dede Storsge oF
red """-*Iﬂ'-q-l'l-ﬂ

net fo

%

entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13, | Photos/ videos Upload

photegraphs/videos
ensuring compliance of

all conditions as
mentioned in the
oguldelines while
applving CTE/CTO/
Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

200

Mame of Inspecting Officer(s)

Qe

N

9»1*‘1@



/
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PPName & Address of Unit: nily Medeabeds' Glome Criuhes
Vilk Dojureda

Date of Inspection: 007 . 2634

4

Sr, Fugitive Emission Checklizst for Compliance Status
Mo. Source Locations compliance af
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
i L. Unlﬁarj.ing area. of raw | Water sprinklers A o) fes r'
material, primary | installed with adequate O et L'f 7l
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles sy U pck kg Now —
conveyars  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos). i .
transfer ﬁqu_j_.‘;ham!h o Hme
Points d; - : |
IMpPechon
|
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GL/MS ' il :
i . ] i e oo I
| Secandary crushers, | shests on top and at F ﬁj & w?:] c
Scregners and tertiary | least three sides | emdband G fﬂwﬁ“%
I crushers completely from  the oh
ground level (Upioad
{ photo/videos),
| R =
3, | Secondary, Tertiary glrt'graxtra;::]tlligl:;:;m hg
crushers and Screener FUEIONE, F?‘fh\r;ﬂiﬂ-ﬁl
; {Upload photo).
4. Covering of Conveyar Covering of ﬁ“ :Hcd.%j
, belts from node to node | Conveyor belts Lot sf
with a thick sheet of (Upload photo), |
sultable matearial
B. Ab discharge points Flexille Telescopic :
chute from top of et T:"""“”""‘:""""'J i
discharge point to the
ground level {(Uptoad
photal.

201
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202

12. CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the wunit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

M.ﬂ‘h-ﬂa& oF 'T'lr-;l"'-‘llﬂ?
A I:II.!‘—L-Jd ot -G_':lm\ﬂ".

13. Photos/ videas

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of

all conditions as
mantioned in the
guidelines while

applying CTES/CTOY
Fenawal

Signature of Representative of Unit

Name of Inspecting Officer{s)
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GI/MS/brick wind

| breaking wall of 3-ft

more than the highest
node of the crusher

along the periphery of
crusher

203

Wind breaking wall
(Upload phota)

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrate

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkiing
system/Togger/Anti=
Smog gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
Fe SUSpension

A

Green

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

1o,

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of wunit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date af (=i of
CTESCTO frerm
SPCB/PCC

' B

Covering of vehicles

D-.ﬂ"-'-:-'i.‘n tan. sl
s dudes)

Covering of wehicles
carrying  any kind of
meterial,

He el el F‘H?.Wlt'




6. | GI/MS/brick wing
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
nade of the crusher
along the periphery gf
Crusher

S

[ 3 Roads

1094

204

I_\_|_|_\_
Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo)

the entire ground areg

Inside  the premises
should also be metalled

b =
General

Metalled; cancrete Lorecels ArEd_ .

roads within the 'Rﬂs*"'lli’ & (j

Rremises. Ramps and

B. Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
watear sprinkling

system/fogger/anti-
Smog aun in the
Premises to  suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re Suspension

NI

-

9. Green Plantation of 2-3 rows [ - .

be | of tall trees around the | N' Swbwithesd p lmdeidion
It periphery of crusher .f’-ff-*l...u,

10. | Display board Display board at the

entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and

(Pravrdas)

date af issue of
CTEFCTO fram
SPCB/PCC

11. Covering of vehicles Covering of vehicles

carrying any kind of
material,

M wal-aehy F'ﬁ"f-ﬁ(.d:




1095 205

1Z. | CCTVW/PTL camera CCTV/PTZ cameras

installed at the

entrance 1] -
and @& P b Soveqe For  pntir~

corners of the premises

of the unit covering [ =g W vt Lo

entire area with
minimum of 20 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos Upload tJMJi-
photographs/videos firtfu

ensuring compliance of

all conditions as
mentioned in  the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal i

‘Jihﬁ AR

Signature of Representative of Unit Mame of Inspecting Officer{s)

ﬂi‘“"“%ﬁéﬁ"



PRName & Address of Unit: pylg
Vil Dotwede, Tel. Chluachb veuads | Hni

1096

Stene Cvialen,

W

Date of Inspection: 077 0l. 2o2g
Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for | Compliance Status
N, Source Locations cormpliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1 i Unloading area of raw | Water sorinklers | &
material, primary | installed with adeguate 37 w '-"E__'S'J""“ "‘h&’m
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles | Heraiey /7 pea: o
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos). -;}
transfer ﬁni—b‘iﬁ
Points
2, | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS Pﬂy»-.l,.n:] &5 condeny
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at !
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides | sl — fw“%)‘ =
crushers completely  from  the
ground  level {(Upload
phota/videos).
{
|
% |Secondary, Tertary | Drv extraction cumbag [ @ iy, f
| crushers and Secreener i e Y]
cyclone, |
{Upload photo).
4. | Covering of Conveyor Cavering of | P
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts | arh n% &M
| with a thick shesat of (Upload photo).
sultable material
S At discharge points Flexible Telescopic ;-
P chute From top of ‘IT"J':'T [ERasivy] ﬂl@b}
discharge point to the
ground level {Upload
photo).




GL/MS5/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
alarg the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo}

| Hed gtk of wwell 3

{mf-fcﬂm.}ﬂ

General
Roads Metalled/ concrete Caren celiy oLy
roads within the F ‘E'J Lo d
premises, Ramps and b
the entire ground area b5 H
inside the premises

should aiso be metalled

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
syvstem/fogger/Anti-
smog  gun  in the
premises (o suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

Green

Plantation aof 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

pok S wondted

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
af unit, contact details
af owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and

bedtuly 6 et

date of issue  of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Covering of vehicles Covering of wvehicles

carrying any kind of
material.

MNa n..l"tl'-luLLrP')"‘-’ah-‘f'
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COTV/PTZ camera

CCTVIPTE CAMeras
installed at Ehe
antrance and all
corners of the premises
af the wunit covering

Zo cuys Borgc

208

applying CTE/CTO/

Fenewal

entire area with

minimum of 30 days

data starage

13 Photoas/ videos Upload

photographs/videos W
ensuring compliance of

all canditions as

rmentioned in Ehe

guidelines while

Signature of Representative of Unit

u:bkiw sl %L%

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

S
Y™
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209

PpName & Address of Unit: pale B K. Stene. Caiaban, .
Vill. Dorweda v
Date of Inspection: 6. 0l. Zoa4
sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status = _|
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmeantal
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers d
material, primary | installed with adequate Co et bﬂ Meﬂ"ﬂ'ﬂ?’
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles | g h khad At :
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos), u M 'ﬂ’
transfier : "
Paints at Ao {{ le’-:q:hﬂh
-3 Primary ::rushrzrs,. Enclosures by GI/MS '“ ]IP £ !""'*-"-"'"-5
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at = & -
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides ,f’ﬁ..&:’—:;d—la r_uv-v.u-q’
crushers | completely from  the
ground  level (Upload
photo/videos).
|
3| Secondary, Tertiary FDH?EF““EE’IE&;;”‘ h;ﬁ Cuthow lwedAd ane
crushers and Serecner cyclone. m{ hal}_zﬂ-_,_.}t.
{Upfoad photal.
q, Covering of Conveyaor | Covering af E’““'"I“"‘
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts '
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota). a:u,d—u “‘ij mwu_uj
sultable material
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic :
chute from top of Ni{‘“ FﬁuM
discharge point to the
ground level {Upload
photal,




1100

%0

| GI/MS/brick wingd

breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the kighest
node of the crusher
alang the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload photo)

Hed gk~ 13 net
adeguakte o well

General

Roads

Metalled/ concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

Rempacr fﬁ“*u‘{j "-"’““\:
.L-'f: m{_..lluf

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fagger/Antl-
SMIGg gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
ré suspension

Green
be

- P

Plantation of 2=3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

ff:.w#ﬂ'l'w P leann wot
b natred

10,

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detalls
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of  Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

11.

Ecw?r[ng of vehicles

Covering of wehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

o ekl Fﬂ-w-‘f'




12,

1101

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit ecovering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data starage

T diss Atevoge  aof

13.

Photos) videos

Lipioad
photographs/videos

ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
menticned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/S
Renswal

Signature of Representative of Unit

w‘"ﬁ%@,hﬁ‘? :

AR
MHame of Inspecting Officer(s)

211
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ppName & Address of Unit: pyfy Chtinnslin prpins Shone Cruslen ’
VN Dotwedlen, Telao Chubusebibs vesanls ) Mo s

Date of Inspection;

6ol 2or6

212

Py

Sr. Fugitive Emission Chechklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
F PR o o e {
1. |Unioading area of raw | Water sprinklers k) . JH
| material, primary | installed with adequats | <& not ba cncenkeun
crusher, Screanar, | designed nozzies o '
lcnnvuynrs balt sand | {Uplead phota/videos). Gb UMA wWar ok
transfer '
o w0 nad
| Points F{j' 2 )
2, | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS IS cxuskans Gl
Secarndary crushers, | sheets on top and at L J"' ;
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides FMM"U f.!'fh'-'f
I crushers completely  from the
| ground  lawvel [Lipload
| photofvideos).
i |
3. Secondary, Tertiary EIII‘:? Extré;ttlilnn E;m bag ?'rﬂ-‘wlm
; crushers and Screener i e by
| cyclone.
{Upload phota). |
|
: S_—
4. | Covering of Convayor Covering of el IEJ veas s
belts from node to nede | Conveyor belts f &5
with a thick sheat of (Upload phota).
suitablé material |
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

o ——

chute from top of
discharge paint to the
graund lewvel {Upload
photo).

‘H*t’ F“rﬂ'ﬂ';ﬁl—l—‘i




1103

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

213

Wind breaking wall
{Upload phata)

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
pramises, Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

concrefe

| Suppression of dust

within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
Wwater sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smMog gun in the
premises  to  suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

Gresn

Plantatlon of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Mot suwbmuted
chu.-_tﬂ-i‘:ﬂ"‘l. Fft"“'l

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issUe of
CTE/CTO fram
SPCB/PCC

wheledel

e o

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles
carrylng any  kind of
material.

Veluele. el Fnhpu.l"




1104

CCTV/PTZ camera

214
CCTV/PTZ cameras A8 |
nstalied. et fhe| M -54’”’“2?" i
entrance and all o a'{“'u'":' 4 5{ "'Flbl,n.n_.-i

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area wikh
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos

Uplaad
phatog raphs/videns
ensuring compliance of

all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renswal

(4

Signature of Representative of Unit

pm

Mam ei‘f Inspe:t'ling Dfficer(s}




N
Ame & Address of Unijt: Mg Bhooms Stone Ciaahes,
Vil Dorwseds, b kb iy yey bad

1105

Date of Inspection: 17 o1l 201l

7

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
Mo, | S0urce Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
L. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | ot ?,wqﬂj“]l
material, primary | instalted with adeguate
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photofvideos).
transfer
Poinis
4. | Primary ::rushea:s, Enclosures by GI/MS JSL'E.S.'L-M £y sﬂ.w.al
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at bk
| Screeners and tertiary | least  three  sides "-mw F"L“"h
' crushers completely from the| &bl L‘n.a-a“lu:j Aeehiyny
I
ground level (Uplcad
photo/videos].
3. ; Dry extracticn cum bag .
Secondary, Tertiary Mot 1 %JLA-{
I filter followed by
crushers and Screener eyclons,
(Upload phota).
I
L
I = l:mrermg of Conveyor Covering of .Fm.hul% _I
| belts from node to node- | Conveyor belts En M,l i
| | with & thick sheet of {Upload phota). 'E'JL
' | suitable material bdis ot vk caveencs]
5, | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic ¥ Vovi
chute from Lop of TNH"_ P J.uﬂ
discharge point to the |
ground level [Uplead
phota}, |
|

215



1106

216

Covering of wvehlcles
carrylng any kind of
matearial,

6. | GI/MS;/brick wind Wind breaking wall
breaking wall of 3-ft (Upload photo)
mare than the highest
node of the crusher
aleng the periphery of
crusher
General
]
7. | Roads | Metalled/ concrete D,\J'd 1‘.2;1.«..‘-9 [ HH{’?‘#—"’“}I
roads wWithin the
premises. Ramps and qu:uﬂﬂ-"'\
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also he metalled
8. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the premises water sprinkling L
system/fogger/Anti- — N
sSmog  gun  in the
premises o suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension
9. | Green Plantation of 2-3 rows | plaackedt aw, flew  gft
of tall trees around the .._1
It periphery of crusher approv hd Do vt
A tad
10, | Display board Display board at the '
entrance, having name M’I’Eﬁ GAL Ls
of unit, contact details | b’
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC
11, | Covering of vehicles

‘r-ﬁbu-&'.d:lt_.{hﬂu.».i‘
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12. | ‘CCTV/PTZ tamera T ———
ra CCTvieTZ cameras Dede ﬁhﬁ,ﬁ{ . B \’

il'lEtE"EI:f at the
BAtrance  and  all |~ Wwisaa 7a lecyys
torners of the premises 3 4’ 1

of the wunlt covering CATVY Gaavsqen, Lﬂ‘*:ﬁ—

entire area  with | all prewuddy Lo
minimum of 30 days pr H?“
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos Upload
o
photegraphs/videos W

ensuring compliance of

all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renawal

Signature of Reprasentative of Unit Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

!]%d*__ 12fe3/2c
xﬁ%ﬁ 4“:!“_;; Farmeny
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Name & Address of Unit: Mg New .QWJLL Stone {:.H'u-l'id.l_.ﬂ )
Yill- Dojusali, Tebr Chhac o, Distt: s, /

Date of Inspaction: l.i;n_’jlu::.{

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unlcading area of raw | Water sprinklers .
material, primary | installed with adequata r”l“t 1? mm“"‘"l
Crusher, screener, | designed nozzlas
Conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videns),
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | (et g S
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at uﬁh ﬂEL&’M
Screeners and tertlary | least  three  sides | ek covrered
erushers completely  from the
ground level (Uplcad
photo/videos),
| 3. : Dry extraction cum bag y
Secondary, Tertia ot FTWH‘-{.LJ.
erushers r:nd Stregner Al fellowed by i
Cyclone,
{Upload phota}.
. I } |
|4 Covering of Conveyor Covering of
balts from node to node | Convevor belts Fﬂ-”jf“j‘g mue’lﬁrl
with a thick sheet of (Upload photo).
suitable material

3. | At discharge points Flexible Telascopic .
chute from top of T'-]'El'{'. P‘nu {deel
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
phata),




1109

GI/MS/brick wind
hreaking wall of 3 -ft
maore than the highest
node of the crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

Nob, prrev:

-

within the premises

along the periphery of
crusher
Genaral
Roads Metalled/ concrete ,l'q.iﬂﬂ:‘rm S‘?“H—M
roads within the % ‘d
premises. Ramps and l“‘
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be meatalled
8, | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating

waker sprinkling
systerm/fogger/Anti-
smog gun in  the
premises to SUpPPress
dust within the premises
to control dust emlission
re suspension

_ b

Graan

PFlantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees arocund the
periphery of erusher

P lowdution Pless e Pes
approval ig DFfo

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unlt, plant capacity and
date af  [ssu@ of
CTEFCTO From
SPCB/PCC

Providad bt Alduily

115

Coverling of vehlcles

Coverlng of wvehicles

carrylng any kind of
material.

E\!lﬁ wedaiele P'rw-}wr

219
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220

CCTv/pT2 cameras
instajled at the
entrance  and  all

corners of the premises
of the wunit covering

applying CTE/CTO/
Fenewal

entire area with plﬂ'{_ P-.-'uwd-“]-
minimum of 30 days
data storage
13. | Photos/ videos Upload
photographs/videos A‘Hﬁtdﬂj—d
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while

Signature of Representative of Unit

2

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)




Name & Address of Unit: M| Kot Shaa Cviuhun, _
il Defurede, Tel, chbosehhrvesads

Date of Inspection: [ J'q::.‘;f:-ﬂl-ﬁ'

1111

221

e

“Checklist for

Compliance Status

Sr, Fugitive Emission
No Source Locations compliance of
i conditions of
Environmental
| guidelines
1. {Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | '
matearial, primary | Installed with adeguate Frdia
crusher, Sereener, | dasigned nazzles
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos).
transfer
Paimts
2. Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | SLyettn A endyin
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at s ,.tli
! Sereeners and tertiary | least  three  sides M“‘é‘j’ ta s
i | crushers complately from  the ey EEMM-F{“"‘? |
' ground  level {(Upload Fﬂ ,IrEj‘P

phaotofvideos).

o ey

A | Secondary, Tertiary
icrushers and Screenar

Dy extraction cum bag
filtar foliowed by

cyclone.
(Upload photo).

Formytultedd

Covering of
Conveyor belts
(Upload photo).

C,_n:-wv-&):f [ IR | :|

L sel  sanle 4o
1ol

|4, | Cowvaring aof Conveyor

i | beits from node to node |
|| with a thick sheet of

| ! swEable material

f |

II

l 5. At discharge points

Flexible Telescopic
chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photaj.

et i’)—m}w’.{,m{
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222

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-f;

node of the crusher

Crusher

mare than the highest

along the periphery of

Roads

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

[Pl

General

Metalled, concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire garound area
inside  the Eremisaes
should also be metalled

E_w.mlﬁ,;: etals’
oL, wm{_é.}

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogaer/Ant-
SMog  gun  in the
premises to Suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

Green

it

be

— N@& -

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10.

Display board

2 by 1

Covering of vehicles

Plecustedian Pless gffen
“brend by peo

'‘Display board at the

entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Covering of wvehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

No velb presend




[

" CCV/RTZ camerg——

1113

CaMeras

installed at the

entrance and all
Corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entira area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

COTV/PTZ e

223

Do Movar e oF
Wit i vl tins i el
"I-Hﬂ" 'ﬁ::l...wJ..,‘ m:jj

13,

Photos/ videos

Upload
rhotegraphs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTQS

Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

-~

Mame of Inspecting Officer(s)

-,H;ﬁ' 1afos)ie
Vi W
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Name & Address of Unit: mlc Vacwmdhone Stome (Csunrhon,
Vill Delweds, PO Devddns \/

Date of Inspection: ]]; 5111415.

" 5r. | Fugitive Emission Chacklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. | Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers 1
material, primary | installed with &FI;EE]UEfE ?ﬂmﬂ
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzigs
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos),
transfer
I Paoints
|
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS e b""‘*!ruy A chimad

Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
sldes | AL fw\.ﬂw% Cavered |

Screeners and tertiary | least three
crushers completely from the
ground level (Upload {

photo/fvidens).

A 3 “Dﬂ,' extraction cum bag
Secondary, Tertfary Tt M [
crushers and Sereener S:Erl;ne followed by

(Upload photo),

[ 4. Covering of Conveyor Covering of : l[
| belts from node to node | Conveyor balts FM k% o ; |
with a thick sheet of (Upload photo), ]

suitable material

| | |
' Fiexible Telescopic ?WLM l-:ﬂ-ii' et ||

|
5. | At discharge points
chute from top of
discharge point to the er.l-p-.u-kJ
ground leve! (Upload
photo},




carrylng any kind of
material,

Ma stebyehe 'I;J'r-t-b-k.-'lt

1115 225
T
6. | GL/MS/brick wird Wind breaking wall
breaking wall of 3-ft | {Upload photo) o
mare than the highest 1!5' You]
nede of the crusher
along the periphery of
Crusher
General
7. | Roads Metalied; concrete Lnu’lréj thAesl_
roads  within = the K“""“'l‘”@
premises. Ramps and .L-; m,{.&{[.e_.[.
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled
8. | Suppression of dust Arrangemeant of rotating
within the premisas watar sprinkiing A
system/fagger/Anti- — T
SMEg  gun  In the
premises to sUppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspansion
9. | Green Plantation of 2-3 rows 7 lesdeding Pl afen
be | of tall trees argund the
|4 perighery of crusher %}IWJ'—LL L:;;' DEn
10. Display board Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details v J_
of owner and address of 17"1"":"'*"' £
unit, plant capacity and
date of  issue of
CTE/CTO fram
SPCB/PCC
11, | Covering of vehicles Covering of wvehices




13;

Photos/ videge

; '_CCT'WPTE EEEEE'_—_TT:E—WT—_——
FTZ

instajlag
entrance a tag
COMES of the pramises
of the ynit covering
Entire  area with
minimum of 3p days
data storage

L

Dedes Stovese. 5P wini o |

‘Enc.lu-;.g. wat  foued

Upload
Photographsfvidens
onsuring compllance of
all conditicns a5
mientioned in tha
ouldelines whila
applying CTE/CTOf

Eenewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

C

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

Yighes

W'ﬁ

7 emne

Chovsany sy
JeE

226




Name & Address of Unit: wly Him Stone Crushes,
Vil Defwealn ek Chhackbyewds |

Date of Inspection: 13[s1] 2024

1117

Ve

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
3 conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers
material, primary | installed with adeguate P i
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzies Wmdﬂé{.
conveyors  belt  sand | (Upload photo/fvideos).
transfer
Points
|
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | pu Saii
Secondary crushe:‘s: sheets on top and at P“ EI Gt 2
| | Screenere and tertiary | least  three  sides| Cnuhin {4
| . crushers completely from  the | rspuene]
greund level {Upload
photo/videos).
i
!
% Secondary, Tertlary %?E.-Emﬁigiﬁm hgg Tuabelled bud g oy
hﬂ .
crushers and Screener Sielatie, hitedd 18 wat  covmeofed
'l {Upload photo). by oLt eollector
' 4, | Covering of Conveyar | Covering of bedle ]
i belts from nede to node | Conveyor belts ﬂtl ¢ e covears|
with a thick sheet of {Upload phota). ks
| sultable material J bud wat wiele o
|
|
= At discharge polnts

Flexible Telescopic
chute from top of
discharge point to the

ground level (Upload
phiota),

P e ,:

227




GL/MS/brick wind

1118

breaking wall of 3-ft

Wind breaking wall

(Upload photo) roq e H
mn?ctl'e than the highest th e brik wallon -
node of the crusher pakes bt Tocad 2914 e
along the periphery of L M& e Lﬁ| ; f_.
crusher Lok L“"d""'"'{t v
\7 San ey o
AR T General
: ads Metalled/ concrete RM'F % Locels e
roads within the | , ‘U
premises, Ramps and | LR m.l'h-ULPJl
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled
8. Suppression of dust Arrangemeant of rotating
within the premises water sprinkling A
system/fogger/Anti-
smog  gun  in the
premises o suppress

dust within the premises
to conkrol dust emlssion
re suspension

Graen

It

be

Plantation of 2-3 Tows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

'Flmdh'}‘iﬂ-q F'[L...-.., gbten
spprovil by DFO

Display board

Display board at the
eptrance, having name
af unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and

Covering of vehicles

date of  issue
CTE/CTO from
spCB/PCC
m_'nf vehicles
carrying any kind of
matarial.

228



1119

229
(2. T corvim g
: IPTZ i llal
tamera CCTV/PTZ cameras |Tyude 34"-‘""5';31' of v
installed ak Lhe KL p".
entrance and  all | Je alu-ab welt o
corners of the premises
of the unlt covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage
3. | Phot [
otos! videos Upload
photographs/videos P{HﬁM
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned Iri the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTOY
Renawal =
Signature of Representative of Unit @;ilﬂf Inspecting Officer(s)
!ﬂ ; 35 i al 13]s3j24
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Mame & Address of Unit: HF&. Veushwe Stone Crushey
vill: Dofwedly, Ted chheaelhresd /
!

Date of Inspection: ) 3]07|202t

Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
" conditions of
Environmeantal
guidelines r
1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers pﬁv;d,,_,{ b amt
material, primary | installed with adeguate 1:
erusher, Screener, | designed nazzles gl ey :h-r_q ?%mf
conveyors belt  sand | (Upload photo/videos).
trarsfar
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | [l Ce coved
Secondary cmshﬂrs: sheets on top and at ) E" ?:JE'
Screeners and tertiary | least  three  sides | (¥ isher 14 PR aJ.Zg,
crushers completely from the cover
ground level (Upload
photofvideos).
b §
3 [ secondary, Tertary | 1Y @araction cum b9 [ Tnghulled b sycHon !l
crushers and Screener cyelone. heaed 1A st P“ME_ II
{{picatl hote. tavnesked - ety
.-3.5-_.;}1'% |
4. Covering of Conveyor Eweﬁngclr: i | Lo ~ bdis ane
belts from noda to node | Conveyor be .
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota). peunitedly covesd (nosle
suitable material i v Ao
g | At discharge points Flex|bie Telescoplc wa‘n&.d
chute from top of
discharge point ta the
ground level {LUpload
phate).




1121 234
I'6. | GI/MS/brick wind Wind breaking wall il {
- breaking wall of 3-ft {Upload photo) F‘ L4
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher
General f
7. | Roads Metalled/ concrete ‘ F‘ ¢ ! ,| ?g

roads within the
premises. Ramps and | 4. ea :,.]bré-n Letf

the entire ground area m
inside  the premises F}qﬁeﬂ.m Is l‘"-t-llM

should also be metalled

8. | Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating

water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
SMeg  gun  in the L Nﬁr-

premises to Suppress
dust within the premises
to contral dust Bemission
e suspension

9. | Green
be
[t
10. | Display boarg ———

1317 -Euuerlng of vehicles

Plantation of 2-3 rows | bty
of tail trees argund the ﬂ ™ FJL““ ﬂ!f'f‘t"! ’
"-Hh‘mrm.{ 1;;. DEn

periphery of cryshar

Display board at tha

entrance, having name et '-L#M"‘{ ﬂLLﬂth-tEd
of "unit, contact detaijs

of owner and address of | €% D SH Bo e

unit, plant Capacity ang ;

date g issue of P‘mdr




A

12, | CCTV/PTZ camera

1122
CCTV/PTZ cameras
Installed at the
antrancs and all
corners of the premises
of the wunit covering
entire ares with
minimum  of 30 days
data storage

Deufes J’]’HT*HA off 1R

i Al miven 1o J,u-gj

rat Lo

\ 13. ‘I Photos/ videos

|
|

Upload
photographs/videos Ao il
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines wihile
applying CTE/CTO/
| Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

i

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

\pogh-r

e :;f :

gl
1afs3l2d

E(w.*-ﬂnu Framau
T€




Name & Address of Unit: s Ehner ﬁnmih

Date of Inspection: 7] ‘.’Eh—ﬂ}f

1123

KorGhe Stone Cviulitn
Wil Dojuwedsy, el Chhadihy cucds’ |, DIt Yo, Negp

%

233

Compliance Status

| Sr. Fugitive Emission Checldist for
No Source Locations compliance of
k conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
' 1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinkiers I
material, primary | installed with adeguate T“luh P !
crusher, Screener, | designed nozeles
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos),
transfer
Points

2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS
Secendary crushers, | sheets on top and at ¢ 5-||-|"|-1" 4o o oS
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides AL ‘3 iy
crushers completely from the f"'-'*"‘-h u{a M

ground level (Upload
photo/videos).

|

I

]

He Dry extraction cum bag - '
Secondary, Tertlary f:- I -|-u-'|'-r.q'| |
crushers and Screener filter followed by Mo ey !

cyclone, |
(Upload photo). |
| .
4, Coverlng of Conveyor Coverlng of
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts i"-’ﬂ'E mmr—J
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota).
suitable material
3. | At discharge polints Flexible Telescopic
chute from top of et v ot olast
discharge point to the
ground lavel {Upload
phota),




1124

wind breaking wall

rlef F:m;-w'ﬂ'ltﬂ{

&, | GI/MS/brick wind
[ uréram;g wall of 3-ft {Upload photo)
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher
General
7. | Roads Metalled/ concrete ﬂuJé] f?_um]o i m&ufkitw
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled
2. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating
within the premises water sprinkling
system/foggerfAnti- . -}\jﬁ =
smog  gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
fo control dust emission
re suspension
9. | Green i Plantation of 2-3 rows ,Ph_w_b:uh B F]Im o ben
e | of tall trees arcund the
it periphery of crusher approved BJ e
10. | Display board Display board at the
entrance, having name Tebilly o wat
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of %Md
unit, plant capacity and
date of fssue of
CTE/CTO from
| SPCB/PCC
11. | Covering of vehicles Coverlng of vehicles

carrylng any kind of
material,

ra akagtede MM

234
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235

12. | CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ

Cameras
instafled at the
entrance and all

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimurn of 30 days

data storage
13. | Photos/ videos Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of ﬂ:ﬁlqdm—df
all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

signature of Representative of Unit

@Eha of Inspecting Officer(s)

i

it

wh
Bu%“‘a"‘“

13 h}]l-ﬁ-
QMU t.u-s-tﬂ

ITEE



1126
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Mame & Address of Unit: MA Pk, Stene Crualbun .
il Derweds | Telg Chhackhracl /

Date of Inspection: 13| s3] 2w14

| Sr. Fugiﬁve Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
" conditions of
Envirenmental
guidelines
1. Uniloading area of raw | Water spﬁ'nkiers .
material, primary | Installed with adequate W
crusher, Sereener, | designed nozzles
I conveyors belt sand | {Upload photo/videos).
transfer
Points
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | ML ey Lu..a- A M finr
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at 2 |.I
Screeners and tertiary | least  three  sides | 0o ! El e
crushers completely  from  the
| ground level (Upload
I I photo/videos).
II
o | Secondary, Tertiary E:gre“naf';illg::d”m E'Eg “Deadeled Lot sy lu..‘l'
| crushers and Screaner eyelane, ik Fﬁ e
i : - .
(Mo phita) 'FT?IU‘ J Suthne hla u.:t
Provdad (g it adeguake
B Covering of Conveyor Covering of C,g-..,_w_._ﬂm- M{-S furL
belts from node to node | Conveyor belts L X
with a thick sheet of (Upload phota), wall Chveaedd wpda
suitable material P F F,:,,-._*-{,._Lg_ HM‘{ !
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic _ﬁe,.h hale H,{__ﬁmh':, elade.
| chute from top of ikl L r
| discharge point to the P, e
ground level {Upload o
| photo}. P Fu




1127

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrete

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog gun  in the
premises to Suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

R -

Gre_en
be
It

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees arcund the
periphery of crusher

E’In.m«.ﬂl“-'-i'f.ﬁﬂ plesas ::'E"!‘-lﬂ
approveel. by DRO

B

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, piant capacity and
date of issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

(e ited]

11,

Covering of vehicles

of wvehicles
any kind of

Covering

carrying
material.

rlo welague FT@M

237
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12. | CCTV/PTZ camera coTy — .
fPTL cameras

instalied at tha 'D(_,l...l'f-l 4}51‘!4-34- .ﬂ'¢' Fed] I Friidsed
entrance and all
corners of the premises T olougs el Found
of the unit covering
entira ares with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

|

13. | Photos/ videos Upload i

photographs/videos .
ensuring compliance of
all conditons as
mentioned in the
guidelines while
applying CTE/CTO/
Renewal

signature of Representative of Unit

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

iphat . i 7

T sl

17

Mu,b.hﬂ-q.

gte



Name & Address of Unit: Ml Ted  fhunbay
Vill: Do j wela, Tela Chy

1129

Date of Inspection: @IQHML&

Zduve. Cxrughun,
bzee b ety

;

' Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No Source Locations compliance of
) conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. |Unloading area of raw | Wabter sprinklers 51{""'1"'&}‘-"!-"'% Iﬁr'nw”ubﬂf
material, primary | installed with adequate 'L’ :
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles L..l,._q" L WW‘H
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos), | .eqdive AL A -‘fh
transfer
Points Sulprean =l
ol Sy i TE
|
| 2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS s mu"g‘?
secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at PYII ‘:j EJSE |
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides | ervtaaatd Qase Pmﬁnﬁg
| crushers completely from  the o |
I ground leval (Upload
photo/videos).
-
. =
5 | Sacnndiry: Thittany Dry extraction cum bag | “Tiadeiles] bed Ctnnestss
crushers and Scresner filker followed by g 2
cyclone. o LM""-‘L& ajt,e_rh'uu.j
Upload photo),
{Upload phaoto) wot gl e
, I
P
|d- En;.rt:r;ng of C;lnﬁjcleyuéd Eg'u'erlng n': " T Cow 5 ipaqm:i ok =
| belts from node to node nveyor be ; 5y i
| | with a thick sheet of {Upload phota). envtd; ‘L“‘“-“*‘—'a belbs |
sultable material LAl Fq,q,,lu;i o] '
{ wnde b wade
5. | AL discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photo),

Provided Duk wot
Pralpely.

239
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GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
node of the crusher
aleng the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{(Upload photo)

Provicld  but Lefpef
] A ih_qp{.!&u.ﬁc“t G
'—!”"M vade ot

Crwhi  cuan

General

Roads

Metalled; concrete
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground ares
inside the premises
should also be metalled

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Ant]-
Smog  gun  in the
premises to  suppress
dust within the premises
te control dust emission
ra suspension

Gresn

bea

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees arcund the
periphery of crusher

Plevichati oy Plec wfie
aplraved Ly prs

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detajle
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of  Issue of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Provirled bodt eedey 4
s t-.iﬂc&-.f'eL

11,

Coverlng of vehicles

Covering of vehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

F-r-tq-«,u;l'
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241 -

photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of
all conditions as

mentioned in the
guidelines while
applylng CTE/CTO/
Ranewal

12. CCTV/PTZ camera CCTV/PTZ
cameras | 7
instafled at the ":lr.dﬁ'-l - e ) afl'
entrance.  and  all | mininws T ol
corners of the premises ;A “E.fj'
of the unit covering vt
entire area with
minimum:- of 30 deays
data storage
13. Photos/ videos Upload WM

signature of Representative of Unit

i

Name of Inspecting Officer(s)

W o
b

1 5/

Gnany Fasm

JEE

o



1132

Name & Address of Unit: H!..i E-miq Mﬂ-u—x.ﬁuu.i Sdtne. fi‘ﬂ--‘sfu:-r‘r
Vil Def wedla, Teds Clrheuhbveaddi”

Date of Inspection: | E,I n_‘j.‘lf';a-r:-'.?-d'

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
N Source Locations compliance of
- conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
j N '

1. |Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers | £ rouialae] g;-,,.f@- ¥
material, primary | Installed with adsguate v il ot .
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles € tpymbling f"f_ﬂ'ﬂ'lng_
conveyors . belt sand | (Upload photo/videos), | 56 v, L'I'F rmozadea
| transfer
Points

i
| 2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | Py & }fﬂrﬂhl{‘“ﬁ
Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at 1~
Scregners and tertiary | |least three sides | €™ M“LLL&
| crushers completely from the| g4 :
i ground levet (Upload
f photo/videas).
!
i i
3. e Dry extraction cum bag | Lwadudled Led cnf

Secondary, Tertiary
crushars and Screenar

filter Fallowed
cyclone.

{Upload phota),

by

r_,nqu.e,&em! 48 Sﬂm)-nrlf"'ﬁ

£ rrtaylaen

chute from top of
dlacharge polnt to the
ground level (Upload
phata),

4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Comtatoy Lelds e /
| belt: from node to nede | Conveyoer belts ¢ ¥
with a thick sneat of {Upload phato). Lok wnb e
suitable material VLA nt.l..j.'! [ -.a
uvegor beltt
tavennd. -
5. | At discharge points FlexIble Telescopic F:I-..g.un: elesd




1133

(6. | GI/MS/brick wind Wind breaking wall P"*’”'m
L breaking wall of 3-ft (Upload phota)
mare than the highest
node of the crusher

along the perlphery of

crusher
General —
7. | Roads Metalled/ concrete Bl (& Aruial
roads within tha f'E .P ‘F Ej

1
premises. Ramps and Iy W_}MM
the entire ground area
inside  the premises

should alzo be metalled

8. | Supprassion of dust Arrangement of rotating

within the premises water sprinkling A
system/foager/Anti- i~ R
SMag  gun in  the
premises  to suppress

dust within the préemises
to control dust emission

Me suspension

9. Graan

Plantati 2- !
i on of 2-3 rows ﬂ"-‘-ﬂﬂ-l:"-l-h“ﬁ F’m"“ qf,kﬂ

i of tall trees around tha

periphery of crushar ﬂ-l.bh"‘“‘“-t_ la ﬂ,[."fg

10. | Display boarg

Display board at the| ™, -,[,,1
entrance, having name =920

of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant Capacity and
date of  issum of
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

e — ]

11, | Coverire oo |

Vering of vehicleg

W_—__'_'__———-—-—___
carrying any wind - oa| Nevelade

ki
Material . Y L




B

ENSUM
all

e

Signature of Representative of Unit

3. | Protosivigees ————

Upload
Photographs fvideas

L S A |

entira grap with
Minimum of 3¢ days
data storage

244

ng compliance of
conditions as

mentioned I the
Juidelines while
applying ETEfﬂTﬂ

—— | Renewal

e —

Aereles|

—e

H;;me of Inspecting Offi cer(s)

J r3]ei/2€
D T s
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Name & Address of Unit; ralg Crn elaverd” Shnme (rishin ; \/
Wil Deiwed i, Tely € hhachhead | oo

Date of Inspection: |3/og )24

Sr. | Fugitive Emission Checkiist for Compliance Status
No. | Source Locations compliance of
{ conditions of
| Environmental
i guidelines
I I —
| 1. | Unloading area of raw | Water sprinklers .
material, primary | installed with adequate Prrovicletl
crusher, Screener, | designed nazzies
conveyors belt  sand | {Upload photofvideos).
I transfer
; Points
i
I
18 Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS ﬁ?‘ﬁ-.\.-m.d &Sgrmu_.lma
| Secocndary crushers, | sheets on top and at : .
| Screeners and tertiary | least three sides | Cvtaban s F@ﬂ-"-*'"-d-'—a
| crushers completely from the &
| ground = level (Upload
{ i photo/videos).
I
)
3. Dry: extraction cum bag

|
« Secondary, Tertiary
crusners and Soresner

fliter followed by
cyclone,
{Upload phata).

llf:;mn,q_n,Hw. o F‘l‘llw-.n-ﬁ

ehrladlan 1A wab

f"ruvful-r..l - st collechs
eatedled

4 | Covering of Conveyor
belts from node to node
with a thick sheet of
suitable material

g =

Covering of
Conveyor belts
(Jpload phote).

-Enuw-awcbt.lh AL Cavtaed

5, At discharge points

|

Flexible Telescopic
chukte from top of
discharge point to the
ground leve! (Upload
photo).

oy des!

245
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246

X

GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
mare than the highest
node of the crusher
alang the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
(Upload phota)

Pl dicsl

General

Raads

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrete

Kol 1 loasli'ny anca
:l.é FWWM l'-‘l.t.J-ﬁJ-{-F-ﬂ{_

Arrangement of ratating
Wwatar sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
Emag  gun In the
premises [0 suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emisslan
re suspension

— A -

Graen
be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
af tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

Plewdution plew g4y
ehhvowved ha. DFo

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detalls
of owner and address of
unit; plant capacity and
date af issu of
CTE/MCTOD from
SPCB/PCC

Proudadd L4 Jdede, (£
LA 2N r.q,_ﬂ'b

updectl

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

Mo weluede r'\"-e.g,‘..._....k—




1137

247

= 1

12, | CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
carners of the premises
of the wunit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

I)u-‘h'* E.'q!'ﬁ‘l’"&‘rﬁ'_ nF‘ A P aiadgm

13. Photos/ videos

Upload ;
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of

all conditions a5
mentioned in the
guidelines while |
applying CTE/CTO/

Renewal

pHertiesd

Signature of Representative of Unit

3 Din et Akalled whilmewnt FM"P';'"‘I""-"'F“H Ao HEPCE-

-
Narhe of Inspecting Officer(s)



Name & Address of Unit: Mg Ted Medu Stone. C vy,
Vil Dotwede, Tab Chhaehinreds

1138

Date of Inspection: \:11::3_11...1-_-.1,.!.

>

chute from [op of

Sr- | Fugitive Emission | Checkiist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmaental
guidelines
)2 ._Unlnading drea of raw | Water sprinklers ;
' material, primary | installed with adequate Fjrwﬁlut
| crusher, Screencr, | designed nozzles
Conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos).
| | transfer
| | Paints
2. | Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS F"ann.na £ Lihin pank
i | Secondary crushers, | sheets an tep and at Ctnr tedy st o1 £ s |
i Screeners and tertiary | least three sides Al oud F ;r‘"" !
| crushers complately  from  the Creamin 18 et chviensd
| ground level (Upload |
f ! phota/videos), {
| |
| | |
| | secandary, Tertiary e Ty ™ P28 | Tpatedled |
. crushers and Screcner cyelans.
| [(Upload photal.
|
i |
: |
SR [N ! = |
!'-a'- | Covering of Conveyar Covering of | Cor L LA |
i | belts from node to node | Conveyor belts | puadi rrireaiads vl -
i .I with a thick sheet of {Upload photo}, : e i
! © suitable material Eavmad e A ade i
. |
| | |
L I i : = = ~y— -
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic Yrovielad .!:._ul' Capd
I
I

discharge polnt to the
ground level (Upload
photo ).

I
I
|
I

twcelaguate ( Aoy ek




AN
RN
w
(o

1?49

GI/MS /brick wind
breaking wail of 3-ft
more than the highest
nade of tha crusher

alang the Periphery of
Crusher

S

| Roads

Wind breaking wall
(Upload photo)

Mok providesd | )

General

Metalled, Concrate
roads within the
Premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside  the premises
should also be metalled

Suppression of dust
within the premises

pisedled

Arrangement af rotating
Wataer sprinkling
s¥stem/fogger/Anti-
SMog  gun  in the
premises  to SUppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
rg suspension

— A -

Green
be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

F"]-t.u.a.-.'rr.d'! ] F]un ckden

appod by pEo

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date of issLe af
CTE/CTOD from
SPCR/PCC

Providad buk dihals a
viet whdided

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of wehicles
carrying any kind of
material,

TJD el ole P\"M_




12, | CCTV/PTZ camera

1140

250

CCTV/PTZ comaras
installed at the
entrance and all

corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

Deuks Sha

of minimuy

13. | Photosf videos

Upload
photographs/videos

ensuring compliance of
all conditions as
mentionad in tha
guidelines while
applying CTESCTOS
Renewal

— e —

% Do Seit hakillel witnek pewiavion Fow HSPU

Signature of Representative of Unit

Ma re of Inspecting Officer(s)

AL

N

#

sy F,
JEE



1141

Mame & Address of Unit: M!-j -.Shﬂ.f.l.rﬂﬂ.n Shrae. m*-.,'{g .
Wil Dereda, Tel. Cqhackh vl

Date of Inqu:tin-n;ﬁj nZ \*1.-"1{

251

sr. _F-ugltlve Emission Checklist for Compliance Status
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. L.Ih!n_ading area af raw | Water sprinklers F\""'“"-"I' |
| material, primary | installed with adequate
crushar, Screener, | dasigned nozzles
conveyars  beit  sand | (Upload photo/videos).
transfer
Points
- S . |
| 4. 1 Primary crushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | fouided i
| Secandary crushers, | sheets on top and at '
{ Screeners. and tertiary | least three sides |
I +|Erushers completely  from  the |
ground lewvel (Upload I
| phota/videns). I
|
| # | secondary, Tertiary %’lrﬂtmriﬂgl;é‘tm bgg Proviclsl
| erushers and Screener R ;
| ! (Upload phato). i
|
| |
| I
| 4. | Covering of Conveyar | Cavering of Pyovided
| | belts from node to node | Conveyor belts
| 'r with a thick sheet of {Upload photo).
! s suitable material
| !
I
I - :
| 5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic

chute from top of
discharge point o the
ground level (Upload
photol.

j ﬁnu;m




1142

GL/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
fAode of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher

Wind breaking wall
{Upload phota)

Prourcled

252

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
Inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrete

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
watar sprinkling
systemn/foggerfAnti-
smog  gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
s sUuspen=mn

Grean

Plantatlion of 2=-3 rows
of tall trees around the
periphery of crusher

10,

Display board

Display board at the
entranca, having name
of wnit, contact details
of owner and address af
unit, plant capacity and
date of issue af
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

Providesd

11.

Covering of vehicles

Covering of vehicles
earrying any kKind of
material.

Mo wvelgde va,p.-.ll'




12.

e

CCTV/PTZ camera

253

FE'W.FPTE cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premizes
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13,

Signature of Representative of Unit

Photos/ videos

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring compliance of

all conditions as
mentioned in the
guidelines while

applylng CTE/CTO/
Renewal

v hhﬁv-‘*""fﬁ%f

me of Inspecting Officer(s)

ﬂ;w MJ:E



Name & Address of Unit: als Dtwmoad C gl

1144

'Dh;'l.ﬁ-'ﬂ.'.JL

Date of Inspection: 11':-.1]141.5.

E}'anmt,

254

| Sr. Fugitive Emission Checklist for I:nmpil_il'r-:m Status
No Source Locations compliance of
: conditions of
Environmental
i guidelines
s .mlﬁading area of raw | Water sprinklers £ l
matearial, primary | installed with adequate Prowi
crusher, Screener, | designed nozzles
conveyors belt sand | (Upload photo/videos).
| transfer
, Points
. ]
!
!
big e
| 2. | Pnmary erushers, | Enclosures by GI/MS | Previded
I Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
Screeners and tertiary | least three sides
| erushers completely  fram  the
| ground level {(Upload
i photo/videos).
I |
I
|
| e, T ] -
! = . Secundary, Tertiary Fﬁ"ér‘“tﬁ:‘ﬁ:z:r:;m h;g Preneichedd
i | crushers and Scregener ;ydqne.
! | (Upload phota).
I o
L4, | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Proeled
balts from node to node | Conveyor belks
i with a thick sheet of [ (Upload phokal.
i suitable matarial
_—
I— —
| 5 At discharge polnks Flexible Telescopic Fm-r{r.lul

chute frem top of
discharge point to the
ground level {Upload
photo).




GI/MS/brick wind
breaking wall of 3-ft
more than the highest
fode of the crusher
along the periphery of
erusher

!

1145

285

Wind breaking wall
(Uplead photo)

General

Roads

Metalled/
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled

concrete

Provolend

Suppression of dust
within the premises

Arrangement of rotating
water sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
EMOg gun in the
premises to suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension

—Ng-

=reen
be

Plantation of 2-3 rows
of tall trees around the
peripherny of crusher

Flemdsbion ol afien
bl by Do

10.

Display board

Display board at the
entrance, having name
of unit, contact detalls

of owner and address of

unit, plant capacity and
date af issue af
CTE/CTO from
SPCB/PCC

11,

Cavering of vehicles

Covering of wvehicles
carrying any kind of
material.

e vehos ehe p‘rw
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256

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ

Camaoras
installed at the
entrance and all

corners of the premises
of the wunit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13, | Photos/ videos

Upload
photographs/videos
ensuring campliance of

all conditions a5
mentioned in the
guldelines while
applving CTEfCTOS
Renewal

Signature of Representati

ve of Unit

LA

ame of Inspecting Officer(s)



1147

Name & Address of Unit: pals Djevmsisd Fhune Coroaboin

Ny L D'—'*llv-"ﬁdﬂl, bt Yeounn Mﬂan.r;

Date of Inspection: |4 |ag) 2024

257

Sr. :l Fugitive Emission Checklist for Compliance Status i
No. Source Locations compliance of
conditions of
Environmental
guidelines
1. Unloading area of raw | Water spri .
material, rima i I aanuinte | Trovided
p ry | installed with adeguate
crusher, Screener, | designad nuzzles
conveyors  belt  sand | {Upload photo/videos).
transfar
Faints
i
|
| 2. | F'rirn;-r-yr crushers, | Enclosures. by GI/MS | Pyovidad
i Secondary crushers, | sheets on top and at
{ Screeners and tertiary | least thres sides
i crushers completely Ffrom  the
I ground  level [Uplead
| | photofvideos),
, I
{ |
|
EWE - .EI.,“,; 7 |
3| secondary, Tertiary El?rext'_“:.ﬁ'fn :;m i .
| crushers and Screener = s by |
_ | cyclone.
| | {Upload photo).
| .
!
| |
_!_ == |
| 4. | Covering of Conveyor Covering of Prvovidasd
| belts from node to node | Conveyor belts
, with a thick sheeat of (Upload photo).
| suitable material 5
. :
5. | At discharge points Flexible Telescopic ! Froided '

chute fram top of
discharge point to the
ground level (Upload
photal,




1148

/%

carrylng any kind of
material.

6. | GL/MS/brick wind Wind breaking wall Py das
breaking wall of 3-f1 (Upload phota}
mare than the highest
node of the crusher
along the periphery of
crusher
- i General
7. | Roads Metalled/ concrete | (yp oo
roads within the
premises. Ramps and
the entire ground area
inside the premises
should also be metalled
8. | Suppression of dust Arrangement of rotating N
within the premises waker sprinkling
system/fogger/Anti-
smog  gun  in the
premises (o suppress
dust within the premises
to control dust emission
re suspension
9. | Green Plantation of 2-3 rows ﬂw‘“ Pleim o fdan
be | of tall trees around the b ol by pEs
It periphery of crusher e e 24
10. | Display board Display board at the | {euicled
entrance, having name
of unik, contact details
of owner and address of
unit, plant capacity and
date af issUe of
CTE/CTOD fram
SPCB/PCC
11. | Cowvering of vehicles Covering of wvehicles | o wehadcle F""""H-“-t




1149

259

12,

CCTV/PTZ camera

CCTV/PTZ cameras
installed at the
entrance and all
corners of the premises
of the unit covering
entire area with
minimum of 30 days
data storage

13. | Photos/ videos Upload

photographs/videos -ﬁ;f-'p,gj.. o o’{
ensuring compliance of

| all conditions as
mentioned In the

| guidelinas while

| applying CTESCTO/

i | Renewal

Signature of Representative of Unit

Gy

Y

&

CB: =l
Name of fﬁ' pa:::lng Dfﬁmr{s]*
¥



1130 Annexure- 3

Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4640 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s R.K. Stone crusher,

Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli,
District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s R.K. Stone crusher, Village
Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli, District Yamunanagar under the
Provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129222YAMCTOA
20513071 Dated:28/02/2022 valid upto 01/04/2022 - 31/03/2027.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. "“If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit"’
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
' In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". @7/

Regional Officer,
Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4641 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

b
information please. @%’b/

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar Region

o/ "
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' ::J!IJ 3 :‘; l.'! B ;f; 1 / ; J Lol .'
;:I II_' Iﬁ '!:’Ii." i I ; Jllr | I- j Reglonal Office;
il ¢ oy - Haryana State Pollution Control Board

| .‘_ | I|
fj J&O ‘No- 131, Sector ~17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail,qdm____ o

Jlo i-lSPCB/YR/2025/4602 il‘ | Dated:20/03/2026
i i |

H "!"IM/s Rama Stone Cruéher

i1 1.1 Village Doiwala, Chhachhrauln

i | ?'uDistrlct Yamunanagaﬁﬂ

ect: | .IDII'ECthl‘I not to operate M/s Rama Stone Crusher, Village
1o |DO|wala, Chh.m:hhraluhJr District Yamunanagar under the
i .prows:ons of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

S 1ETO obtalned Vide FzNo HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA
' 98377132 Dated:01/ 4/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2035.

i i ' Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
*"'ommlttee formed by Hon'ble : NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
! Filyana State Pollution Contro!' Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
| ,}‘W'Fg |dspection it was found thi':at your unit is lying non-operational,

r[f, | . Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
f ’rence wath the general condlﬁlons & other specific conditions.

I o Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
_ _perate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporanly at its own, they
'_.;#baiif inform the Board and obtam perm:ss:on before restart of the

i [z | | Whereas your unit hds not submltted any running schedule of your

If.mrt till date in this office. i

f In view of above, it ls clear that you have violated the terms and
qthon of Consent to Operate granted -

‘! " “Therefore, direction | is' hereby issued to your unit under the

15|ons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

out obtammg prior permrss:on from HSPCB”. @9/

s ; i Regional Officer;
il L. , o Yamuna Nagar Re ion
i el l! ﬁ g g
NG ‘.;Js#cb/vn/2025/4603 § Dated:20/03/2026
"M A 'copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
| }nfqrmatron please. i' . /'b‘

B0 Fp gl Regional Officer

' Yamuna Nagar Reglon

3 - 1 . e Ta——
T T e it —
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0O. No- 131, Sector —17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4660 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s Ravi Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala Teh. Chhachhrauli,
District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Ravi Stone Crusher, Village
Doiwala Teh. Chhachhrauli, District Yamunanagar under the
provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
98790257 Dated:07/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
. to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.

In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and
condition of Consent to Operate granted.

Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the
provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". @7/

Regional Officer,
Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4661 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, nchkula:)"for
information please. /M‘q).

Regional Officer

\g;b/’_ Yamuna Nagar Region
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T AT i h
e |
S _i'g:' | {4 Regional Office,

i [ | Haryana State Pollution Control Board

i ' :"S!f O No 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

——-—-—-——-——...——-....._._-...—_—.-..-——

':O'HSPCB/YR/2025/4603 e R

- |lNeis ”_1‘ B i .Dated.20/03/2026
| | | .] l | IM/S Roop Kamal Stone Industnes
il || | \Village. Doiwala, P.O/'Devdhar,
Ll | i i ', IDlstrlct YamunanagaT
1|. | ect1 lDII‘ectIOI‘I not to oﬁerate M/s Roop Kamal Stone Industries,
11: T f *| 'Village. Doiwala, P 0 Devdhar, District Yamunanagar under
' i i' 'l | the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
it nR '. CTO obtained vide No HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
. 98701226 Dated: 22/64/2025 val:ci upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.
© e

. : "Whereas your unit was lnspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the:Joint
: rmttee formed by Hon'ble |[NGT in the' matter of Sukhdeep- Singh V/s
r yand Btate Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
: ’H |nspectlon it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

! Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
. .f."' l6:n<:elW|th the general COﬂdlthnS & other specific conditions.

& | ] !

;;g ¥ :-I‘J [ Whereas you have noL complled with the condition no. 15 of Consent
161 ﬁoerate i.e. “If the indust y is closed temporarily at its own, they
A ;Ij;a} | mform the Board and obtam permrss:on before restart of the

..I

Bt [| ;i' | Whereas your unit ha{s not submltted any running schedule of your
L Elﬂit‘tl” date in this office.

HE "l il "In view of above, it Is clear that 'you have violated the terms and
:ﬁtélr'dlhon of Consent to Operate granted.
ll' ‘!i ’f j“ ‘Therefore, direction ||s hereby issued to your unit under the
il :!Lt!:_‘r"jisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 "Not to operate your unit
b ‘Wii:l'nput obtammg prior permnssnon from HSPCB". @) »
S| A .
I R il 9 Regional Officer, .
| \ : ] : ,\& Yamuna Nagar Region
il . | | { : .|
ol sﬂch/va/zozsmeog | Dated:20/03/2026
1A 'copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
ﬁfca'ljnathn; please.. -, /’b‘
LR et | A Regional Offlcer
i i | 171 ' | '6{0 S Yamuna Nagar Region
i1i:'ﬂﬂ-1"."l-!5 i
{ 1.1: | ‘Ii 1 .r:',- 'i_.l
IARRT VERY ST 1 i
il |
i 1. | i
Hi IR |
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.:I ||: ; J I '! ]
i f ;!.é [ Regional Office,
JBS T - Haryana State Pollution Control Board

|'u I
IS ©,0. No- 131, Sector - -17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
J 1}

| L 'I . Dated:20/03/2026

: ~M/s Rudraya Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsll Partapnagar .-
District Yamunanagan : '

S| "’_;;lzct:i ' 'Direction not to operate M/s Rudraya Stone Crusher, Villagé
! 'Belgarh, Tehsil Partapnagar, District Yamunanagar under the
‘provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981. -

| CTO obtained vide INo HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
' 100778090 Dated: o4}b5/2025 valid upto 04/06/2025 - 31/03/2035.

: Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
|ttee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the ‘matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
1na* State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
g inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Il . Whereas Consent to ?perate was granted to your unit vide under
Ifel‘énce with the general condutnons & other specnfic conditions.

T ESH . Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
Fd' perate i.e. "If the mdustHy is closed temporanly at its own, they

l.-s:hlag /4 mform the Board and obta:n perm:ss:on before restart of the
Wbl ) ;

i1 ol b H
IHfu ,' | f;ﬁ; - Whereas your unrt ha*f: not submltted any running schedule of your

i Linit till date in this office. i .
(1] "‘“ { ! in view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

o Thon of Consent to Operate dranted.

'}

‘*g?f - Therefore, dlrectlon 'is hereby issued to your unit under the
owk.;lons 'of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 "Not to operate your unlt

lthout obtaining prior permlssmn from HSPCB" /,

e I
1 I Regional Officer,
' i Yamuna Nagar Region'

kTSFéB/YR/2025/4625 i ' Dated: 20/03/2026
‘A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panv ,}zor
o %

'c';".:'_ _

___r

'mation please. I’ il P
I ' a

- s Regional Officer .

\Bb Yamuna Nagar Regio’r+

J':,s-—vg—-_z__‘:__,,,:_;_"_;'_ -
& —— —=

I e i |
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board '
S.C.O. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4636 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s Sagar Stone Crusher,
Village-Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Distt Yamuna Nagar.
Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Sagar Stone Crusher, Village-

Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt Yamuna Nagar under the
provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981,

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA
98869288 Dated:21/05/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.
Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the
‘unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit
without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB”. E

Regional Officer,
\Q%.V Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4637 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

information please. %@"a‘/

Regional Officer
C’J(a \}%y Yamuna Nagar Region

265



Il,. .':';...“_
i.'umt i:l” date in this office.
In view of above, it ls clear that 'you have violated the terms and

-‘mformatlon please. :
.‘L i3 il Cel: I
l o/t,

' ;;;f;f_' s W Yamuna Nagar Region
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Regional Office,

R 7 - Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S C ‘0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

------------- - Dated:20/03/2026

No HSPCB/YR/2025/4586
n ; 3_-
-.f,-' e ‘M/s Shakumbhari Stone Industry,
o Village Doiwala, P.O. Devdhar,
L District Yamunanagar.
Subjéct: Direction not to oberate M/s Shakumbhari Stone Industry,
Village Doiwala, P.O. Devdhar, District Yamunanagar under
_ the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
‘Ref:=: ~ 'CTO obtained vide |No HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
i) 98837935 Dated: 08/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2029

'Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

comf“mttee ‘formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

durmg inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general COHdItIOﬂS & other specific conditions.
i Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to dperate i.e. “If the mdust}'y is closed temporar;ly at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtam perm:ss:on before restart of the

.|’

unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submltted any running schedule of your

f Consent to Operate granted

"Eondlrtlon o
' Therefore, direction !is hereby issued to your unit under the

!

prows;ons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 "Not to operate your unlt

'wuthout obtalnmg prior permrssnon from HSPCB".
'.; : ;.,E-I::‘. A i I’ -
- | Regional Officer,

3
i | Yamuna Nagar Region

!No ESPCB/YR/2025/4587 ' \}b’ Dated:20/03/2026
gl copy of above is forwarded to the Chalrman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

/a,

Regional Offlcer
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‘IJ it Regional Office,
i - Haryana State Pollution Control Board

|

ESE.: No 131, Sector -17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmall com

1 Dated:20/03/2026

'. i -Ebl AT T
1! |1L'!] || ol | M/s Shiv Ganga Stone Crusher,
i R IEE 0 lvillage. Doiwala, P. 0!/ Devdhar,
R [, H 1 | " iDistrict Yamunanagar
b TR l '
i 1 §Qb;ect ll 'Direction not to Qperate M/s Shiv Ganga Stone Crusher,
il !_‘ | \ E‘I ]. *Vlllage. Doiwala, P.0. Devdhar, District Yamunanagar under
\ l 1 Il |« 'the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
| ||||i!i3! fil | /CTO obtained vide |No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
M Vi 98837180 Dated: 21/05/2025valld upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2030.
L i ki
%lii'n | \.a Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

\lco rUifmttee formed- by Hon'ble INGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s i
_Ilwéna State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

: mng mspectlon it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
H "Ell 5 . Whereas Consent to lOperate was granted to your unit vide under
ﬁef?rence w1th the general CO[‘\dithl‘lS & other specific conditions.

il

it 'i:I o Whereas you have no\: complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
: d H erate i.e. “If the mdustry is closed temporarily at its own, they
| lghaﬂ’ inform the Board and ‘obtain permission before restart of the

lunit.” i
s |" Ll Whereas your unit has not submntted any running schedule of your

.L|un1t1tm date in this office. n'

| 1" -+ " In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and
'&iddon of Consent to Operate granted
. ” | ' Therefore, direction !is hereby issued to your unit under the
"ilsions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit
wit Jout obtaining prior permissmn from HSPCB".
Rt R . i i @7/

ek I i Regional Officer,
i ‘ ‘| . | i' : i Yamuna Nagar Region
!ﬂt pcb/YRﬂozsmﬁns i o ! Dated:20/03/2026
‘copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

nﬂL ‘ma tlon please.: . b /07
| 1'\1% w | (%)7
ARt

TR | Regional Officer _
o E \% Yamuna Nagar Region

ii- y ’ ',
1[ ] .
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i1 W Regional Office, |

[i/Hlr 1+ Haryana State Pollution Control Board |
S.CiO. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

,’],"-!s::cn/vn/zozs/%zﬁ Dated:20/03/2026
HA ootk

(I I M/s shivalik Stone Crusher,

Il Village. Dolwala Teh.ithhachhraull.f 3
ki i District Yamunanagarﬁl. '

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Shivalik Stone Crusher, Village,
| '‘Doiwala Teh. Chhachhrauli. District Yamunanagar under the
| Provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981, '

jfl'; - CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
96570667 Dated:O?/CJifl/ZOZS valid Upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

il f (e 10 Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the:Joint
committee: formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh v/s
Fih‘r;‘ﬂéné’is'tate Pollution “Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
/ dl‘{mb Inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational, |
il Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
{rﬁénc'é with the general conditions & other specific conditions.
Al il i i . Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
sl A Jeg! '@;{J}Erate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
e !sha?l inform the Board and ‘obtain permission before restart of the
i I i

U

T it NN . ! 3 .
H "r“i ” | | J{f ' Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your
A0 [unitftill date in this office. f | |
G YRR 0 view of above, it is clear that 'you have violated the terms and
; ,‘[' 'tohdftion of Consent to Operate granted. v

ﬂ)“]ﬁ """ Therefore, direction 'is hereby issued to your unit under the

."f‘o"'lligicjﬁ_’si 'of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

i bt . .,
E- ;! { rﬁht _Eut_'{obtaining prior permi;’;sion from HSPCB”. /
'] Jl“ﬁ R ' !
| IRl ok o { RS Regional Officer;
| fr i i . \p@ Yamuna Nagar Region
i Je VS 1

i Dated:20/03/2026

i

SPCB/YR/2025/4627 |
opy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

A c
|Information: please. i ; / o
.;5:" ':n p | @M.(b/

i Rl | Regional Officer
Hifls W o I ' ' saion
Gl e | Yamuna Nagar Region
£41]; “ ) oA \%
15 SRR LY T .
{4 Ii!Ir';-"f'rt }[[ i : H
{iis I‘?l?“ | g
e |
ff i
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4658 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s Shree Radhey Krishna Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Distt Yamuna Nagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Shree Radhey Krishna Stone
Crusher, Village Doiwala Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt Yamuna
Nagar under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act

1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
98869355 Dated:03/06/2025 valid upto 03/06/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

-reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". &
Regional Officer,

Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4659 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula,q{or
information please. %
rm p @/op /
Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar Region
1= VB

269
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

S.C.0. No- 131, Sector ~17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

e e o ————

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4646 Dated:20/03/2026

To

M/s Surya Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Surya Stone Crusher, Village

Belgarh, District Yamunanagar under the provisions of Water
Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA

99113354 Dated:22/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2030.
Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

committee formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

to Operate i.e. "If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
. shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the
unit.”

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.

In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.

Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit
without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". @9/‘

Regional Officer,
\g&a/ Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4647 Dated:20/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

information please. %
i @4%/
Regiona

fficer
\ﬂ%/ Yamuna Nagar Region

SR S S —
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, vamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

————

-__..--..—--—_-._——..-_..-__——-_...._-.....——--————___-—..—-—-———

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ U (b5 Pated: 9503 -S> g

To
M/s Tirupati Stone Crusher

Vill. Doiwala, P.O. Devdhar

ati Stone Crusher Vill.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Tirup
rovisions of Water Act

Doiwala, P.0. Devdhar under the p
1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/:

313129525YAMCTOA99113896 dated:17/04/2025 valid upto
01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you haveviolated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 "Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". ol
. e
Regional Officer,

v Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y | 46 Dated: 23-3-%22(
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
information please.
00

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar Region

3
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

._..___._...—_.-—.-—-—-.--.—_.-_..-____.._—...-__-.-—-.--_.-..._,_

No. HSPCB/YR/ 2025/4648
To

Dated:20/03/2026

M/s Vaishno Stone Crusher,
village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Vaishno Stone Crusher, Village
Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, District Yamunanagar under

the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA
98832832 Dated:25/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.
on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”

Whereas your unit was inspected

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear th

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 19081 “Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB".
Region :

al Officer,
'\ﬁ;} vyamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4649 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above Is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

information please. %9&.
Regional Officer
O{ 5

at you have violated the terms and

\}ﬁ Yamuna Nagar Region
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4644
To

M/s Vikas Pruthi and Co.,
village Bailgarh Tehsil Khizrabad,

District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Vikas Pruthi and Co., Village
Bailgarh Tehsil Khizrabad, District Yamunanagar under the
provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
98873076 Dated:17/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2029.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. "“If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

<unit.”

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your [

unit till date in this office. 8
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and |

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit 5

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB”. @7'

Regional Officer,
\% Yamuna Nagar Region

————E TS T

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4645 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

information please. @4%;

Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar Region
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T L s Regional Office,

i} . Haryana State Pollution Control Board

f SCO No- 131, Sector —-17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroergmanl com

..._-_._._—_—____---—--—-n----———l-l—_-—'r ———————————————————————————————————————————— y o

fNo; qspcs/vnxzozsmsgz E Dated:20/03/2026

To

5 M/s Vishavkarma Ji gtone Crusher,
! {Vlllage Belgarh, Tehsh Khizrabad,

Yamuna Nagar. J'.
‘Direction not to operate M/s Vishavkarma Ji Stone Crusher,
Vlllage Belgarh, Teh5|l Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar under the
iR provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
L

!z_efi:_-—, i 'CTO obtained vrde No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129224YAMCTO

| 53926310 Dated: 13/61/2024 vahd upto 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2029.
el ‘Whereas your unit wés inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

corhmlttee formed by Hon’ble (NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
| aryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

élurrng mspectron it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
'frl Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

i‘eference ‘with the general conduhons & other specific conditions.

b l fr

A | Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

it Pd éperate i.e. “If the mdust)-y is closed temporarily at its own, they

u.shall mform the Board and f obtain permrssmn before restart of the
I

| umt. o ! !
|'|‘H f Lo {
Whereas your unit hds not submitted any running schedule of your

unlt till date in this office. f
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

i or{d:tlon of Consent to Operate dranted
J"' Therefore, direction J;s hereby issued to your unit under the
| l'l:)i'e\hsmns of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit

‘ g Wlthout obtammg prior permrssmn from HSPCB"”.
[ Jrl H2E @7/
: Regional Officer,

1 § r
i :’ !
’ ’f‘ 3 i £ Yamuna Nagar Region
Plo. ‘HSPCB/YR/2025/4593 f’ ! Dated:20/03/2026
Hia 'A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
e

T ; Regional Officer
oy X \& Yamuna Nagar Region

lnformatronr please.
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Regional Office,

N | Board
a State Pollution Contro
! S C 0. No- 13|1ag!§3 -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

—
——— - -

e

;---_--___-__p

' 26
-;'HSPCB/YR/ 2025/4584 5 Dated: 20/03/20

£ M/s Anant Stone Crusher Unit 3,
: Vill Bailgarh, Tehsil Khizrbad,
District Yamunanagar.

.;éubject: birection not to operate M/s Anant Stone Crusher Unit 3, V_il!age
L Bailgarh, Tehsil Khizrbad, District Yamunanagar under the provisions
of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981,

Ref:- CTO obtained vide 'No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
98837935 Dated:08/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2035.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
c:::mm;ttee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
dufing inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the mdustry is closed temporarily at its own, they

shall mform the Board and' obtam permission before restart of the
umt i

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your
unit till date in this office.

In view of above, it |s clear that you have violated the terms and
COI‘IdItIOﬂ of Consent to Operate granted
et " Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the
-browsnons 'of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

_W|thout obtalnlng prior perm:ss:on from HSPCB".
R i

-
L e " Regional Officer,

o s \},@ Yamuna Nagar Region
No ’HsPcB /YR/2025/4585

Dated:20/03/2
- A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman Sty

HSPCB
mformatlon please. (| : Panchkula for
‘ ? ! ’ | Regional Offlcer
i s | ‘ & .\u)VYamuna Nagar Region
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-‘IFd iperate i.e. "If the mdust}'y is c!osed temporarily at its own,’ they

=)

' ) I} i Wy
;fw! i1 1166
Wl o Regional Office,

i l’ / ~ Haryana State Pollution Control Board

'f /S.C;0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

; Dated:20/03/2026
j.
[

1l M/s Bala Ji Gurbani Stone Crusher,
I £ \Village Belgarh, Tehsjl Khizrabad,
i " District YamunanagaF

]
.H
:;:;Sg:bject:_ ‘Direction not to oqerate M/s Bala Ji Gurbani Stone Crusher,
| f | 1 Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, District Yamunanagar
i i1 'under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

f:&f '~ CTO obtained vide fNo HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129224YAMCTOA
I 1—4! 52596070 Dated: 15/01/2024 valid upto 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2029.

‘Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the-Joint
.,'&ommlttee formed by Hon’ble [NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
H ryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
]élurmg inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

|!E‘ I Whereas Consent to J‘Operate was' granted to your unit vide under

;' {t; fei'ence wuth the general COﬂdIL’{IOﬂS & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied wuth the condition no. 15 of Consent

ushall inform the Board and obtam permrss:on before restart of the

'umt . ;
i J £ |

i Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your
umt trII date in this office.

in view of above, |t IS clear that you have violated the terms and

| EoHiﬁTtron of Consent to Operate granted.

]L»'ii' ‘Therefore, direction |is hereby issued to your unit under the

!Prdxhsrons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit
';Without obtammg prlor permlﬁsmn from HSPCB”. @/

Regional Officer,

citd] i ., Yamuna Nagar Region
i}hSHCB/YR/2025/4597 o "gtz’ Dated:20/03/2026
I"!A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

it
‘mation please.; i 4 @/ ok
' 'ﬂ"L l-=- B B e b -

i | h Regional Offlcer _
25 Uﬁ/ Yamuna Nagar Reglon

K
e

=
==

o i P

e
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. f hf:!'-m_: | | |
) Pofls Regional Office, 247

i f F e Haryana State Pollution Control Board
| ". S CO No 131, Sector -17, HUDA Jagadbhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

L
I i
[f«l ’ SPCB/YR/2025/4622 ‘| 3 Dated:20/03/2026

M/s Bala Ji Minerals (;Stone Crusher),
Village Belgarh Tehsil Pratap Nagar,
District Yamuna Nagar

Direction not to ! operate M/s Bala Ji Minerals (Stone
Crusher),Village Belgarh Tehsil Pratap Nagar, District
Yamuna Nagar under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and
Air Act 1981.

CTO obtained vide No HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129223YAMCTOA
33047525 Dated: 18/02/2023 valid upto 18/02/2023 - 31/03/2027.

1 Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Jomt
A1 ;Eomeutteé formed by Honble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
faryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

|durlhg inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

i _

e 1| eference with the general COI‘ldItIOI‘IS & other specn’rc conditions.

S # .

1) ',’ ' '!‘l Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
/ to Operate i.e. "If the mdustry is closed temporanly at its own, they

| ;.;'hall inform the Board and 'obtain permission before restart of the
i ill

umt'. o ' :
f:r o Whereas your unit has not submltted any running schedule of your
umt t|H date in this office.

i ﬁ- it . In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

ethtlon of Consent to Operate granted.

i '_’ -;-i*ff’?if'" '\ " Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

roWsrons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

v "tﬁout obtaining prlor permuss:on from HSPCB". )

F EAHD T SO ¥

: ‘5;“' i | {1 Regional Officer,

b “g{ g ; ia Yamuna Nagar Region

i 'HsPCB/YR/2025/4623 Dated:20/03/2026

i Panchkula, for

nfot"matlon please. i i

. Hi 1 : \% Yamuna Nagar Region
Hlee L iy i

’ ‘A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB,
Regional Efflcer

il

ik i ,

fi bl D{O :
E'ni‘!} vl b “ ) !
,"Ei-.-ll:_li: | ¥

gt

i
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| ll f f

Hb Regional Office,
I8 Haryana State Pollution Control Board
IS.C,0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

"-(ﬂSPCB/YRIZOZSMGIO | - Dated:20/03/2026
: IJ- |

J

1 M/s Batar Stone IndJstry,

' village Doiwala, Dlsthct Yamunanagar.
v

AT,

0
—

‘Direction not to operate M/s_Batar Stone Industry, Village
| Doiwala, District f,‘(amunanagar under the provisions of
. {Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

CTO obtained vide "No HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
99115794 Dated: 22/q14/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit wés inspected ion dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

a.:;r' s

i A

‘committee ‘formed by Hon’ble |NGT in the! matter of Sukhdeep’Singh V/s
Har ana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
1_ u|+ "i_:] |n§pect|on it was found that your unit is'lying non-operational.

j | Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
f lencelwwh the general condut{ions & other specmc conditions.
G Whereas you have not complied wuth the condition no. 15 of Consent

f;%erate i.e. “If the mdust}'y is closed temporanly at its own, they
!! mform the Board and obtarn per{mssron before restart of the

RSNt T =

e S
- -_n,r_é______m
-5

e |

v:',';j i
oo
i Whereas your. unit hﬁ‘s not submiifted any running schedule of your

!‘,1
-tﬁll date in this office.
In view of above, it !s ¢clear that' you have violated the terms and

ftlon of Consent to Operate granted
M Therefore, direction ||s hereby issued to your unit under the
' ':éaons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your umt
:fout obtammg prlor perm:ss:on from HSPCB"

?f"iti :..."J i ‘i Ir [ ‘,1 @7/

it Regional Officer,

4 | g%- Yamuna Nagar Region
= 4 Dated:20/03/2026 |

Jifd YR/2025/4611
. SFJCb/ / rded to the, ‘Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

.'I‘;
e A | copy of above is forwa 5.
i @/q,r 3

n"fp_f FIOI’]I please. iffi - |
I : | Regional Officer

| o/ \ﬂj%/ Yamuna Nagar Reglon
| ]O
5 1

S e
e

=
= e
{m

B W —
&

R T B R B
) f] a
-0
e

._;_-_—‘-;-E:

r-

:"i' b 3151




[} ' 1169 279
_ Hhi Regional Office,

(L ! Haryana State Pollution Control Board

il 1ISLEJO. No- 131, Sector —17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

..._i-_____._...___.__._______._._...._.......________________________..._.___,_.____________,

i Dated:20/03/2026
; !
M/s Batra Stone IndUStnes |
| J iVillage Doiwala, Tehﬁil Chhachhraull,
. District Yamunanagar '

: JDnrec:tu:m not to oplerate M/s Batra Stone Industries, Village
| |’| IDOlwala, Tehsil Chhachhraull, District Yamunanagar under
the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

CTO obtained v:deJ}No HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
54462062 Dated:07/ 4/2025vahd upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

1188 -‘Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
on Hllttee ‘formed by Hon’ble INGT in the' matter of Sukhdeep- Singh V/s
i ﬂéna State Pollution ‘Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
ﬁl I’ iib instectlon it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Jll !L!Ji f Whereas Consent to bperate was granted to your unit vide under

_é ; _‘?nce wuth the general condltlons & other specnﬁc conditions.

| f Whereas you have noﬁ complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

bs “If the industty :s closed ‘temporarily at its own, they
,.l; mform the Board and obtain per‘m:ss:on before restart of the

| |
L L] ! !
¥ i

[0 -
I
| _.? || Whereas your unit has not submatted any running schedule of your

; .‘uumtl till date in this office. I

| i | "" in view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and
i. ’ Il

f | I

o

ﬂlhon of Consent to Operate dranted
'*5’-’""! "Therefore, direction lis' hereby issued to your unit under the

'élons of Water Act, 1974 & A:r Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

o

:] . ' ,: Regional Officer, |-

AR \ o e o

T e
:

i HsﬁcB/YR/zozsmsw

= o

e

’matlon4 please. [
ek i
| ;!h;!_ !

it eI

1 {
i
RV
wd]i
!

i & ;
i

!

=SSy

7,

f' A icopy of above is forwafded to the Chairman HSPCB,

{

; \gf,’ Yamuna Nagar Region

Dated:20/03/2026
Panchkula, for

@7/ »”

Regional Officer
\,&; Yamuna Nagar Regmﬂ

'.'J
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i Regional Office,

" jN Haryana State Pollution Control Board

5 C o 131, Sector -17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
4

I:SPCb/YR/2025/4616 T " Dated:20/03/2026
i [ i
| ‘M/s Bhagat Singh Stone Crusher, |
’ :Village Belgarh Tehs:| Pratap Nagar
| District Yamuna Nagar

fe b Ianlage Belgarh Te

tE

sil Pratap Nagar,r District Yamuna Nagar
Ium:ler the prowsnons of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

1'
b b l | !
_Fct,‘ll Dlrectlon not to OEerate M/s Bhagat Singh Stone Crusher,
i
‘|

I_:.'f 1gi 'CTO obtained vide |No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129223YAMCTOA

'1' 33693348 Dated: 18/ 5/2023 valid Upto 18/02/2023 - 31/03/2027.

HH £ 5”*1 Whereas your unit st inspected fon. dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

ltﬂee formed by Hon'ble INGT in thel ‘matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s

[ _ghd State Pollution Control, Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024' and
'-lﬁg mspect:on it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to 'Operate was granted to your unit vide under

r
|
J{Qj&%ndermth the general COﬂdltIFOnS & other specmc conditions.
{1
Y Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

i/ mform the Board and

: vl 4 Yamuna Nagar Region

""s' léh,r'\i'R,fzozs/m-;:.}' H
A copy of above is forwa

fmatlonl please. !

ﬂ!" ,|

2
'l
# |

2 |
|

erateI | e. "If the mdustfy is closed temporar:!y at its own, they
obtam perm.-ss.-on before restart of the

i | 13

.[ b Whereas your unlt hds not submltted any running schedule of your
till date in this office.

1A view ‘of above, it *s clear that' you have violated the terms and

: ic'i'i’ bf Consent to Operate dranted

ITherefore, direction 'is hereby issued to your unit under the

Jikions' of Water Act, 1974, & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your umt
out obtalmng prior perm:ssnon from HSPCB" /

I" L N
beto 4 s il i Regional Officer, - - :

3144

1 Dated:20/03/2026

o4

& '. i3 Regional Officer
RE i Yamuna Nagar Region

- T e

E

||
i
\ i 4 i I'

A e

|

2 L

| ;]

.

' ‘
ag '
PR

e

rded to the Chan'man HSPCB, Panchkula for
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Regional Office,

Gtate Pollution Control Board .
17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmali.com

= -

Haryana

-..--..—.--—.---_..--—-—.--.—-_._

To
M/s Bhoomi stone Crusher,
village Doiwala, Tehsil Khizrabad,

District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Bhoomi Stone crusher, Village
Doiwala, Tehsil Khizrabad, District Yamunanagar under the
provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA

98855419 Dated:21/05/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State pPollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

with the condition no. 15 of Consent

Whereas you have not complied
they

to Operate i.e. "If the industry is closed temporarily at its own,
shall inform the Board and obtain permission pefore restart of the

unit.”

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit
without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". /

is clear that you have violated the terms and

Regional Officer,
\P@” vamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4651 Dated:20/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

information please. ok
499‘/

Regional Officer
\j-ry vYamuna Nagar Region

281
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
17, HUDA, Jagadhrl, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmall.com

S5.C.0. No- 131, Sector -
Dated:20/03/2026

To
| M/s Chandermani stone crusher,
i Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli,

i District Yamunanagar.,

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Chandermani stone crusher,
Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli, District Yamunanagar
under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129223YAMCTOA
35068713 Dated:09/04/2023 valid upto 09/04/2023 - 31/03/2028.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

" unit.”

Ref:-

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". @7/

Regional Officer,
Yamuna Nagar Region

Dated:20/03/2026

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4631
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

b
70>

Regional Officer

: Yamuna Nagar Region

, It is clear that you have violated the terms and

information please.




_shall inform the Board an

1173

Regional Office,

State Pollution Control Board

Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4652 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s D.K. Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,

District Yamunanagar.

Direction not to operate M/s D.K. Stone Crusher Village
Tehsil Chhachhrauli, District Yamunanagar under
d Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA
98816256 Dated:17/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.
nit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
d & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

nit is lying non-operational.
nit vide under

Subject:
Doiwala,
the provisions of Water Act 1974 an

Whereas your u
committee formed by Hon
Haryana State pPollution Control Boar

during inspection it was found that your u
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your u

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
d obtain permission pefore restart of the

unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the
provisions of Water Act, 1974 & AIr Act, 1981 "Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB".
Regionai Officer,

\9@ vYamuna Nagar Region
Dated:20/03/2026

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4653
ded to the Chairman HSPCB, panchkula, for

A copy of above is forwar
information please. @7 b
,w.’b

Regional Officer

W vYamuna Nagar Region

olo

283
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f f L1 .'I /f r'.' /

R Regional Office,

I Haryana State Pollution Control Board

f] sbo /No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com !
o ,1__; T o e o 5 e
F -[ .'1'

| |No! HsPcB/YR/2025/4620 :- Dated:20/03/2026
'! TO | |it '

i ' M/s DM Stone Crusher,

,!i. . 'Village Belgarh Tehsil Pratap Nagar,

i 1 District Yamuna Nagar.

| Iil il .

ubject- Direction not to operate M/s DM Stone Crusher, Village
it i Belgarh Tehsil Pratap Nagar, District Yamuna Nagar under

E“" |
I':- | the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

I
lRef;,—- '~ CTO obtained vide No HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
| 126965537 Dated: 25/11/2025 valld upto 12/11/2025 - 31/03/2030.

ll "-'t ~Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
eorn |ttee formed by Hon'ble 'NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
' Har nat State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
Elurmg inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

:- Whereas Consent to ‘Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general COHdIHIOﬂS & other specific conditions.

m__ ...._._'__.__

i - l-'a; Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
fo dperate i.e. “If the mdustﬂy is closed temporanly at its own, they
'shall mform the Board and"obtam permrss:on before restart of the
lt"unlt ” ‘ = r

DRl fhd

Whereas your, unit hqs not submrtted any running schedule of your
UI'IIt till date in this office. E

- i In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and
l:c:nd'r't:on1 of Consent to Operate granted -
g o " Therefore, direction 'is hereby issued to your unit under the
l:vrmhmons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your umt

W|thout obtamlng prior permu'ssuon from HSPCB" /

4 Yamuna Nagar Region

] \
_ : | : Regional Officer,

kR ,;-:‘_j | i I £y i
: "’:ﬂ ,i‘||!- i I (RS |
we

i‘qo lHSPCB/YR/2025/4621 ;, . $@ Dated:20/03/2026
i\ ’“-""i“A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Pa hkula, ;Er
i anormanon lease. | &

1“]1 i | Regional Officer

UL N . ! \9@ Yamuna Nagar Region
H'E.i}-ig‘. SR i

| REAS R o )°

(I

i i

i
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gional Office,

| | Haryana State qi:'olluticm control Board
' hspcbroyr@gmail.com

==

— e

_" Ql-w '!.ﬂ-—-—-._

S— e T

R ==

No- 131, Sector - -17, HUD

.-_.-._-._-.-_.-—---—__-.--.--..-.--—----—...-_-

R —

'CTO obtained \nde| No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129220YAMCTO
A8016905 Dated: 28/38/2020 vahd upto 28/08/2020 - 31/03/2030.

i ~ Whereas your unit was inspected On dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
;:Q" :ttee formed by Hon'ble 1NGT in thelmatter of Sukhdeep “Singh™ V/s
| tfl‘e:,'-'\f!ana State Pollution Control; Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
:Ju"'ﬁb 1n§pect|on it was found that your unit is lying non- -operational:

| j ,- f,.t | | Whereas Consent to ‘Operate was granted to your unit vi
: ef rendelw:th the general condlttons & other speof:c conditions.

i 1] Whereas you have nojlc complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
| ]. rate e “If the mdustry 'is closed temporaniy at its own, they
: ‘nform the Board and\lobtam per}mss:on before restart of the

il § |
T L ' A
1 '-'. |

nit |
.,‘ ' 3 q di | i
’l Hle Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of,your
I

i 1 A i ,
N iJspcB/YR/zozsmen r Dated:20/03/2026 |
ol [ i ' '
T' i1 A ‘M/s Ganga Industries (Stone Crusher),
ARk R ;VIllage Belgarh, District Yamunanagar-
',U :c:il:'L 'Direction not to operate M/s Ganga Industries (Stone
' |l ICrusher), Village Belgarh District yamunanagar under the
| \ || |provisions of Watef Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
BuLL| i )
. I |

=
-

ide under

-
—=

i hfit:tlll date in this office.
N - In view of above, it s clear that! you have violated the terms and
i :

|
B - E
d hFohH of Consent to Operate granted.
| :_Therefore, direction lis' hereby lssued to your unit under the
& Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unlt

sswn from HSPCB"

4 I

Sions of Water Act, 1974
it _out obtalnlng prior perml
Al

i

i Regional Officer,,
W Yamuna Nagar Reglon

1
i1
‘ 1 Dated:20/03/2026

i _.
ji-jsH e/YR/zozsms:la .
it A icopy of above is forwarded to the: Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

¥
nf:oj'l%'_'natlonu please.. i 3 /q,‘-q’b
I'_ (. i | |
1
|

i
R
i |l

|k i

| |
|

Fii i
1 Regional Offlcer

l O/D \’JV Yamuna Nagar Regloh

o '3'. .'1;

i f
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fh 1 | Reg il;-]al?IQ)ffice,

i }L Haryana State 'Pollution Control Board
} SJ-HC @] No- 131, Sector -17 HUDA, Jagadhri Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmaﬂ com
| I- LI EE'-‘ ""-I_,I"I_T ____________________ 4_.______-________'_':‘_': __________________ , ¥ 5wl 0 Ty
i f ] s | r 4 1 it T Y i
o/ 5!-[5PCB/YR/2025/4600 J Dated:20/03/2026
!'J .11 ,M/s Gobind Stone Crusher,
FHED L IVillage Belgarh, Yamunanagar.,
[Pub _ei'ct:.' ~ |Direction not to operate M/s Gobind Stone Crusher, Village

' /Belgarh, Yamunanagar under the provisions of Water Act

£ 11974 and Air Act 1#81, | !

ey,

I

L j;] ! ! I
rl | 'CTO obtained vide 'No. HSPCB/Consent/ - 313129221YAMCTOA
HIARE 13057322 Datecl:14/q,7/2021 valid upto 14/07/2021 - 31/03/2029.
;if 'f” ~ Whereas your unit we}-’s inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
ko '.'??mmitt_eEfformEU by Hon'ble NGT in the. matter of Sukhdeep Singh v/s
” J,é?*}_‘]an'ﬁ ‘State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
lidu:
i

e
e ——

r%illlb ihﬁbéttion it was found that your unit is lying non-operational,
TS ,[ f' - Whereas Consent to ;pperate was granted to your unit vide under
1 iLn:zfel-enc_e*w'ii::h the general conditj'il'onsl& other specific conditions.

E 8 s e ¥
tcl {!,r;uerat_e; i.e. “If the indust}:'y is closed temporarily at its own, they

shafl infp{'m the Board and I'Eobtain permission before restart of the

R ' I . 5 .
;,}i_;‘ Q‘ ' Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

g Whereas your unit hajs not submitted any running schedule of your
|unit till date in this office. | |
il JIL' - In view 'of above, it fs Clear that you have violated the terms and
|EoAdition of Consent to Operate granted.
{"! e “Therefore, direction !is hereby issued to your unit under the

H(}%§i:55'§"‘6f-Water Act, 1974 ;3( Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your uniF

lwithout obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". o

AR enEeG
i | ; | Regional Officer,
! f]-”jw, ELR - Yamuna Nagar Region
U L R H

} : '
A i‘-‘i*s"'éé'B /YR/2025/4601 || Dated:20/03/2026
HEEH ":;""J"A':cbpy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula,ogor
LA | 2
Information please. f | @74 T
L ey h . Regional Officer

] I -0 e ] |- U%/ Yamuna Nagar Region
P H g i :

f";ff-f*i’f c(‘” 4

a}] JECHE ’
B
Wi I

B }
'ljf
Rk s |
EAR | AL (R
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Regional Office,
State Pollution Control Board

Haryana
17, HUDA, lagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4656

To
M/s Godaveri Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Godaveri Stone Crusher, Village
Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, District Yamunanagar under
the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129226YAMCTOA

130469262 Dated:15/02/2026 valid upto 01/04/2026 - 31/03/2031.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

“rf the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they

to Operate i.e.
permission before restart of the

shall inform the Board and obtain
, unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above,

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". /
Regional Officer,

vYamuna Nagar Region

Dated:20/03/2026

it is clear that you have violated the terms and

issued to your unit under the
“Not to operate your unit

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4657
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
information please. o
@7 o
Regional Officer

W Yamuna Nagar Region
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i
i . e :
if it Regional Office,

e
i ff ' Haryana State Pollution Control Board
,f?'fl;i 's.Clo. No- 131, Sector ~17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
o L 0 Y :
—————————————————— T--——-—-‘-—---'-*"---——-—"--‘I-------"—--—--—Q——-—-
Dated:20/03/2026 e

N -

ey :

_jf’,‘“ .-’;;'J._f,.;’ ‘M/s Gujjar Stone Crusher,

i [ 'Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad,

H ;!If .11+ District Yamunanagas’i,

|!.'|;|‘I ? !- ?-'f.:i ’I | -I - - ii;

|8 !"it:;lﬁct.:{. ' Direction not to oFerate M/s Gujjar Stone Crusher, Village

Iﬂ”lfil ~ {Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, District Yamunanagar under the

J'”; i | | provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981,

(i [ ot 1 ) ) |

HFF’T:!'!T i - CTO obtained vndeAiNo. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
] ”| 98786555 DatEdtll/!ﬂ/ZOZS valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2030.

'} :f ;

j ..ii» Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

mmi ‘ble INGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s

.‘!?El_%it'}fﬁén%f-étate Pollution Controi; Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

H prmg inspection it was found that your unit is.lying non-operational.

.J |‘” f' .'[ Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

|| ;.l
jfﬁeffe}fgénce with the general condit;i'ons & other specific conditions.
el lidt ' 1

e

—

ijell | 11 X
et
']l:omrﬁrttee-*formed by Hon

. Whereas you have no_t' complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
n, they

;”d%ﬁerate i.e. “If the industﬁy is closed temporarily at its ow
fls hall inform the Board and lobtain permission before restart of the
junie.” ‘

i b .’ -
"'I)_!,’f .‘! ﬂ:'.f'.‘ '~ Whereas your unit hds not submitted any running schedule of your
|Lnit'till date in this office. | |
Hh i ff ' In view of above, it JIls clear that you have violated the terms and
;'_ff féﬂé_ﬁii’éﬁ of Consent to Operate granted. .. |
;’g'-l'f.’f-_,?f‘ff’%h’f" " Therefore, direction lis hereby ‘issued to your unit under the
J/ 'rb’\}fié‘i’dhs of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit
iyt e o 5 b :
1! /ithout obtaining prior permission from HSPCB", |
:'I'I it 'l;l‘ g8 i +°4 7'-'.

HEsITE - )~

fs’.-‘;i L] ok s [ Regional Officer,

fh} Ll e f | Yamuna Nagar Region
!4&5!'{ff‘si:v"'i:i‘;)vn/zozs/4599 i Dated:20/03/2026
r."_-li',-'?:"':fi”A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
PRJE LG i ) i

.an_'ﬂia__maticmi please. f 9w
.fj;'? i g 4 k i @7/94‘% 7
1A i - Regional Officer

Al |
el e LIO " \Jb Yamuna Nagar Region

Iﬂ”]” ; ‘;
4!“ i ”
HARYE
I |
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Regional Office,

., Haryana State Pollution Control Board
. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

e e o S o = e o

1-15PCB/YR/2025/4628 | Dated:20/03/2026
{i i

| . M/s Hemkunt Stone Crusher
' | Doiwala, District YamUnanagar

ct: | Direction not to | loperate M/s Hemkunt Stone Crusher
| | Doiwala, District iYamunanagar under the provisions of
Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981. | !

CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA

98873018 Dated‘l?/Ofl/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

i ‘Whereas your unit wés inspected 'on dated 07.03.2026 by the Jomt
committéee ‘ formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
(Haryana State Pollution Control ‘Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
Elhrlmg mspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

i
|

'!

I H | .~ Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
Jiei‘e nce wrth the general condltlons & other specific conditions.

1 { !
E ] f; .. Whereas you have not complied wuth the condition no. 15 of Consent
0 erate i.e. "If the mdustry is closed temporanly at its own, they
# form the Board and ”obtam perm:ssmn before restart of th

i
Whereas your unit has not submltted any running schedule of your

unltJ‘tlll date in this office. 1f
In view of above, it IS clear that you have violated the terms and

§

' '5 f' li “Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the
i .:Jrc:l‘lfsions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your umt
. w“[:hg?u': obtammg prlor permlfsmn from HSPCB”.
i | ’ i s _ g
. ',:. ' l,t ) |
, “. ;j; i, 4 o i Regional Officer, B
| H!f‘ _i':!s il e Yamuna Nagar Region
ll i ) O |: : {
”{i-% Dated:20/03/2026

b} ’i'.?A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Pénchk la, for

[

il

fo matlon lease.

P romE Py
Regional Officer

. : _\&/ Yamuna Nagar Reglon

L A
i ) &
(A fi=
i
|

!
|
ffzi

| O
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ilfl . Y. {
;i‘ o Regional Office,
i /0¢ | Haryana State Pollution Control Board
;l’;;;' .S.'.a‘i-'o..'Nb- 131, Sector —-17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
Vi it e
:-fi,‘lo;.J.IH'SPCB/YR/202514618 Dated:20/03/2026
M/s Hindustan Stone Crusher,
bi | Village Belgarh Tehsil Pratap Nagar,
(1% District Yamunanagar.
PR R
f:Sub ect: Direction not to operate M/s Hindustan Stone Crusher,
'l i, village Belgarh Tehsil Pratap Nagar, District Yamunanagar
i L under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
1 |§ e ¢
[Refl- - CTO obtained vide 1N(:';. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129224YAMCTOA
(i Lt 55454599 Dated:l2/(??/2024 valid.é_lpto 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2029.
. lﬂ. Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint

i_con*nifhittee formed by Hon’ble ‘NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryéna® State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
[ﬁiurip_g inspection it was found th?t your unit is lying non-operational.

1l Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
glir;efe‘_r;:ence with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

piiooL g
SR 1 i . . E .
'to |(_J‘;:I:erate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they

'shall inform the Board and ;j:obtain permission before restart of the
Pl lumitr g #
il LAREREE

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of:yo'u:"'

‘unit till date in this office.
Il In view of above
éondition of Consent to Operate granted.
G By Therefore, direction ' is hereby
‘ ‘brovisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981

. it is clear that you have violated the terms and

issued to your unit under the
“Not to operate your unit

i ' |without obtaining prior permiésion from HSPCB”. /
e Raiige @

f;. J : [ Regional Officer,

| fr :? “rl - it - Yamuna Nagar Region
b e E'ﬁ_;d,‘l".iﬁSP'éiB/YR/2025/4619 e Dated:20/03/2026

. [LTHETA copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, P nchku(r;\‘g for
£l Information please. i | @ 70,0,-/
ot R ded : Regional Officer
1 [ | K - ol Yamuna Nagar Region
S LR S AT . _,C?,O: \9;)6/ - g
) 1R . ¥ -

_7 b i i B
o B i i -

ol e

s |
g |
| .lii;il | |

i

[ ————

s
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e 3 E Regional Office, R—

| L] State Pollution Contro oar '

G.C,0. No- l?ﬂa;ggg'a—lz HUDA, Jagadhri, vyamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmall.com
—:TEJ:)TEITS-.I;E:;}YR/2025/4588 ‘ Dated:20/03/2026

'],f ME | |

[frOJH a . § i h

e & M/s Jai Bajrang Bali Stone Crusher,

ol b village Belgarh, Distriict Yamunanagar.

;‘}E ! I : - - -
;’i..-".ubjéct: 'Direction not to operate M/s Jai Bajrang Bali Stone Crusher,
| 1sl . . Village Belgarh, District Yamunanagar under the provisions
IR of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

313129221YAMCTOA

CB/Consent/

CTO obtained vide |No. HSP
lid upto 09/04/2021 - 31/03/2026.

[ etk
Ref:- [
R 10173640 Dated:09/04/2021 va
| 7507 whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
P gom;m!;tee “formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
| [idryana State pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was foun g non-operational.

MY Whereas Consent to ( t vide under
i reference with the general conditions & other sp

i il Whereas you have not complied with

“If the indust}-’y is closed temporarily at its own,
permission before restart of the

d that your unit is lyin
to Operate was granted to your uni
ecific conditions.

the condition no. 15 of Consen_t
they

[ - I,"E‘:_i:ﬁd;:ite'ratej i.e.
shall inform the Board and 5-;Obtain

* pnit'rl &
it | I 47
21 ] Whereas your unit ha's not submitted any running schedule of your
unit till date in this office. i
~ In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

’:ohdltuon of Consent to Operate granted.
SRR is hereby issued to your unit under the

| _-"Therefore, direction
provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit
btaining prior permission from HSPCB”. '

without o

R T b <

e dg o | Regional Officer,

ot BEE el g R T 3

i e it & Yamuna Na i

| .\& gar Reglop

.’h‘.l‘-f'f: "Pi:'hi.i':l r'l : . ;
No, HSPCB/YR/2025/4589 i Dated:20/03/2026
i il y ; ; s
i ;f? ::_A copy of above is forwajrded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
information: please. i
L D67
Regional Officer

I 1 ey

IHH i il 3 ;_;@{ o \ﬂf/ Yamuna Nagar Region
g sid I -

URRISI AR i

ety
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

i e o e S O W D N OGNS GUD SO (O S N M SO NN N O o i, 0

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4638 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s Kamboj stone crusher,

Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli.
District Yamunanagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Kamboj stone crusher, Village
Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli. District Yamunanagar under the

provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
95707316 Dated:07/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.
Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. "“If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". @7/'
¢ Regional Officer,

Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4639 \Qb Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

) . ob
m | e. .
information pleas /b e

Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar Region

ol
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector —17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

e e

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4642 Dated:20/03/2026

To
M/s Kunti Stone Crusher,

Village-Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Distt Yamuna Nagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Kunti Stone Crusher, Village-
Doiwala,Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt Yamuna Nagar under the
provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
98537096 Dated:17/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit
without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB”. /

Regional Officer,
W Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4643 Dated:20/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
information please. w
4’-"’/‘

Regional Officer

\%V Yamuna Nagar Region

o{,o
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Regional Office,

ollution Control Board
vyamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

———

Haryana State P
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector —17, HUDA, Jagadhri,

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4632

To
M/s Mahabali Stone Crusher,
Village-Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,

Distt Yamuna Nagar.
Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Mahabali Stone Crusher,

Village-Doiwala,Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt Yamuna Nagar

under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA
95699194 Dated:18/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon'ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.

Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB". @7’
Regional Officer,

W Yamuna Nagar Region
No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4633 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
6
Gp il
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar Region

information please.

o(a Ve
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

S.C.0. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
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No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4634 Dated:20/03/2026
To
M/s Mahadev Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, District Yamunanagar.
Subject: Direction not to operate M/s Mahadev Stone Crusher, Village
Doiwala, District Yamunanagar under the provisions of
Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.
Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA

95703362 Dated:17/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2026.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 by the Joint
committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.
Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

to Operate i.e. “If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they

shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”
Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 "Not to operate your unit

without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB”. /
Region@fﬁcer,
,\gb Yamuna Nagar Region
No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4635 | Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
information please. b
| 4% F

Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar Region
6/0 %
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i ; -"f{f?; Hie o Reglonal Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board

S F .0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail. com

-""".' a--_—_—..—_-—-—-—._____——-—-.-._-.._. ——— -

Dated:20/03/ 2026

i “; ik M/s Mahadev Stone Crusher j
i R 1 Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad
| i 1Yamuna Nagar. -

TR |

iSubject: D""’-‘Ct“'-'“ not to Operate M/s Mahadev Stone Crusher, Village
NN SR 1Belgarh Tehsil I(hlzrabad Yamuna Nagar under the
I Provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981,

A | :
|Ref:-/ = CTO obtained wdeH No. HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTO
IR 120742702 Dated:28/10/2025 valid upto 17/10/2025 - 31/03/2035.

S ;THIJ *.i Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the: Joint

Ay hommlttee “formed by Hon'ble NGT in the' matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s

J'Eiar)?ana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
( urmg mspectron it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

“J ';=s . Whereas Consent to FOperate was granted to your unit vide under

JJFefq[erence wath the general condttlons & other specific conditions.
I I -. 0 2R e

E A N R Whereas you have no‘: complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
i o} d);ﬁerate i.e. “If the mdust{‘y is closed temporarily at its own, they

£o
"hall inform the Board and’obtam perm:ss:on before restart of the
:. hnlt ” i I

ff ?;'_;7,: ~ Whereas your unit hds not submttted any running schedule of your
.unlt till date in this office. Ik

138 In view of above, it ‘s clear that you have violated the terms and
!SOHdltiOﬂ of Consent to Operate granted

'E"'f g Therefore direction 'is hereby issued to your unit under the

rod élons Df Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your unit

bwthout obtaining prior permnss:on from HSPCB”. @/

i R fiod
i I:s,-'ii‘r:-"h-"l
B :

Regional Officer,
Yamuna Nagar Region

I SQCB/YR/2025/4595 M Dated:20/03/2026
{"‘ 'A''copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

d @74
’| Iwii

f Regional Officer

{10 S Yamuna Nagar Reglon
.-'T!YI”Ilf '-f‘:!'"; (’3{0 @«—'
I'I Jli' | | l 5. f "

'.""*f H R ERINE
' : i
j[]“” il {14

r i
.'?.“i'f Ll !
I'F".!'_"- i

| i

No! i
H}

b h'formatlona please. f |
i
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Reglonal Ofﬁce,
_--O |NI . I;ilaryana State Pollution Control Board
K o- Sector -17, HUD/}& Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

—.--—c---—-.—...__-.-.——-...—_—--——.-.

.. ‘ Dated: 20/03/2026 i
’ i' 'M/s Mehta Stone Cru her | ;
: {. Village Doiwala, Tehsi IChhachhraull,
'il ‘District YamunanagaT ' !
Hlga Ve i 'i
{ # | |
by (:tJ .- ‘Direction not to operate M/s|Mehta Stone Crusher, Village
! I
k
|
|

- ]meala, Tehsil Chhachhraull, ‘District Yamunanagar under
_= Ithe provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

l

CTO obtained vide }lNo HSPCB/l(:onsent/ i 313129226YAMCTOA

&l 137879605 Dated:19/03/2026 Valld upto 01/04/2026 - 31/03/2030.

¥ i I; Whereas your unit w;s inspected Dl‘l dated 02.03.2026 by the:Joint

ltbee formed by Hon'ble [NGT in the! matter of Sukhdeep- Singh V/s
a'tate Pollution Control Board & Ofs under OA No. 1127/2024 and

mspectlon it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

' Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

nce Wlth the general condltlons & other specn’lc conditions.

"_L_...a-...‘n

:-'-,..“'- T T

Whereas you have non. complled w:th the condition no. 15 of Consent
er’ate i.e. "If the mdusti'y IS clased temporan!y at its own, they
2/l mform the Board and obtam perm:ssmn before restart of the

Moy |1 :

4
tl? J ! ! ' ] '--;I' _|--
i Whereas your unit ha$ nét submitted any running schedule of your

E.El;ZI_I” date in this office. | &
b In view of above, it s clear that'! 'you have violated the terms and

.”IOI'! of Consent to Operate dranted
[ i ’Therefore, direction !is hereby lssued to your unit under the
p:u:ms of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your umt

_ | i
fo 'matlonr please 3 ]

| %ut obtalnmg prior permnssnon from HSPCB” :
inf iflf | & {1 ' /
1S b Regional Officer,
l 3

4
.-'1::
i
|

il | J
,,M

HSPCB /YR/ 2025/4615

[[jA jcopy of above is forwa

" i ! i
| l \% Yamuna Nagar Region
& Dated:20/03/2026

i ‘ 0"/
e il . Regional Offu:er
ClE Yamuna Nagar Region
§ olo \M‘V
'f.

|

_ |
! ) | | f/

b

i

'+ r
i
i

;'ded to the, Cha|rman HSPCB, P nchkula, for

g i,
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[ Reglonal Office,

! . Haryana State Pollution Control Board
s :5.C:0::No= 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

N et S

hlo HSPCB/YR/2025/4590 | Dated:20/03/2026
| g f'

'M/s Neelkanth Stone Crusher

;Vlllage Belgarh, Tehsn Khizrabad,
- | District Yaml.,lnanat_:jal]L
~ |Direction not to ioperate M/s Neelkanth Stone Crusher,
~ Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, District Yamunanagar
' under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:;? ' 'CTO obtained vide }INO HSPCB/Consent/ : 313129225YAMCTOA
98850819 Dated: 17/04/2025 valid upto 01/04/2025 - 31/03/2030.

W Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 by the Joint
c:ommllttee formed by Hon'ble 'NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and
Glurlng inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.

L .1 Whereas Consent to 'Operate was granted to your unit vide under
reference w:th the general condimons & other specific conditions.

Ak Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent
i:o Géerate i.e. “If the mdustry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shal_l inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

' umt. ”:
1 s

l

Whereas your unit has not submil_:ted any running schedule of y,ou”r

! un|t tl“ date in this office.
.'-f In view of above, it Is clear that you have violated the terms and

l::eridrtmn of Consent to Operate grantec!

'-!:if'i,-‘-f* “ Therefore, direction iis hereby issued to your unit under the
|browslons of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “"Not to operate your umt
without obtaining pnor permnss:on from HSPCB” -

1t & ol
\IH i s £

| o
I Regional Officer, -
|
|
I

\Q’B Yamuna Nagar Region

HSPCB/YR/2025/4591 | Dated:20/03/2026

i
[ A copy of above is forwa}rded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for
i“rfformatton please. i i /eb.

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar Reglon
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Regional Office,

Haryana State pollution Control Board
17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

_—.-.-_-.____.-_-.-.--——_..--...—--—_......_.-.-—..._

Dated:20/03/2026

_._..—...—__......-.-.-..——.————-._...__...._.-....-_...__ -
-

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4654

To
M/s New Renuka Stone Crusher,

Villlage-Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Distt Yamuna Nagar.

Subject: Direction not to operate M/s New Renuka Stone Crusher,
villlage-Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt Yamuna Nagar
under the provisions of Water Act 1974 and Air Act 1981.

Ref:- CTO obtained vide No. HSPCB/Consent/ 313129225YAMCTOA
99117073 Dated:04/06/2025 valid upto 04/06/2025 - 31/03/2026.
nit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 by the Joint

committee formed by Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Sukhdeep Singh V/s
Haryana State Pollution Control Board & Ors under OA No. 1127/2024 and

during inspection it was found that your unit is lying non-operational.
Whereas Consent to Operate was granted to your unit vide under

reference with the general conditions & other specific conditions.
Whereas you have not complied with the condition no. 15 of Consent

to Operate i.e. "“If the industry is closed temporarily at its own, they
shall inform the Board and obtain permission before restart of the

unit.”

Whereas your u

Whereas your unit has not submitted any running schedule of your

unit till date in this office.
In view of above, it is clear that you have violated the terms and

condition of Consent to Operate granted.
Therefore, direction is hereby issued to your unit under the

provisions of Water Act, 1974 & Air Act, 1981 “Not to operate your unit
without obtaining prior permission from HSPCB”. @)

Regional Officer,
,\% Yamuna Nagar Region

No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4655 Dated:20/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the Chairman HSPCB, Panchkula, for

information please. ap.’)b
an? 2
Regional Officer
o Yamuna Nagar Region
Io = gar Reg
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

Annexure- 4

mail.com
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector —17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hSP“bmyr@_g_ ---------
e . 3/2026
HSPCB/YR/2 pated: 0‘51/0
o /2025/ w2 Y7

M/s Anant Stone Crusher Unit 3,
Village Bailgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar

i tion &

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (P"es";:m) of
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation:

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajr
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and is covered under orange category is
per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board and is having Consent t0
“operate granted by the board valid upto 31.03.2035.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03,2026 in reference.to Hon'ble 'N'GT
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.
al at the time of inspection and non

Whereas your unit was found non-operation
d 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

complying with all the provisions of Notification date
as per the details given below:

1. Unit has partially provided cover sheds over its crushing sections. All crushing
sections must be properly enclosed with GI/MS sheets from the top and at least
three sides completely from ground level, as required under the Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2. The unit has installed a dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone ; however, the
same has not been connected to any of the crushing sections.

3. The unit has installed 11 conveyor belts, out of which 09 conveyor belts were not
covered at all, while the remaining 02 conveyor belts were covered from the top
but remained open from the sides

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on one side along the periphery
of the premises as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025. Further,
the height of the existing wind-breaking wall is not adequate, as it is below the
highest node of the conveyor belt. As per the notification, a GI/MS/brick wind-
breaking wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

6. The unit has provided a metalled ramp and metalled loading area; however, the
remaining ground area inside the premises has not been metalled. '

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Fore t
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025. >

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details li
. . ike pla :
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as requﬁre';tacfc%aclty;
r

to CPCB guidelines. ding
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e Consent 4o
9. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission ‘t::et';azardous an‘d
Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under :

; \
Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules

isi orage for
10. Unit has installed cCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storag
minimum 30 days was not found

hy closure
In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as toavt\;o:: of CTO
action under section 31-A of Ajr Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revoc {6k GF Hhe
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 and levying of Environment Compensation as per policy
board.

o it
In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 da{ast;us
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept t.he 5 f
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation o

Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

ek

Regional Officer
R Yamuna Nagar
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ uIyy ‘—LL?UJ’-

Dt:--’-’? /03/2026
A copy of the above Is forwarded to the following for kind information,
please: .

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar.

56 |3)% -

\.60" Regio fficer
Yamuna Nagar

301
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Regional Office,

. Haryana State Pollution Control Board
*C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

-
-
-

HSPCB/Y -
o /YR/2025/4313 Dated: (§/03/2026

M_/s Shakumbhari Stone Industry,
Village Doiwala, PO Devdhar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category
of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

~ Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No, 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising ;
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023
as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has provided cover to its all crushing section but all are in broken condition.

2. Th dry extraction cum bag filter was not connected to screener section. Further,
size of the suction hood is inadequate to capture all the dust.

3. Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.Further, 02
no. of loader conveyor belts were not covered at all.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on two sides of the unit around
periphery which is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and metalled loading area; but remaining
ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according
to CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status
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mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of

revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981. t@)
Regi I Officer

Yamuna Nagar

- 0 0
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ qg;q ~43 Dt:- 09/703/2026
llowtng for information, pleas

A copy of above is forwarded to the fo e:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

Gl

Regional Officer
\6}4 Yamuna Nagar

L
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Regional Office,
sco Haryana State Pollution Control Board _
.C.0. No- 131, Sector ~17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.corm

-
———— - ——
e e . . A5

« HSPCB/YR/202
To 5/”33‘

M/s Jai Bajrang Bali Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Pratap Nagar, Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action und
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith
Environmental Compensation.

he manufacturing

d hence covered

policy dated

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in t
of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel an
under orange category of industries as per consent management

01.08.2025 of the Board.

on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to
OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the
FO, HSPCB and District

Whereas your unit was inspected
Hon’ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB”
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, D

Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection
and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 &

CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. The suction hoods provided for dry extraction cum bag filter system at
the primary, secondary, and screening sections were found to be of

inadequate size.
2. Unit has not covered its 05 no. of conveyor belts..

3. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but on one side height of the wall
is inadequate w.r.t. highest node of the crusher around .

4. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage
for minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why
closure action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with
revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation as per the policy of the board.

er section 31-A of Air
and Revocation of CTO
imposition of

304



1195

In case you fai|

to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
15 days, it wi) be pr

esumed that you have nothing to say in this regard ang'
accept the statysg Mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under

section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of

Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s
21(4) of Air Act, 1981,

/
Regional Officer
o Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y392 - 4332 Dt:- o( /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for
information,please:

1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
(TP

Regional Officer
S~ Yamuna Nagar

T
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
i e T S A om0
. HSPCB/YR/2025/1 2> @ Dated: 0/03/2026
To

M‘fs Neelkanth Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.
ngaged in the manufacturing of ba
hence covered under orange category
8.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and e jri
sto_ne dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and
of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.0

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble 'N_GT
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not covered its primary and secondary crushing section, screener
section is partially covered while all crushing sections shall be properly covered

as per CPCB Guidelines.

2. Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone which is required
as per CPCB Guidelines.

3. Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node).

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on two sides of the unitand that too of
inadequate height. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher than
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the

periphery of the crusher.

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp;but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according
to CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

. In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
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u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation as per the,
policy of the board.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

/

Regional Officer

\[Sﬂ" Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 41399 — Y99p Dt:- 07 /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
(FLa Pt

Regional Officer
\}ﬁfz\vamuna Nagar

>
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

%S.C.O. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

- —
e e T T T L ————— L e

HSPCB/YR/2025/ TERY Dated: &9 /03/2026
To

M_/s Vishavkarma Ji Stone Crusher,

Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Alr

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTC:
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition o
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing

of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered
under orange category of industries as per consent management policy dated
01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to

Hon’ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by t_he
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District
Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection

and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 &
CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts while all conveyor belts

shall be covered fully(node to node) as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge

point to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 02 sides of the unit.A

GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher than the highest
node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the
periphery of the crusher Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading
area but remaining ground area inside the premises is not metalled as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional

Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant

capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines. '

+ Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage

for minimum 30 days was not found

308
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In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to Wh}-\
Closure action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken alcjn.g Vit
revocation of CTO /s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of

Environmental Compensation as per policy of the board.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
15 days, it wil| be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and
accept the statys mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s

21(4) of Air Act, 1981,
P

Regional Officer
L\TQL Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/\.\3,3£‘ P‘/L?}{ Dt:-9/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information,please:

1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
| @7 eb|*|%

~J4~Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

9](.,
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

T i, S S ——— -

HSPCB/YR/2025/ 43 9 2_ Dated: 1©/03/2026
To

M/s Mahadev Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO

granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration, =~ """

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing
sections. -

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB quidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground

area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation. -
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

) v- 9 '%
Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4391~ 439 ¢ Dt:- 40/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

Regional Officer
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

-——----.....-___—.—---..---———__—__-..-___---——-—--.—.-—_.---_..-...-——.---—-—-——

HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4245 Dated:04/03/2026

To

M/s Bala Ji Gurbani Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of

Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category
of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

as per the details given below:-

2

Unit has not covered its primary crushing section while all crushing sections shall
be properly covered as required as per CPCB Guidelines.

The suction hoods provided for dry extraction cum bag filter system at the
primary, secondary, and screening sections were found to be of inadequate size.

Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
fully covered properly (node to node}.

Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on three sides of the unit and that too
of inadequate height. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher
than the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the
periphery of the crusher..

Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area
inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according

to CPCB guidelines.

Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

5
NS
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of

revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981. Lo

Regional Officer
\F;c' Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4246 —y 9¢/7 Dt:- ©9 /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkul

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar ob q,)'),l.

Regiormal Officer
S Yamuna Nagar

» 313
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Regional Office,

. lgagVana State Pollution Control Board
g » Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
HSPCB/YR/2025 /i m o T pated: Ty
i 3/2026
To U325 Dated: 0°|/03/

M/s Gobind Stone C
rush
Yamuna Nagar el

Sub: ;
ub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
f Environmental

granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition o
Compensation.
Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri

stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

Board.

ed on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'’ble

Whereas your unit was inspect
y the joint committee

NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 b
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines

2023 as per the details given below:-
Unit has installed 08 no. of conveyor belts but all belts are partially covered
while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to node) .

Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to

the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

Unit has provided wind breaking wall only on 2 sides of the unit and that too
of inadequate height. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft higher
than the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along

1.

the periphery of the crusher.

vided metalled Ramp and on loading area but remaining ground

4. Unit has pro
quired according to CPCB

area inside the premises is not metalled as re
guidelines.

5. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as

required according to CPCB guidelines.

Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for

minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation,

h the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
othing to say in this regard and accept the
t action of closure under section 31-A for

In case you fail to comply wit
days, it will be presumed that you have n
status mentioned above, which will warran

-A of Air
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Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ uggé_ Y297 Dt:- 04/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar %
g

0
(?ﬂ-Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar



RegiolgIOOince,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

——— -
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M_/s Rama Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Chhachhrauli

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category
of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT

case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided cover shed to its primary and secondary crushing section.

2. The suction hoods provided for dry extraction cum bag filter system at the
primary, secondary, and screening sections were found to be of inadequate size.

3. The unit has installed conveyor belts, out of which 3 belts are not covered at all,
while the remaining belts are covered partially from the top only, leaving the
sides open. All conveyor belts shall be fully covered (node to node) from all

sides.

4, Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate. A

GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the periphery of the crusher.

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area
inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according
to CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status

316
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mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

e

egional Officer

R
v‘}ﬂ- Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ l@p ~429) Dt:- (9/03/2026 ?

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchku
<o\ %

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
Regional Officer
\rffa‘ Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

-

To

e T pp—
-—— "
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HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y2)§ Dated: 09/03/2026

M_/s Shiv Ganga Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, PO Devdhar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of

Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing
of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered
under orange category of industries as per consent management policy dated
01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to

Hon’ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District

Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection
and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 &
CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1:
2.

Unit has not provided covered shed to its primary crushing section .

Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts
shall be covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is
inadequate. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of
the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the
highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining
ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required according
to CPCB guidelines.

Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant

capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage

for minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why
closure action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with
revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental
Compensation.
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
15 days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and
accept the status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s
21(4) of Air Act, 1981. \

Regional Officer
voh— Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/Y3)9 _ (1 & Dt:- ©9/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

b

0 b ’b) L
Regional Officer

Ve Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

—— 15I;Ilaryana State Pollution Control Board
L.0. » Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

——
- - pu—
- =t i
-
- ———————

HSPCB/YR/2025/ 9@1
i L Dated: 00 /03/2026

\h?_/s Batra _Stone Industries,
illage Doiwala, Chhachhrauli, Yamuna Nagar

Sub:

Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing
of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered
under orange category of industries as per consent management policy dated
01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to
Hon’ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District
Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection
and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 &
CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has provided cover to its all crushing sections but cover of
primary and secondary crushing sections is in broken condition.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts
shall be covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines,2023.

3. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is
inadequate. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of
the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the
highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area;but remaining
ground area inside the premises is not metalled.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the
Consent to Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization
under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and

Transboundary Movement) Rules.
7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage
for minimum 30 days was not found

; rwvé‘/@,&f

S:ow Ca.use Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
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In vigw of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why
closure action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with

revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental
Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies menticned above within
15 days, it will be pPresumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and
accept the status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s

1( ) CI f l“ jKCt; 1981.

J\!‘P‘ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y 309 - Y303 Dt:- 69 /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

ANk

Regional Officer

N-,P- Yamuna Nagar

I
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Regional Office,

S.C.0. No- 13I,-I1a;ya"a State Pollution Control Board
» Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

- ——
-
i
————
-
e i e e N O G D O S S

HSP
= CB/YR/2025/u40 Dated:5¢ /03/2026

M./s Roop Kamal Stone Industries,
Village Doiwala, PO Devdhar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

-Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing
of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered
under orange category of industries as per consent management policy dated
01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to
Hon‘ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District
Administration. '

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection
and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 &
CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts as conveyor belts are

open from sides while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to
node) as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.
2. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is

inadequate A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of
the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the

highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt .
3. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area ;but remaining
ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required according
to CPCB guidelines,2023.
Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.
Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage

for minimum 30 days was not found
you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why
r Act, 1981 may not be taken along with

1981 alongwith levying of Environmental

In view of the above,
closure action under section 31-A of Ai
revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act,

Compensation.
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
15 days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard angd
accept the status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Contro| of

Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s
21(4) of Air Act, 1981,
L
Regional Officer
N~ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Uy - Y3 Dt:- 061103/2025
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for in ormation, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
@% %

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

I
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board eom
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.

T I — - — =
-
[ —— - - -

HSPCB/YR/2025/
To L{EO?

——
-
-

M/s Batar Stone Industry,
Village Doiwala

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention 8;
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) o
Air Act, 1981 alongwith impaosition of Environmental Compensation.

ngaged In the manufacturing of bajri

hence covered under orange category

5 of the Board.

Whereas your unit Is a Stone Crusher and e
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and
of Industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.202

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 In reference to Hon’ble ‘NGT
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023
as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided covered shed at its primary crushing sections.

2. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but was
found not connected to its primary crushing section.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t.
highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the
highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area
inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to
Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous and
Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it
will be presumed that you bave nothing to say in this regard and accept the status
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of

iy e
PR EE L
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/
2 Regi%al Officer

Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. Hspcafvn.rzozs/;,{?)o —Y0 Dt:- ©9/03/2026

A copy of above s forwarded to the following for information, please;
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Pan

a.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar LM
RegishalOffider

#Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board i
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.

-
- . -

HSPCB/YR/2025/ uoy Dated: (() /03/2026
To

- -
- -
-
-

M/s Aggarwal Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Yamuna Nagar.

Sub: Show cause Notice for closure action under section 3?"& c;f(#g
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation o f
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition o
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in refen.an'ce to Hor-fble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found operational at the time of ins_p_ecti.on.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushilng
sections.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point j:o
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines. :

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall a_long
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt ey

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02,09.2025.

7. Unit has provided 37 no. of sprinklers having 63 no. of nozzles out of which 8
nozzles are not functional. While, at least 50 no. of sprinklers along with
Water storage facility of minimum 10 KLD are required as per Notification

dated 02.09.2025. Further, no water sprinkling arrangement provided at
unloading area. t

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

2. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found. '
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— In \éiew of t.he above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
e U/U”Z 1er SECtIO‘n 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

ey lllt1 ‘;iélllsieyou fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
statu:s mentionezreiumed thgt yog have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
o above, wh|c.h will warrant action of closure under section 31-A fOf

ection 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith

th i i
€ action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

Regional Officer
\% Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4y 55— O/, pt:- (O /03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula. '
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar @7 Qé
.
‘0 ‘./

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Y-
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
HSPCB/YR/2025/() 529 Dated: |3 /03/2026
To

M/s Jai Ambay Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala

Sub: Show cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as Per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon’ble
NGT case "Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found operational at the time of inspection.During
Inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing
sections. -

2. Unit has provided Dry extraction cumn bag filter followed by cyclone but not
connected properly to crushing sections.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.Further 02
conveyor belts are not covered.

4. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of
discharge point to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines,

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

Recored”

ofyoj/a?(
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_ In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may ot be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

Regional Officer
vyamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4§ 2-8 e pt:- [§ /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

% %
Regional Officer
vYamuna Nagar

olp V=

e
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H Regional Office, d
aryana State Pollution Control Boar 1 com
>:C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail-

-
e ———
e e e - —————

i
i
e e r r e, e e -

'HSPCB/y ted: 9/03/2026
2 /YR/2025/ Y4359 Date 9

M/s Ganga Industries (Stone Crusher)
Village Belgarh

£ vention &
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (PI}F; 2[4} iof
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted. u
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Sto
dust, gatk
consent m

; iri stone
ne Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of balr‘ait ner
a etc. from Boulder and Gravel and is covered under orange category
anagement policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT C?ﬁg
"Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not complying

with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the
details given below:

»

1. Unit has installed 07 no. of conveyor belts, out of which 02 belts are not

covered at all, while the remaining 02 conveyor belts were covered from the top
but remained open from the sides.

. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

3. The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on 2 sides along the periphery of
the premises. Further, the height of the existing wind-breaking wall is not
adequate, as it is below the highest node of the conveyor belt. As per the CPCB
guidelines 2023, a GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of the

crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt.

Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area
inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

Unit has not submitted Plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has not provided dis
CTE/CTO details, Mining
to CPCB guidelines.

play board with the updated details like plant capacity,
License details and contact details as required according

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ camera

s but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above,
action under section 31-A of
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 a
policy of the board,

you are hereby show caused for
Air Act, 1981 may not be tak
long with levying of Environ

15 days as to why closure
en along with revocation of CTo
mental Compensation as per the

e

e r————

o
ey
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il belnp::’;fn:f;; E‘;I;I;tto comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it,

mentioned above. whi h‘w’ou have nothin.g to say In this regard and accept the status \

Section 21122 of ,Air (; will ?Marrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of

r— revention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
n/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

-
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y3£3 — y3 sy Dt:- 0?103/2025

'i‘ copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information, please:
. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar.
ek

Regional Officer

W’ Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board _
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector —-17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
HSPCB/YR/2025/ yrag Dated: 0%/03/2026
To

M/s Mehta Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli, Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided covered shed to its primary crushing section.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts as conveyor belts are open from
sides. Further, loader belts are not covered while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 01 side of the unit. The height of
wind breaking wall provided on 3 sides is inadequate.A GI/MS/brick wind-
breaking wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height
at least 3 ft above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt,

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for

ot
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violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981,

Regional Officer

,\g"a._Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ W24 — Y 70 Dt:- & /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

o6 '5]%
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Regional Office,

Haryana State pollution Control Board _
amuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmall.com

5.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Y i
HSPCB/YR/2025/1{299 pated: pq/03/202
To
M/s Gujjar Stone Crusher,
village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad
ention &

on 31-A of Air (Prev

f cTO granted u/s
pensation.

osure action under secti
1981 and Revocation O
position of Environmental Com

Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri

stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orangé category

of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

cted on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble ‘N.GT
A No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
nd District Administration.

the time of inspection and not
9.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023

sub: Show Cause Notice for cl
Control of Pollution) Act,
Air Act, 1981 alongwith im

Whereas your unit is a

Whereas your unit was inspe
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” O
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB a
und non-operational at

Whereas your unit was fo
f Notification dated 02.0

complying with all the provisions 0
as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not covered its prima

be properly covered as require

ry crushing section while all crushing sections shall

d as per CPCB Guidelines.
o. of belts are not covered

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts; 06 n
ly (node to node) as per

while all conveyor belts shall be covered proper
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from to
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height is inadequate. A GI/MS/brick
wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft above the highest node of the
crusher/conveyor belt shall be provided along the periphery of the crusher.

d Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area
o CPCB guidelines.

p of discharge point to the

5. Unit has provided metalle
inside the premises is not metalled as required according t

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest

Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. g'?:ztgg?ri)r:ft provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
etails, Mining License details and contact details as re uired a i
ccor

to CPCB guidelines. : e

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the i
it provision for data sto
minimum 30 days was not found Seogn T

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused fi
_ . r Y or 15 days as to why c
ila;t:ozn under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocatio‘rz C:F)E(':lflfg
s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental compensation
In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it

will b :
mentisnzcrieszmed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the stat

above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violati » ui

on o

21(4) of
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Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

Regional Officer
\_)‘;,‘ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/vn/zozsmm U39 Dt:- (| /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for ifformation, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchk
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar b 0_;
0

Reglon | Office
Yamuna Nagar

335

o g, s |

S —

e

s,



1226 336

Regional Office,

_‘g\,c 0. N Haryana State Pollution Control Board _
A, V0~ 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hsp: sroyr@gmail.com

—_
i —_—
- e
- o

HSPCB/YRI 2025/ q—?EB Dated: 07/ 03/2026

To

M./s Bhagat Singh Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Pratap Nagar, Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of

Environmental Compensation.
Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of
bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and is covered under
orange category as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint
committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District
Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB

Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:

1. Unit has not installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone as
required as per CPCB Guidelines..

2. Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts while all conveyor belts
shall be fully (node to node) as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge
point to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 03 sides of the unit
around periphery which is required as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining
ground area inside the premises is not metalled.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as

required according to CPCB guidelines.
8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data
storage for minimum 30 days was not found
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In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to WN
ith

closure action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along w
reévocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981along with levying of Environmental
Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
15 days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and
accept the status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s

( I) O' ! \” J\Ctp 1981-

J 4—- Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/q356 - LB & Dt:- @? /03/2026
A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information,

please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar.
@7‘,/&\%1’74

\Fﬁz’ Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

." Haryana State Pollution Control Board
%—0 No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmall.com

e}

\ HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y2 Dated: 04]/03/2025

/ To
M/s Hindustan Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Pratap Nagar

e e T

: i &
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prev:rllt:))l‘l =
-' Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(
| Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing
of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence. covered
under orange category of industries as per consent management policy dated
] 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to
Hon'ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District
Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection
and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 &
CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below :-

1. Unit has installed 09 no. of conveyor belts , out of which 07 conveyor
belts are covered from the top but remain open from the sides, while
the remaining 02 conveyor belts are not covered at all. All conveyor

belts are required to be properly covered (node to node) from all
sides.

2. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge
point to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

3. Unit has provided wind breaking wall around periphery but on 01 side
of the unit height of the wall is inadequate w.r.t. highest node of the
crusher.As per CPCB guidelines, a GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall
along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at
least 3 ft above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

4. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant

capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but

il the provision for data
storage for minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for

15 days
closure action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not b Ys as to why

e taken along with
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révocation of cTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith Imposition "Qk
Environmental Compensation.

In case you fall to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
ays, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and
accept the status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of

Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s
21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

15 d

Whereas for the above said violation you are also liable to pay
Environmental Compensation as per policy order dated 22.12.2021 of the

Board.
/
Reglozal Officer
{L}F‘ Yamuna Nagar
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/L|'2L”_ Y Dt:- 04 /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to following for information,please:

1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner , Yamunanagar
%0, P4

- - /
Jlf" Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
HSPCB/YR/2025/ 430 Dated: & ¢y03/2026
To H
M/s DM Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Pratap Nagar, Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of

Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the
manufacturing of bajri stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and
hence covered under orange category of industries as per consent management
policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference
to Hon'ble NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the
joint committee comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District
Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of
inspection and not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below :-

1. Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts while all conveyor belts
shall be covered fully (node to node) .

2. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall on 01 sides of the unit
around periphery. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall of at least 3 ft
higher than the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt shall be
provided along the periphery of the crusher

3. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining
ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required according
to CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional
Forest Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

5. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data
storage for minimum 30 days was not found

PN 4
i
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In vit.ew of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why
CfOSure.actron under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with
revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within
15 days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and
accept the status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under
section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s
21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

(5P

Regional Officer
\fﬂ" Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ y 30 gﬁ YA Dt:- ©9/03/2026 A
A copy of above is forwarded to Tollowing for information,please:

1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula
2. The Deputy Commissioner , Yamunanagar

i
Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar
71,
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Regional Offi
C.0. No- 131, Sggc?ra_ls‘;tate Pollution Control Board
» HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

_——
_——
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-
- —
o ot o A e i I

wd,
HSPCB/YR/20
25 ;
To 793 5& Dated: 0©4/03/ 2026

M/s Bala Ji Mineral
_ s (Stone Crusher
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Pratap Nagar),’Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Sho .
w Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-

Pr i
;ra‘:\‘t’::tmn & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocatio
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Envir
Compensation.

ston ;Vhereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
a e dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and is covered under orange category
S per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble

NGT c?xs.e “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

“Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and
not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB
Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:

1. Unit has 07 no. of belts installed which are partially covered while all
conveyor belts shall be fully covered(node to node) as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.

2. The unit has provided a flexible telescopic chute; however, it does not extend
up to the ground level as required under the CPCB guidelines.

d-breaking wall on one side along the

periphery of the premises. Further, the height of the existing wind-breaking
wall is not adequate, as it is below the highest node of the conveyor belt. As
per the notification, a GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the periphery of
the crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than the highest node of the

crusher/conveyor belt.

3. The unit has not provided a win

mp and metalled loading area; however,

4. The unit has provided a metalled ra
premises has not been metalled.

the remaining ground area inside the
n after approval by the Divisional Forest

5. Unit has not submitted plantation pla
9.2025.

Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.0
oard with the updated details like plant

6. Unit has not provided display b
g License details and contact details as

capacity, CTE/CTO details, Minin
required according to CPCB guidelines.
7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for

minimum 30 days was not found

aused for 15 days as to why closure

In view of the above, you are hereby show ¢
t be taken along with revocation of

action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may no

A of Air
n of CTO
anmentai
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CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 along with levying of Environmental Compensation as
Per the policy of the board. \
5

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 1
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
Status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

/
Reglonal Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/Y36q— | 34p Ge £4F05/2028

' A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information,
please: -

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
(2

Regional Officer
\H/ Yamuna Nagar

R

343 |
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Regional Office,

oo 3. lHal‘vana State Pollution Control Board
% ' 31, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

344
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HSPCB/YR
g /2025/%337

M/s Surya Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of gnvironmental
Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orangé€

féatE%ory of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
oard.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines

2023 as per the details given below :-

1. Unit has not covered its primary crushing section while all crushing sections
shall be properly covered as per CPCB Guidelines, 2023.

2. Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter followed and cyclone but not
connected to any of the crushing section.

3. Unit has partially covered its all conveyor belts from top , but open from
sides. All conveyor belts are required to be properly covered (node to node)
from all sides.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

. The wind breaking wall provided by unit was found in broken condition.

8]

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB

guidelines.
7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

9. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found. |

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
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S S T B K I e NG

CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensaltidn ¢
per the policy of the board. K

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

S
Regional Officer

Vgﬂ_ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/VR/zozsfgggg ~UP? Dt:- 07/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to following for information,please:

1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula

2. The Deputy Commissioner , Yamunanagar
(3D

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

/3
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Regional offj
ce,
S.C.0. No- 1;11agyezna State Pollution Control Board
+ S€CLor ~17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

e e -
- ——--—-.-.--.--.-——--__.._..__..___...---—-'-"'-"

Dated: o¢y03/2026

-
e
e F

T

M/s Rudraya Stone
Village Belgart © Crusher,
Cause Notice for

ol of Pollution) A
Air Act, 1981 g

o g:::: closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
ct, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of
ongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Sto
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boul
as per consent

ne Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri

der and Gravel and is covered under orange category
management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case "Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023 as per the details given below:

1. Unit has installed 11 conveyor belts, out of which 08 conveyor belts are
covered from the top but remain open from the sides, while the remaining 03

conveyor belts are not covered at all. All conveyor belts are required to be
properly covered (node to node) from all sides.

. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

3. The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on only two sides along the
periphery of the unit. Of these two walls, one is made of green cloth and the
other of GI sheets. As per CPCB guidelines 2023, a GI/MS/brick wind-
breaking wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height
at least 3 ft above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt..

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant
capacity, CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as
required according to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure

action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of

CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation as
per the policy of the board..
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1_” case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 1L5'
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
sFatus mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
Violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 19 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981. ”
Regional Officer

u&ﬂ__ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/ZOZS/L‘? o — Y3s) Dt:-0</03/2026

| A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information,
please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchku
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar A]'b\%
)

Re:gional Officer
Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

< c Haryana State Pollution Control Board
.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

_I:;SPCB/YR/ZDZS/ Y51 Dated: |3 /03/2026

M‘/s Shree_ Radhey Krishna Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt. Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
;ate?jory of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

oard.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of

water sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and

tertiary crushing sections.

3. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which

is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.
4. Unit has not covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to

the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall
along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft

above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp only; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has instailed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.




the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

(3

Regional Officer

W Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/q_§'3q - qS_?_r Dt:- |2 /03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar 47
ml/

Regional Officer
O\ 0 Yamuna Nagar

\$



1240

Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board

S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

HSPCB/YR/2025/ U547 _ Dated: /R /03/2026

To

M_/s Vaishno Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
District Yamuna Nagar,

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1.

Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing
sections.

Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but
suction hood is not properly connected to crushing sections which is required
as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but
remaining ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

350 —
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

e

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

-

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/Y45Yy3- USyYy pt:- |B /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

1
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

o[o W

oy

b
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

'--——-—--———._-_.._...___.__.-——-—-.———-___-_—_.-——__-__.--—-—-—-—_______._

_I:SPCB/YR/2025/L{5‘13 Dated: |§ /03/2026
o}

M.fs Brahmanand Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing
sections.

2. Unit has provided 38 no. of sprinklers having 56 no. of nozzles whereas
atleast 50 no. of sprinklers are required to suppress the dust emission as per

Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but not
connected properly to crushing sections.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be

covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB quidelines 2023.Further 02
conveyor belts are not covered.Further loading conveyor belts are not

covered.

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB

guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

8. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to
Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous
and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure

action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

352



In case you fail .
days, it will be presumpfg ti]omply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
e sl Wi h_at yog have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
violation of Section 21/2r2 ‘gf ::l? (Vl:‘;‘l” warrant action of closure under section 31-A for

. revention & Control i ;
the acti ) rol of Pollution) A

on of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act 1)98?' 1081 alonguitn

I .
(sp

Regional Officer

\9)(17 vyamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ U 51¢{ - 4520 pt:- |§ /03/2026

Ac i
Op]z,f O'If'tfenge is forwarded to the following for information, please:
2- " airman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
i e Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

W@'

Regional Officer
C\o vamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, jJagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

--—-.-...--..--—..-—.—-.-_._..__

__.-.—_—_____..._-.__..-...___..__..._.._.__.—-—--—————----'—-n---—-"—--

HSPCB/YR/2025/US 2.4

To
M/s Him Stone Crusher,
village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
District Yamuna Nagar.

under section 31-A of Air
1981 and Revocation of CTO
imposition of

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act 1981 alongwith
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.
on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was inspected
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB”
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO,
Whereas your unit was found operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-
ure at its primary & crushing sections.

llowed by cyclone but not
as per Notification dated

1. Unit has not provided complete enclos

2. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter fo
connected to crushing sections which is required
02.09.2025.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

ed wind breaking wall but height of the crusher is
inadequate w.r.t. heighest node of the crusher. A G1/MS/brick wind-breaking
wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least
3 ft above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but

remaining ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.
8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
In view of the above, you aré hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

4. Unit has not provid

354
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I'n case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
sFatus mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

2l

Regional Officer

\w Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4§25 —-U526 Dt:- |® /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
2%
(g™

Regional Officer
O Jb

Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector —-17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

..__.......______._._.._,_._______________.,_..___....____.__-____...._________..__.....--——--

HSPCB/YR/2025/4 S p9 Dated: [ &/03/2026
To

M/s Vasundhara Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, PO Devdhar
Sub:

Show'Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollutl'on) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith
imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri stone dust,
gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category of industries as per
consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT case

“Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising the officials from
CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found operational at the time of inspection.During inspection unit found

not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per
the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary and tertiary crushing
sections,

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully
(node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as
required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure action under
section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981
alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it will be
presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status mentioned above, which will
warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act,
1981.

~
Regional Officer
\%’_ Yamuna Nagar
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/U S (o~ |) Dt:- 16/03 /2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2.The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar 7_&
_@—/
Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar

Kecava,
Pott 4o VB

(—-h

e B
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
HSPCB/YR/2025/ 452} Dated: |8 /03/2026
To

M/s Ravi Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Teh. Chhachhrauli
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control 'of

Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith

imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of_ bajri s_tone dust,
gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category of industries as per
consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble I\:'GT case
“Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising the officials from
CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During inspe,:tion unit
found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023
as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary and tertiary crushing

sections.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully

(node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023. .

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground

level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area inside the

premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest Officer as

required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.
6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30
days was not found.
In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure action under
section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981
alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it will be
presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status mentioned above, which will
warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act,
1981.

i
Regional Officer
\%, Yamuna Nagar
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4§ 22 - LUS2.2 Dt:- /8/03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2.The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar /'?, R A
' %"

Regional Officer

O( > \ﬂ% Yamuna Nagar

e
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=

Har Regional Office,
S.C.0. No- 131 s‘gg?a State Pollution Control Board
’ r =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

———

HSPCB/YR/2025
i /4839 Dated: & /03/2026
\i\;l‘/s Bhoorpi Stone Crusher,
illage Doiwala, Tehsil Khizrabad

Sub: Show .
Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air

Prev i A
;rantzgtlo:/ & Control of Po_llutlon) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of

Environmental Compensation.
W -
cone d:ireas yOUF unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
st, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

;it:r‘iljo“y of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

Whe“reas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

‘ \a"\fhereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of
water sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and
tertiary crushing sections.

3. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which
is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its 02 conveyor belts whereas remaining conveyor
belts are not covered while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to
node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall
along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft
above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp; but remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
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4 In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 1
n under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be tak

CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environ

5 days as to why closure
en along with revocation of
mental Compensation.

days Ii: ;:lsieyou fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
statu:s oo gresumed thi_at you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
T £l above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
olation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.
&2

Regional officer
vamuna Nagar

%

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y54 ¢~ us4) pt:- (3 /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
/“"94
( @ &
Regiona officer

vyamuna Nagar
ol o

Vo
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Regional Office,

L Haryana State Pollution Control Board
.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

- - -
o T 0 o

_II_-I;.SPCB/YRIZOZS/ Uus6 Dated:|® /03/2026

M_/s New Renuka Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Distt. Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
;ate‘.ijor‘/ of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

oard.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon’ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of
water sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and
tertiary crushing sections.

3. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which
is required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall
along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft
above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

2. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but

" remaining ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

10.Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
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1

ow caused for 15 days as to why closure
ng with revocation of

| Compensation.

In view of the above, you are hereby sh
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken alo

CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmenta

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

&

Regional officer
Yyamuna Nagar

Ny

pt:- D /03/2026

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/US 1~ ysis

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner; Yamunanagar o
4’5'

Regional officer
O\o \F}}’?/

Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

" Haryana State Pollution Control Board
‘C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

- -
- I e————— L

;ISPCB/YR/2025/ Yy)o Dated: /0 /03/2026
o
M/s Chandermani Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Yamuna Nagar,

Sub: Show cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention 8 Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit js a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

;ategory of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
oard,

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT c_ase "Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection. Further
the unit representative has informed that the unit is closed for more than 02 months.
During inspection unit found not complying w.r.t the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushin:_g
| - sections. ol

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
~ covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023. e

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharg_é point to
- the ground level as per CPCB guidelines. ' '

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate

- w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along

-4 the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft ‘above

vt 1 the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground

area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB

guidelines. . j

. 6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

é. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage fS‘F
minimum 30 days was not found. .
In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

362
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I_n case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for

vio!atioln of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

L

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

pt:- (0/03/2026
A coply of above _is forwarded to the following for information, please:
. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
/@,'}ﬁ

o
Regional Officer

W Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ YY1\ =12 \b



Region1a?§f4'ice,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

——————-—-—__...__.._,_________,________,_..____._.__._.__..__-..—-_—...._-_—-....-._.--_.—-_--.----—.—

HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4195 Dated: 10/03/2026
To

M/s R.K Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO

granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing
sections.

> Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone but the suction
hood connected to the said system seem inadequate.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines. ' =l

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequété
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wail along

the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground

area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

2. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

364
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. In view of Fhe above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
fa:(_i_(;:m under sectlo'n 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

I’n case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
sFatug mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

A
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4396 - 933% Dt:-4 o /03/2026
the following for information, please:

A copy of above is forwarded to
ontrol Board, Panchkula.

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution C
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

. Haryana State Pollution Control Board
.C.O. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

——-..—..._...-_..-..—---—-——---_.....__.-__--._-—-——-.-

HSPCB/YR/2025/ { 338

To
M/s Mahabali Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala

action under section 31-A of Air
t, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
imposition of

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Ac
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith
Environmental Compensation.

er and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri

d Gravel and hence covered under orange
y dated 01.08.2025 of the

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crush
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder an
category of industries as per consent management polic
Board.

Whereas your unit was ins
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB”
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, H

pected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee

SPCB and District Administration.

he time of inspection and not

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at t
2.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines

complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 0
2023 as per the details given below:-
1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at
sections.

its primary & secondary crushing

conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be

2. Unit has partially covered its
as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

covered fully (node to node)

elescopic chute from top of discharge point to

3. Unit has not provided flexible t
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

ed wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall anng
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at @ height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

d loading area; but remaining ground
d according to CPCB

4. Unit has provid

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp an
area inside the premises is not metalled as require
guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plant
Officer as required according

Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but t
30 days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken alo
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmenta

ation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

he provision for data storage for
minimum
days as to why closure
ng with revocation of
| Compensation.

366
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

ok
DA

Regional Officer

\%,7/ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Y3490 — Y3 91 Dt:- 1o /03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

1
i |




Regional Office, Rl
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S:CO. No Haryana State Pollution Control Board ]
i 0- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com |
HSPCB/YR/20 e i | 7oA T AL
ey /20257 uy I, Dated:|0 /03/20i|§

M/s Shivalik Stone Crusher, .

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, !

Yamuna Nagar. !
-A of Air

Sub: Show C.'inuse Notice for closure action under section 31
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO

granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation. |
Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the

Board. :

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon’ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee

comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.
Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection. Further

the unit representative has informed that the unit is closed for more than 01 months.
During inspection unit found not complying w.r.t the provisions of Notification dated

02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-
1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushinfg

~ sections.
2, Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone but the suction
. ’ ‘hood connected to the said system seem inadequate. e oAl
3. Unit has not covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
' covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023. Vo
Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to

‘the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate

-l U0 ot highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least-3 ft above

the.highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

1 6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
i areainside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB

guidelines.
Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest

Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

8. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

U_nit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found. e
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ction ILr; \;iew of t.he above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
— nzler sectloon 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
S 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

doys 11;‘ v:;‘ISEeYOU fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
statu; i gresumed thlat yox_.l have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
violation of Se i_ ~above, Whlc_h will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
s KEHER of ction 2.1/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
Fevocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

s
Regional’Officer

\%‘ Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ yy =1 g Dt:- (0/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

g |0'(}'.
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

3

0/ s -

o o B

ok
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Regional Office,
o Haryana State Pollution Control Board
:C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
:r-lospcsjvnfzozs/ w3qg Dated: {6 /03/2026

M/s Kamboj Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli

Yamuna Nagar, '

Sub: :lhgw Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention

" A‘?“tm' of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4)

Ir Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.
N c‘jNhereas YOur unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
fo‘n?j ust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category
Of Industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

. Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT
case "Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023
as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has provided partial enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing sections.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be

covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the

ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground area

inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are not

mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for

minimum 30 days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation. o

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

(52
Regional Officer
\ 915 Yamuna Nagar
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4399 — Yoo Dt:- [Q /03/2026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please: Cr
1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar %)
m'

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

9.
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board .
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbrovf@gma”-com

- -

e - - _..__.._--._.--.--..-..-.----o--—-

HSPCB/YR/2025/ pated: {©/03/2026
To HHO?"

M/s Kunti Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,

Yamuna Nagar.
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revqcatior! of CT(‘;
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act 1981 alongwith imposition ©
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushilng
sections. ;

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyors alongwith no cover at 04 nos. of
loading conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully (node to
node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023. >

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines. '

4. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CcpCB
guidelines.

6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

371
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith

the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

Regional Officer

‘9!; Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ yy 5 R~ 09 pt:- [0 /03/2026

A CODlY of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
/077'76
‘ .

Regional Officer /

Yamuna Nagar

B
7.



Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board .
hspcbroyr@gmall.com

-

HSPCB/YR/ 2025/ wq,o\
To
M/s Sagar Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Yamuna Nagar.

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation .Of 9
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence
category of industries as per consent management policy da
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 i

NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 b
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

manufacturing of bajri
covered under orange
ted 01.08.2025 of the

n reference to Hon'ble
y the joint committee

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and not
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines
2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushing

sections.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be

covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to

the ground level as per CPCB guidelines. _

4, Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt £

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB

guidelines.
6. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

7. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.
8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

373
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In case you fail to comply with 536d4eﬁciencies mentioned above within 15 374
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the

status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for

violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTQ u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

©%

Regional officer

\&KL vamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ W1\ 02~ Uuo 3 Dt:- ]0/03/2026

A copl'yr o_[fhabove_is forwarded to the following for information, please:
2. e Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

%%

Regional Officer

Yamuna Nagar
0 B \%,

floces e
M/@“%T% 7
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Regional Office,

Ha"Vana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector ~17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@g

———-.-..-..—.—.-._-.——-. -

mail.com

—
—
—— -
Tl et

To

M/s Mahadev Stone Crusher,
Village Belgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar

: tion &
. =2 f Air (Preven
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under ?ectlonc?r::.)A :anted s 21(4) of
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revo.catlon otf : cgmgpensation-
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmenta

i bajri
- facturing of
Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and en'gaged in thed::!zl:ange category as
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and is covered un s o resireant i
per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board an
operate granted by the board valid upto 31.03.2035.

i Hon'ble NGT
Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 |r.1 .referen(iii::ee comprising
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint com
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

; i ion and non
Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection

idelines 2023
complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guide
as per the details given below:

y - . h-n
1. Unit has not provided cover sheds to its primary crushing section. Alidcn:sle;i
sections must be properly enclosed with GI/MS sheets from the top and a

three sides completely from ground level, as required under the Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2. The conveyor belts were covered from the top but remained open from the

sides.while all conveyor belts shall be covered properly (node to node) as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the
ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. The unit has not provided a wind-breaking wall on 2 sides along the periphery of
the premises as required under the Notification dated 02.09.2025. Further, the

height of the existing wind-breaking wall is not adequate, as it is below the
highest node of the conveyor belt. As per the notifi

breaking wall along the periphery of the crusher shall be at least 3 ft higher than
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt.

5. The unit has provided a metalled ramp and m

etalled loading area; however, the
remaining ground area inside the premises ha

S not been metalled.
6. Unit has not submitted plantation

plan after approval by the Divisional
Officer as required according to Noti Forest

fication dated 02.09.202s5.
7. Unit has not provided display board with the updated deta
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details

ils like plant ca acit
and contact details ortling
to CPCB guidelines.

as required according

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the proyic:
: ovi
minimum 30 days was not found Provision for data storage for

: 3_020‘( "

7
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action L:;;?::f_ the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 da}ls as to W.hy closure
ction 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 along with levying of Environmental Compensation as per the
policy of the board.
ncles mentioned above within 15 days, it
s regard and accept the status
der section 31-A for violation of
t, 1981 alongwith the action of

In case you fail to comply with the deficie
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in thi
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure un
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Ac
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

(zp-
Regional Officer
9#__ vamuna Nagar
J
" pt:- 09 /03/2026

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ LL? --i ____ug
llowing for kind information,

A copy of the above is forwarded to the fo
please:

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

1

376

o

i

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar ,;\94,
76\

Regional Officer

J‘;P Yamuna Nagar



Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail. com

HSPCB/YR/2025/ Ly 13 Dated: /0 /03/2026
To

M/s Hemkunt Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli,
Yamuna Nagar,

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO

granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition o
Environmental Compensation. i

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 07.03.2026 in reference to Hor_‘l.'.b|e
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection. Further
the unit representative has informed that the unit is closed for more than 10 days.

During inspection unit found not complying w.r.t the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & secondary crushmg
sections.

Unit has installed Dry extraction cum bag filter and cyclone but the suctlon
hood connected to the said system seem inadequate.

3. Unit has not covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shal'n be

| covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of dlscharge pomt to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the wall is inadequate
w.r.t. highest node of stone crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along

the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground

area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

.

10.Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Con-seﬁt‘ to
Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous
and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

377
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In view '
of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closurj'e
long with revocation of

action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken a

CTO u/s 21 i
/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Com
above within 15

In ;
days, it ‘:ﬁfszeyp{::esfj:-,;do t‘:‘mplv with the deficiencies mentioned :
status mentioned above h-at Yol have nothing to say in this regard and accept th:g
violation of Section 21/2:2 o lc,h will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
the dction of re : of Air (_Preventaon & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
vocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981. -

pensation. ,

L
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Y-

mation, please: |
| Board, Panchkula. v

Endst. ;
ndst. No. HSPCB/YR/ZOZS/HL;M_,{ Dt:- /O /03/2026

A coply o_lfhabove 'is forwarded to the following for infor
" e Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Contro

378

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar | |
LAF%

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

t‘?ﬁ. -
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Regional Office,

Haryana State pollution Control Board '
S.C.O. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

379

- o o -
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HSPCB/YR/2025/451§
To
M/s Godaveri Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli, Yamuna Nagar .
Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 3%-A of AIr
(Prevention & Control of pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocatmn. f’f cTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act 1981 alongwith imposition of

Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFQO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary & crushing sections.

2. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but
suction hood is not connected to primary section which is required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

8. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to
Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous
and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.
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In case you fai ,

days, it will beypresfS;(:dO t‘;OmDIy with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15

status mentioned above Wh'_?’thyouj; have nothing to say in this regard and accept the

violation of Section 21/2:2 f::' will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for

the action of revocati of Alr (.Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
ation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

v
Regional officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst.
ndst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/4S16-171 pt:- (3 /03/2026

A co i
plY O;habg\;]e is forwarded to the following for information, please:
. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar
Gp s
Regional Officer
Cio W yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com
HSPCB/YR/2025/Y 520 Dated: (3 /03/2026

To
M/s Jai Mata Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli

Sub:  Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of
_Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith
imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri stone dust,
gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange category of industries as per
consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT case
“Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” QA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising the officials from
CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found operational at the time of inspection.During inspection unit found
not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per
the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary crushing section & out of 02

screeners (01 screener is not covered.

2. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be covered fully
(node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

3. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

4. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along the
periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above the highest node of
the crusher/conveyor belt

5. Unit has provided metalled Ramp partially; further remaining ground area inside the
premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for minimum 30

days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure action under
section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981
alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

[n case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days, it will be
presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the status mentioned above, which will
warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) ir Act,
1981.

-
Regional Officer

\% Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 4§ 7)- USZ 2 Dt:- I8 /0372026
A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:
1.The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula. @

2.The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar |

Regional Officer

W Yamuna Nagar
9o

&

381
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

e R A

HSPCB/YR/2025/ U4 ¥| 2L Dated: [3 /03/2026
To

M_/s D K Stone Crusher,

Village Doiwala, Tehsil Chhachhrauli

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO
granted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange
category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon’ble
NGT case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During
inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and
tertiary crushing sections.

2. Unit has provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone but
suction hood is not connected to primary section which is required as per
Notification dated 02.09.2025.

3. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

4. Unit has provided flexible telescopic chute but not properly from top of
discharge point to the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has provided wind breaking wall but height of the crusher is inadequate
w.r.t. heighest node of the crusher. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall along
the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft above
the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

6. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and loading area; but remaining ground
area inside the premises is not metalled as required according to CPCB
guidelines.

7. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 62.09.2025.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.

In view of the above, you are hereby show ciused for 15 days as to why closure

action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

s }0/
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entioned above within 15
his regard and accept the
nder section 31-A for
) Act, 1981 alongwith

he deficiencies m

In case you fail to comply with t
othing to say in t

days, it will be presumed that you have n

status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure u

violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution

the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

Reglonal Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/ 2025/US13- 4914 pt:- |¥ /03/2026
the following for information, please:
d. Panchkula.

A copy of above is forwarded to
Control Board,

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution
¥ yamunanagar W
/g;@'/

2. The Deputy Commissioneé
Ul" W

Regional offic
yYamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
}%\‘.o. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

R ——————— R e e e R ]

HSPCB/YR/2025/ U} {i-. _ Dated:O?/OB/zoze

f’ To
' M/s Vikas Pruthi and Co.,
Village Bailgarh, Tehsil Khizrabad, Yamuna Nagar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO granted u/s 21(4) of
Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and is covered under orange category as
per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the Board and is having Consent to
operate granted by the board valid upto 31.03.20289.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 02.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble NGT
case “Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee comprising
the officials from CPCB, DFO, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection and non complying

with all the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the
details given below:

1. Unit has partially provided cover sheds over its crushing sections. All crushing
sections must be properly enclosed with GI/MS sheets from the top and at least

three sides completely from ground level, as required under the Notification
dated 02.09.2025.

2. Unit has installed 09 no. of conveyor belts out of which 09 belts are covered
from top but remained open from the sides . Unit has not provided flexible

telescopic chute from top of discharge point to the ground level as per CPCB
guidelines.

3. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall around periphery of the unit which is
required as per Notification dated 02.09.2025.

4, Unit has provided metalled Ramp but remaining ground area inside the premises
is not metalled as required according to CPCB guidelines.

5. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

6. Unit has not provided display board with the updated details like plant capacity,
CTE/CTO details, Mining License details and contact details as required according
to CPCB guidelines.

7. Unit has installed a DG Set without obtaining permission in the Consent to
Operate (CTO) and has also not obtained authorization under the Hazardous
and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules.

8. Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found

In view of the above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of CTO
u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 along with levying of Environmental compensation as the policy
of the board.

384
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In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15 days,
will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the statu\
mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for violation of
Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith the action of
revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

7
Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Jo+

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ . L’? 63 o (,U)g_? Dt:- 0?/03/2026
A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information,

e

please:

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula. i
2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar @7 |
|
|
J

Regional Off’cer
Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board '
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

-
- ———
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HSPCB/YR/2025/3@03 Dt. 55701/ 2026

Through Regd. Post
To
M/s Shiv shakti Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala,P.O.Devdhar,
District Yamuna Nagar

Subject : - Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of the
Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and
revocation of CTE and CTO granted u/s 21 (4) of Air Act, 1981.

Ref:- DFO report no. 6452 dated 31.03.2025

Whereas as per Haryana Govt. Notification dated 02.09.2025 for stone
crushers, following siting criteria are mandatory to comply with:-

Norms for siting of stone crushers | Distance Required | Verification report
in Haryana as per new | submitted by Forest
Notification dated | Department vide report
02.09.2025 no. 6452 dated
R 31.03.2025
Minimum distance required from any 250 mtr, 60 mtr.

land recorded as forest in Govt. record
(Revenue of Forest Deptt.) except
strip forest / plantation along roads /
Canais , railway line and bounds.

Whereas as per the DFO report no. 6452 dated 31.03.2025, the distance of your
unit- from Minimum distance required from any land recorded as forest in Govt.
record (Revenue of Forest Deptt.) except strip forest / plantation along roads /
Canals , railway line and bounds is 60 mtr. against the distance requirement of 250
mtr. Thus your unit is not meeting the siting distance parameter from any land
recorded as forest in Govt. record (Revenue of Forest Deptt.) except strip forest /

plantation along roads / Canals , railway line and bounds,as per Notification dated
02.09.2025.
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is established and in operation in non-compliance

Thus, your stone crusher 22 of the Air

of the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025, Section 21 & s
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Section 31-A of Air Act, 1981.

In view of the above, you are hereby show-caused for 15 days as to WEY
CTE & CTO granted to your unit may not be revoked and your unit may not pe

closed by putting seals on all machinery and disconnecting electric supply ir"CI_Ud,i”Qf
other captive power under Section 31-A of the Air Act, 1981 for non-compliance o

the provisions of the said Act.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within the

stipulated period, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard
and accept the status as mentioned above, which will warrant your unit under
Section 31-A of Air Act reproduced as under, without giving any further notice.

“31-A: Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, but subject to the
provisions of this Act and to any directions that the Central Government may give
in this behalf, a Board may, in the exercise of its powers and performance of its
functions under this Act, issue any directions in writing to any person, officer or
authority and such person, officer or authority shall be bound to comply with such
directions.”

Explanations: For the avoidance of doubts, it is hereby declared that the
power to issue direction under this section includes the power to direct:

(a) The closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process.
(b) The stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other services.

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ 2 ¥o\ Dated: 657/01/2026

A copy of the above is forwarded to The Chairman, HSPCB, Panchkula for
information, please.

%ﬂ]%

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

",
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Regional Office,

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector -17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

D g W

HSPCB/YR/2025/3X0S Dt. 05701/ 2026
Through Regd. Post

To

M/s Ambala Stone Crusher,
Village Doiwala,District Yamuna Nagar

Subject : - Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of the
Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and
revocation of CTE and CTO granted u/s 21 (4) of Air Act, 1981.

Ref:- -~ DFO report no. 6452 dated 31.03.2025

Whereas as per Haryana Govt. Notification dated 02.09.2025 for stone
crushers, following siting criteria are mandatory to comply with:-

Norins for siting of stone crushers | Distance Required | Verification report
in Haryana as per new | submitted by Forest
Notification dated | Department vide report
02.09.2025 no. 6452 dated
31.03.2025
Minimum distance required from any 250 mtr. : 0 mtr.

land recorded as forest in Govt. record
(Revenue of Forest Deptt.) except
strip forest / plantation along roads /
Canals , railway line and bounds.

Whereas as per the DFO report no. 6452 dated 31.03.2025, the distance of your
unit from Minimum distance required from any land recorded as forest in Govt.
record (Revenue of Forest Deptt.) except strip forest / plantation along roads /
Canals , railway line and bounds is 0 mtr. against the distance requirement of 250
mtr. Thus your unit is not meeting the siting distance parameter from any land
recorded as forest in Govt. record (Revenue of Forest Deptt.) except strip forest /

plantation along roads / Canals , railway line and bounds,as per Notification dated

02.09.2025.
T'hus, your stone crusher is established and in operation in non-compliance of

the provisions of Notification dated 02.09.2025, Section 21 & 22 of the Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Section 31-A of Air Act, 1981.

388 |
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In view of the above, you are hereby show-caused for 15 days as to why
CTE & CTO granted to your unit may not be revoked and your unit may not be
closed by putting seals on all machinery and disconnecting electric supply including
other captive power under Section 31-A of the Ajr Act, 1981 for non-compliance of
the provisions of the said Act.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within the
stipulated period, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard
and accept the status as mentioned above, which will warrant your unit under
Section 31-A of Air Act reproduced as under, without giving any further notice.

“31-A: Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, but subject to the
provisions of this Act and to any directions that the Central Government may give
in this behalf, a Board may, in the exercise of its powers and performance of its
functions under this Act, issue any directions in writing to any person, -officer or
authority and such person, officer or authority shall be bound to comply with such
directions.”

Explanations: For the avoidance of doubts, it is hereby declared that the
power to issue direction under this section includes the power to direct:
(a) The closure, prohibition or regulation of any industry, operation or process.
(b) The stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other services.

/

Regional Gfficer
Yamuna Nagar
Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/2 & o( Dated: ©5/01/2026

A copy of the above is forwarded to The Chairman, HSPCB, Panchkula for
information, please.

389

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar
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Regional Office,
Haryana State Pollution Control Board
S.C.0. No- 131, Sector =17, HUDA, Jagadhri, Yamuna Nagar hspcbroyr@gmail.com

- e e e o e e o o o o o o o o e e o e e e e e o e

HSPCB/YR/2025/U h562- Dated: j0 /03/2026
To

M/s Tirupati Stone Crusher

Vill. Doiwala, P.O. Devdhar

Sub: Show Cause Notice for closure action under section 31-A of Air

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Revocation of CTO

grar_lted u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith imposition of
Environmental Compensation.

Whereas your unit is a Stone Crusher and engaged in the manufacturing of bajri
stone dust, gatka etc. from Boulder and Gravel and hence covered under orange

category of industries as per consent management policy dated 01.08.2025 of the
Board.

Whereas your unit was inspected on dated 13.03.2026 in reference to Hon'ble
NGT case “"Sukhdeep Singh Vs HSPCB” OA No. 1127 of 2024 by the joint committee
comprising the officials from CPCB, DFQ, HSPCB and District Administration.

Whereas your unit was found non-operational at the time of inspection.During

inspection unit found not complying with all the provisions of Notification dated
02.09.2025 & CPCB Guidelines 2023 as per the details given below:-

1. Unit has not provided any water sprinkler to its unit whereas atleast 50 no. of

water sprinklers are required to suppress dust emission as per Notification
dated 02.09.2025

2. Unit has not provided complete enclosure at its primary, secondary and
tertiary crushing sections.

3. Unit has not provided Dry extraction cum bag filter followed by cyclone which
is required as per Notification dated 02.09.,2025.

4. Unit has partially covered its conveyor belts while all conveyor belts shall be
covered fully (node to node) as per CPCB guidelines 2023.

5. Unit has not provided flexible telescopic chute from top of discharge point to
the ground level as per CPCB guidelines.

6. Unit has not provided wind breaking wall. A GI/MS/brick wind-breaking wall
along the periphery of the crusher shall be provided at a height at least 3 ft
above the highest node of the crusher/conveyor belt

7. Unit has provided metalled Ramp and near weighing plateform; but
remaining ground area inside the premises is not metalled as required
according to CPCB guidelines.

8. Unit has not submitted plantation plan after approval by the Divisional Forest
Officer as required according to Notification dated 02.09.2025.

9, Unit has provided display board but plant capacity and details of owner are
not mentioned on the display board as required as per CPCB guidelines,

10.Unit has installed CCTV/PTZ cameras but the provision for data storage for
minimum 30 days was not found.
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. In view of Fhe above, you are hereby show caused for 15 days as to why closure
action under section 31-A of Air Act, 1981 may not be taken along with revocation of
CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981 alongwith levying of Environmental Compensation.

In case you fail to comply with the deficiencies mentioned above within 15
days, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept the
status mentioned above, which will warrant action of closure under section 31-A for
violation of Section 21/22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 alongwith
the action of revocation/cancellation of CTO u/s 21(4) of Air Act, 1981.

(5>
Regional Officer

'\% Yamuna Nagar

Endst. No. HSPCB/YR/2025/ Lif (3 - &1L) Dt:- 20/03/2026

A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information, please:

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar

1. The Chairman, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula.
@/,w
>*

Regional Officer
Yamuna Nagar

o/o Ve
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